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FORWARD 

It is too bad that I df d not get the urge to authen
ticate my husband's ancestry when I was young and when 
more of hfs fmnedfate family were stfll livfng. I re
call so many fncfdents which my husband told me con
cernfng his wonderful grandfather (A.W.G. Morse) who 
Jived wfth my husband's parents for many years and who 
dfed fn thefr farm-home near Vivian, So. Dakota. 

While my husband was stf 11 a student at Northwes
tern Unfversfty Medical School fn Chicago, I111nofs, 
and after he and I were married in l913, we lived on 
Michigan Avenue on Chicago's south side. Two mefden 
ladies named Morse lived in an adjoining apartment · 
house. They were ''ancestor hunters 11 and rea 11 y fired 
my husband's interest in the Morse Society. 

After World War I, we settled in Rapid Cfty, So. 
Dakota. We were primarily interested fn founding a 
home and a medical practice and rather lost sight of an. 
cestor hunting, but after my husband's demise in 1970, 
I found old papers and letters from sundry people that 
he had saved. I assume that 'he planned eventually to 
work out a genealogy of hfs branch of the Morse family. 
There already existed a spar~e outline of his ances
tors clear back to the original Sanuel. Wfth this out
line as a basis, I have managed, with nuch help from 
town clerks, historical societies and varied corres
pondents, to authenticate the lineage contained fn 
this little booklet. 

Time runs out, and I am relieved to have finished 
this project and to have it distributed to family mem
bers as a memorial to my fin~ husband~ 

Ruth\ Morse 
(b. ~pril ?.8, 1892) 

I Christmas, 1973 



Thank you to ••• 

Hrs. Rollin E. Cutts (Dorothy) whose gufdance and 
suggestions have fnspfred and helped fn ancestor 
searchfng. She ts an fnspfred geneatogfst and a 
dear neighbor. 

The Geneatogfcat Socfety of Lefsure World, Seat 
Beach, Calffornfa, whose enthusfasm has kept me 
"at ft". 

l.9!1~ , . 
Mrs. A. L. tlfftlert .(Nancy), Soiinden Ave., Hamden, 
Conn., 06Sl8, Secretary-Treasurer of the newly-

. \ farmed ·Morse:scc:fety, \llho has:- sear.ched ancl helped 
me fn so many ways. not onty f n searching for the 
Horses, but for my own Remfngton ancestors. I have 
acquired her as a new 1'cousfn"l 

An unknown·ancest~r whose happy fnspfratfon to 
place valuable papers and dfarfes fn an old sf tver 
Sheff f eld teapot, whf ch my husband acquf red on 
hfs mother •s death, helped me fnmeasurab·1y. 

Ruth Morse 
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15 Aprfl, 1635. These parties hereafter 
expressed are to be transported to ~!ew 
England fmbarqued in the "Increase", ~o
bert Lee, Master; Samuel Horse, husband
man, age SO, Elizabeth Morse, age 49, 
Joseph Morse, age 20. 

Thfs is the ffrst statement concerning Sa~et Morse 
who came to Watert<Mn, Massachusetts, in 1635, and bec3me 
the founder of our branch of the Horse family fn ~merfca. 
Sanue1 was the son of Rfchard and Margaret Morse of Dedham, 
England and, sfnce he was 67 years o1d at the time of his 
death (April 15, 16S4), fn Medf·fe1d, Mass., ft fs general
ly agreed that hfs fs the bfrth confirmed by an entry in 
the town register of Dedham, Engl.and, which states, "Ri
chard Morse, married Feb. 15, 1$86, Margaret Sy~son and 
their son, San1.1et, were baptfzed July 2S, 1587. 11• 

''Son Sictnaie t 11 and hfs famf1 y, became meni:>ers of Water
town 1s Ffrst Church and on Augus\t 1S, 163S, a covenant 
for a new settlement was drawn up. The sf gnatures of Sam
uel Horse and his three sons, Joseph, Danfel and John, ap
pear on the document. The new se~tlement was orfgina11y 
called "Contentment", but such w~s the family's above
average influence that the name Is later changed to Ded
ham fn honor of Sanue1's bfrthpl ce. 

According to a law fn exfste, ce at that tfme, a com-, 



a communfty which grew beyond one-half mile from f ts 
meetinghouse was to form a new conmunf ty. Thus, when 
new town of Hedffeld was established (presumably as an 
offshoot of Dedham), Samuel Morse recefved a plot of 
land in thfs town, where he died on Aprfl 15, 1654, at 
the age of 67 years. (Foregofng fnformatfon from ''Me
morfa1 of the Morse Famf ly, 1631-189611.) 

Beginning wf th Rf chard f n Dedham, England, the ge
nealogy of the Morse famf1y fs as follows: 
1. Rfchard Morse (Dedham, England) m. Margaret Symson 

1.1 Samuel b. about 1587, Dedham, England 
1.1 Samuel Morse b. 1587 m. Elfzabeth? (Dedham, Eng.) 

1.1.1 John b. 1611 
1.1.2 Danfe1 b. 1613 
1.1.3 Joseph b. 1615 
1.1.4 Sanuel b. ?. 
1.1.5 Jeremiah b. ? 
1.1.6 Mary b. ? m. (1641) Deacon Sa111.1el Bullen of 

Hedffe1d, Mass. 
t.1.7 ~bfgail b. ? 

1.1.) Joseph Morse, b. England, 1615 m. Hannah Phf1· 
tfps, Watertown, Mass. 

1.1.3.1 -Sanuel b. 1~39 m •. Etfzabeth Wood and (b) 
Sarah Thurston 

1.1.3.2 Hannah b. 1641 m. james Flood 
1.1.3.3 Sarah .. b •. 1643 m. Deacon Nathaniel Law

rence 
1.1.3 .4 Dorcas._~. 1645* m. nenj amf n · ct ark, Med

f fe1 d 
1.1.3.S Etfzabeth b. 1645* m •. Peleg Lawrence 

· 1.1.3.6 Joseph b. J649, · 
1.1.3.7 Jeremfah b. 16Sl 

*An obvfous error sfnce ft al laws only from 
6 mos., 24 days to 7 mos, 1 day, fn
terval between· these two bfrths. 

Joseph Morse (1.1.3) emfgrated wfth hfs father, 
Sanue1, and mother, Elizabeth, when he was 20 years 
old and sett1ed.fn Ipswich, Hass., prior to 1641. 
He dfed there (Foregoing information from ''Memorfal 
of Morse F amf 1 y", p. 34.) 



I 

1.1.3.6 Captain Joseph Horse, b. July ?.S, 1649, lived 
in Sherborn where he built the first mf 11 fn company 
wf th a Capt. Ware. He served as a representatfve and 
the ffrst public worship ~as held fn hfs house. He mar
ried (a) Mehitab1e Wood, 'b) Hannah, daughter of Ro
bert and Joanna Babcock, •nd (c) Mrs. Hannah Baxter 
Dyer. He dfed fn Sherborn on Feb. 19, 1717. The chil
dren of these sever a 1 marrlf ag~s were: 

1.1.3.6.1 Mehftab1e b. 1673 1 dfed young 
1.1.3.6.~ Joseph b. 1676, dfed young 
1.1.3.6.3 E1fsha b. 1677 
1.1.3.6.4 Joseph b. 1679 m. Prudence Adams 
t.t.3.6.S Mehftable b. 1681 m. John Brook 
1.1.3.6.6 James b. 1686 m. Ruth Sawlfn 
1.1.3.6.7 Hannah b. 1689 m., Isaac Col tege 
1.1.3.6.8 Sarah b. 16~ m. Wf11fam Barron 
1.1.3.6.9 (Capt.) Davfd b. · 1694 m •. (.'\) Sarah (b) Mrs. 

Rebecca Broad · 
· 1.1.3.6.10 Isaac b. 1697 m. Elizabeth Oreery 

1.1.3.6.11 Kezfah b. 1700 m. Sarruel Holbrook 
1.1.3.6.1~ Asa b. 1703 m. Marydan, Wf11fam and Mary 

l&orse) Rider. (s:fc) 

(C~rfsfng the descendants of Sanuet, Anthony, Wft
tfam and Joseph Morse, from Norse Genealogy", pub. by 
Rev. Abner Morse, 18501 thfs befng a revisf o~, p. 42.) 
1.1.3.6.4 Joseph Morse, b. Har. 2S, 1679, fn .. Sherborn, 
Hass., m. (Apr. 14, 170~) Prudence, daughter of Henry 
and Prudence (Frafry) Adams. 'Prudence was born. Apr. 10, 
1683. To thfs marrfage were born: 
1.1.3.6.4.1 Henry b. 1703 m. Sarah Kebby . 
1.t.).6.4,2 Joseph b. 1705 m.,(a) Experience.Morse 

and (b) Sarah ~tacey · 
1.1.].6.4.3 Seth b.·1708 m. Abfgait Battles . 
1. t .).6.4.4 Elfsha b. 1715 dfed unmarrfed .. 
1.1.3.6.4.S Jacob b. 1717 m. Mary Merrfffetd 
1.1.3.6.4.6 John b. 1124, d •. 11~s 
1.1.3.6.4.S Jacob Morse, b. Se~t. ~1, 1717, Sherborn, 
Mass., resided fn Douglas, Has,. In :17S4 he married 
Mary Merrifield. He was a prfv~te fn the Massachusetts 
forces during the Revolutf onar~ War and dfed M.-. 30, 
1800, in Douglas. (From 5th ge~eratf on, p. 98, Sec. 2, 



"emorial of the Morse Family".) To him were born: 

1.1.3.6.4.S.1 Jacob b. 1756 m. Rebecca Smith 
1.1.3.6.4.5.2 Jemima b. 1757 m. Bezaleel Balcom 

(7 chit dren) 
1.1.3.6.4.5.3 Simeon b. 1760 m. Agubah Wheeler (and 

resided in Sutton) 
1.1.3.6.4.5.4 Levi b. 1762 m. (a) Lydia ~urnes and 

(b) Ruth Chilson 
i .l.3.6.4.5.5 Abel b. 1766 m. Rebecca Brown 
1.1.3.6.4.5.6 Mary b. 1768 or 169 m. Capt. Elizah 

Brown (6 children} 

!.l.3.6.4.5.5 Abel Morse b. Nov. 18, 1766 in Ooug
~ as, Mass.; m. Rebecca Brown on Dec. 11, 1788 and 
died in 1808. To this union were born: 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.1 Roxanna b. 1790 m. Otis Farnam, 
Charlton, Hass. 

i .1.J.6.4.5.5.2 ~bby b. 1792 m. Joseph Brown, 
Thompson, Conn. 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3 Nathaniel b. Jan. 1, 1794, m. Ruth 
Tefft, resided Big Grove, Iowa 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.4 Levina (sic) b. 1796 m. Sresan (sic) 
Daniels (b. Poland, New York} daugh
ter of Col. Nathan and Susan (Enos) 
Daniels 

(Note: I have copy of wedding certfffcate by town 
c lerk of Douglas, Hass.) 
1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3 Nathaniel Brown Morse b. Jan. 1, 1794, 
~. Ruth Eddy Tefft ori Feb. 14, 1815 (have old document 
in which Nathaniel applies for membership in Morse So
: iety). To this marriage were born: 

1.1.3.6.4.S.5.3.1 Edwin ;(enneth (?) b. 1815, Thompson, 
Conn. m. Ester Coe, 1841, in Johnson County, lO'Na, 
(old document) 

.1.).6.4.S.5.3.2 Lydia Charlotte b. 1820 Newport, M.v • 
• t .J.6.4.5.S.3.3 Nathaniel Jackson b. 18~6 11 11 

.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.4 Ruth Ann b. 1829 
l .t.J.6.4.S.S.3.S Abel William Gustavus (often called 

·~illiam") b. Har. 17, 1830, in Newport, N.Y. 
i .t.J.6.4.5.S.3.6 Stephen Eddy b. Mar. to, 1837, Marion, 

Ohio, resided Johnson County, Iowa (old document) 



1.t.3.6.4.5.5.J.5 Abet Wf lliam Gustavus Morse, b. 
Har. 17, 1830, Newport, Herkimer Co., New York, m. 
Mary Denson (who came from England), Iowa Cfty, on 
April 11, 1855. Their children were: 

1.1.J.6.4.5.5.5.1 Arthur Gustavus b. Aug. 31, 1857 
Abet married (b) Amanda Ha lvfna Moffitt on Dec. 6, 
1862, fn Iowa City, Iowa. Their children were: 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.2 Edwin Tefft b. 1865, d. 1903 ( ?) 
1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.3 Cora Edith b. 1867 
1.1 . 3.6.4.5.5.3.5.4 Stephen Keach b. 1870 
1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.5 Frank Robert b. 1872 
1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.6 Abet Br uce b. 1880 

Abel William ~~f:fy:~14orse died at the home of his 
son, Arthur~ustei~a fa rm near Vivfan, So. Da
kota. His body was later exhumed by Edwfn Tefft 
Horse and reburied in Hitchcock, So. Oak. (Wftnessed 
by Margie Morse Traver.) 
1.t.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.1 Arthur Gustavus Horse b. Aug. 31, 
t857, Iowa City, Ia. d. Jan. 21, 1920, B~oadland, So. 
Oak.; m. Margaret Ann Hassey, Feb. 2, 1882, in Iowa 
City, Ia. Margaret dfed Har . 15, 1921, in Bonilla, 
So. Oak. Their children were : 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.1.1 Maude b. 1884 m. Henry Campbell 
1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.l.! Blanche Adlafde.b . 1886 m. J.E. 

HcRober ts, 19o6 
1.t.J.6.4.5.5.J.5.1.3 William Emsley b. 1889 m. Ruth 

Minty, 1913 I 
1.1.J.6.4.s.s.3.5.1.4 Margare t b. 189' m. LeRoy Tra

ver, 191'-. 1 
1.1.J.6.4.5.5.3.5.1.3 Wf11fam Emstey Morse b. Sept • . 

24, 1889, Bonf11a, So. Oak., m. Ruth Hfnty, daugh-
ter of Rev. W.F. and Maria S.Remington Minty (see i>.41-.til.;: , ,,, ... 
Remington genealogy) at Woonsocket, So. Oak., on~~ 
Dec. ~5, 1913. Their chf ldren are: J .~.· 

t.l.J.6.4.5.S.3.5.l.3.1 William Emsley Horse- Jr. 
b. June 15, 1918 , Kfng's Daughter Hospftat, Ports- ; 
mouth, Va., m. Sylvia Ras1TL1ssen i.:..Jdo ·.6 - ' '7~l> . ,e,..,~ WJ.A,J 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.1.J.2 Mary Ruth b. Aug. 9, 19l0 at 
Hethodfst Deaconess Hospital, Rapid Cfty, So. Da
kota . {m. i(e~neth Henry Bfschel .b. p 1 !.~ f q JS 

l Jb:12..µ ~ -11 <f (. 

~ca;,~,~.t. · 
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1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.1.3.3 James Arthur Morse, b. April 1, 
1927, St. John's Hospital, Rapid City , So. Oak. 
m. Marjorie Van Groningen on June 14, 1953 in Adams, 
Neb. 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.1.3.1 William Emsley Morse, Jr., 
b. June 15, 1918, Portsmouth, Va. m. Sylvia Rasrrus
sen on ~ug. 11, 1945, at Lacrosse, Wis. To this mar
riage were born: 

1.1.3.6.4.5.S.J.5.1.3. 1.1 Barbara Jean, b. May 4, 
1948, Rapid City, So. Oak. m. Al/'an Howard Guss 
on Oct. 9, 1971 at Davenport, Ia.,&t;~~ 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.1.3.1.2 Judith Ann b. April 13, J 

1951, Rapid City, So. Oak. m. John George Henry 
on June 23, 1973 at Davenport, Ia. ~ Po-..£..~ 

~ ~~ · 
1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.1.3.~ Mary Ruth Morse b. Aug. 9, • 
19?.0, at Methodist Deaconess Hospital, Rapid City, 
So. Oak. m. Kenneth Henry Bischel (b. Jul. 5, 1918, 
Rock Rapids, la.) on April 30, 1944, at Rapid City, 
So. Oak. To this marriage were born: 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.1.3.2.1 William Kenneth Bischel 
b. June 9, 1948, Houston, Tex. m. Elizabeth 
(Beth) Stenberg, on Aug. 28, 1971, at Lafayette
Orinda Presbyterian Church near Walnut Creek, 
Ca 1 if. 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.1.3.2.2 David Arthur Bischel b. 
June 18, 1950, Rapid City, So. Oak. m. 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.J.5.1.J.2.3 Andrew Walter Bischel 
b. Oct. 7, 1951, Manhattan, Kan. m. 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5.1.3.3 James Arthur Morse, b. April 
1, 1927, St. John's Hospital, Rapid City, So. Oak. 
m. Marjorie Van Groningen (b. Oct. 7, 1928) Crab Or
chard, Neb.) on June 14, 1953 in Adams, Neb. To this 
marriage were born: 

1.1.3.6.4.5.5.3.5 . 1.3.J.1 Tierney Ann b. June 11, 
1958, Asheville, N.C. m. 



l 
1.1.3.6.4.s.5.3.5.1.3.3.r1~ Gregory James 

13, 1959, Chicago, Ill. m. 
Morse, b. Oc.t. 

i 
! 
i 

\ 
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LAWRENCE Page 3 

(XIX) Major Eleazer, son of Peleg Law~ence, was born 28 Feb 1674, died 
.. 9 Mar 1754· He lived for some years in a house in Littleton on the east 

side of the old stage road to Concord and Boston, a short distance south 
of the Stoney Brook railroad. The sellar. of the house still remains.· He 
was frequently chosen moderator of town meetings and served as selectman 
and constable. He received the title of maaor about 1?34• He died at Pep
perell, 9 Mar 1754, aged eighty years. His will was dated 29 Dec 1749, 
and proved 13 Jan 1755. He married Mary Scripture, born 1679, died 29 
June 1761, eldest daughter of Samuel and-Elizabeth Scripture. Children, 
born in Groton; 1. Elizabeth, 28 Feb 1699, married ----- Buttrick. 2. 
Peleg, 1 June 1701, resided in Groton. 3. Jonathan, 4 Oct 1703, mentioned· 
below. 4. David, 26 Dec 1705, resided in Littleton 5. Mary, married Sam
uel Fletcher. 6. Sarah 7. Samuel, ··2 May 1714, ~esided in Littleton. 
8. Experience, 22 June 1719, married Jabez Keep. 9. Prudence,? Apr 1?22. 
10. Eleazer, resided in Littleton. 

UAU **''* AU.AA ****A 
Robert Morse of Stoke next Nayland, England: made his will 9 Oct 1552. It was 
pToved at Bury St Edmunds, 15 Sept 1553. His wife was Agnes -----. 
Son, Thomas MoTse, eldest of the seven children, was born before 1520:· at Stoke
by·Nayland, Suffolk, England, was buried 17 Feb 1566/7 and his wife, Agnes was 
buTied 5 Apr 1674 at Stoke-by•Nayland. They had six children. 
Thomas, the Elder was born before 1551 and tn8Tried 26 May 1573 at Boxted, Essex, 
England to Margaret King. He married, second Margery Boggas, 24 Nov 1585. He was 
a minister of the gospel. He fathered ten children, five by each of his wives. 
Samuel, the second child of Rev Thomas and Margaret King, was christened .. in Boxted 
12 June 1576. He married 26 June 1602 at RedgTave, Suffolk, Elizabeth Jasper. She 
was the daughter of Lancelot JaspeT and Rose Shepard. She was born 30 Oct 1579 in 
Redgrave. He died 5 Apr 1654 in -. DedhaJn, Ma·ss. and she· died in Watertown on 20 
June 1655. 
Son, Joseph was born in Redgrave 2 May 1615. He married Hannah Phillips 1 Sept 
1638 at Watertown, Mass. He died 20 June 1654 at Dedham, Hass and the widow maTr
ied Thomas Boyden of WateTtown. 
Elizabeth Morse, born 1 Sept 1647 at Dedham. She married 22 Dec 1668 Peleg La~ence 
in Medfield, ~~ss. They had ten children. He died 14 Feb 1692 at Groton, Mass. 

°***** ****°* ***** ***** ***** A AA A at 'AA Mc A •t A IA* 

Eleazer LaWTence, born in GToton, Mass., died in Pepperell on 9 Mar 1754. 
His ~ife, Mary Scripture, the daughter of Samuel Scripture was born in Groton 
7 Feb 1681. She died in Pepperell 29 June 1761. (See WaTren Lineage) 

Experience Lawrence, born in Groton 22 June 1719, married 3 Aug 17409 Jabez Keep 
born 10 Mar 1706 at Springfield, Mass. They were married at Littleton, Mass. 
{See Fletcher Lineage) 

. '" 
' 



FAMILY GROUP No. --.u:::~:-Tl-_lu_s_b_an---:-d_'_s _F,u_l_l _N_a_m_e __ -=L:.:.;A~N-=-C~EI::.;.JO::...:T=-...:J;..::..El;.::S:..:..P-=E;:::R __ .....-__ 
This Information Obtaf ned From: ~:r:·nes·~ .,.,. Month Year C"Uy, Town or Plate County or ProvlRC•· etc. State or c~r.try Add. llllo. o-t~::; 

Birth 
Chl"•nd 

~~~--~--~~~~~~--tM~~-t-~--~~~~t-:~~--~~~~~~~--~~~----~--~.J---~~---~ 

ar. Redgrave Suffolk Enp.:land 
( ~~-----------------~---tD~e=a~th~:-:::-:""--::-::-::-::.--:l:-=:--=:-:--~~~--:::--:::-::-"="":""----=:--~---:~I--~--~--

~· Burial 2 Feb 1616/117 Redgrave Suffo1k England 
Places of Residence 
Occupation Church Affiliation Mtlltery Rec. 

LDS IG I ( S ff lk) Other wavu, If any. No. ( l) fZ) ltc, 
~~~--~---U--~O~·---~~-t-~.•~k~c~se~~~r~•'~cs~h~ec~lf~or~c~ac~~~m~er~·~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~----~--~~~-

His Father Mother's Maldt!n Name 
--1~~-ew~E=-n-g-:-::Hi~.-s~t--=&~G~e~n~-t-----.;.....;;----------------~-------__,;;....;;..~;.;._;.;..;...~.;;_------------------

Reg. V-01 83 (1929) 
wuc·· 
Data 

Elizabeth No .1 born Birth 

Wife's Full Maiden Name ROSE SHEPARD 
Da)' Montb Year City, Town or Place Cwncy or Provtnec, etc. 

8 Oc·t 1578 Chr'nd 

Death 
------------~------~-+B~u~r~ia~1,~·--~-S-e-~n-t __ l_6~2-~-+-------------~------------~-------+----------~-
Complier Places of Residence 
.-:;..;.~.;;.;.;,.;._ ______________ ~--i~--..-....;--..;.--..;,--~~~~~------~~----~~--~~-------------~-----------
Address Occuoatlon U other [han Housewlfe Church Afflliation 

Date Her Father Robert Shepard M.1ther's Malden Name ...,-:;:..-...... ._._~_..._._.. __ ~sam==wdi;i='=====z::.t="-zam_.~---..-...mlc:llC=-==a=-i~m::::=ma=-=:ii:Zi=""';:.:..-.:;:......:.,~---=~.._=-_,.~.............._ 
Sea Chlldre11•1 Nam .. &I\ p,JI I Chlldnn·1 

(Al'ftftl• In order cl 'blnll} Data Day Mon&Ja Ytal' cu,., To-n or Pi.ce State or COr.lntry Add. Wo. °" Cblldr~ 

M l William 
PullH1mefl~ 

Frances 

F 2 Anna 

Suffolk ---En£land--f~~~----Birth 6 Feb 1574/15 Redgrave 
~~~1a~r~.-+~--~----~f--~--~------~·--~-----:--------------+---~---~----

\ 
Dcath 
811rtn1 

Birth ( h28 Sent 1 c: 'fl? Red12:rave Suffolk England 
Mar. , .2Q Oct 16C :5 

Pull N•m• cl Spou1..- \Death 

(~-'---J_o_s_e_p_h __ M_o_r_s_e ________ -+B_u_rt_o~lr-----~~~~--~-::------r-~~~~----~:=:---::---~--t-------=~:~---= 
.f 3 Elizabeth (See Note) Birth 30 Oct 1579 Redgrave Suffolk England 

Mar. 26June 1602 Redgrave Suffolk England 
f ldl Hime ol Spoue•• 

Samuel Morse 
\

Deach 
Au rial 

--..i--------t------------------~;.;;,;..~~~~-=-=----=--::f-:~-;:::~:----------~-;;":j~=>'>'"------~~~-=-=r-1--:-------~-·--4 . ' Birch ( h 26 May lS 81 Redgrave Suffolk t;ngland. 
M Henri 

~~~1a~r~.-+------~--1-----------~------------------~-r~-----~--Full Nem• al Spou• .. 

F 5 Rachel 
full Nam• ol Sf°'11I• 

M 6 Samuel 

AuUNamcJA~H• d nne ~ vrar s 
.. 

M,7 Jeremiah 
· Full-Nim.- o1 Ss;ousea 

\ 
Death 
nu rial -
Oirth Ch '5 Au~ 1 t;f I~ °RPn ~, ...,. v ~ 

Mar. 

\
neath 
Llurial 

~11of'f'a"'l1 1~ 

JinhCh 2 Feb 1585/6 R~e~d~,«~r~a~v~e~~S~~~f~r~·n~1~k~~~~~,n~~~·l~R~n~d~~~--~~ 
~- 21Se12t J:PQ ~- Re dgra"{.L_$u{f o_lk_ ---.:::i~~n,,. __ J:.::11.,..i~n-+------·----

\ 
~!ID..._ ----·------- ------+-----------
liurinl 

Hirth Ch-2... ?.Tnu 1 c;R~_.Bedgrave . Su.1rf.,f-1co~11:::1:~t,.._;.-~"Q=-·'ii-.~ .... -~·,i:-c ... :t: ..... rtlct-r1'i-_____ _ 

~_1a_1~·· _... _________ ------------·--· ---·----·------+-------
~---------~~--~--r-----,-------

\ 

~)t:ath 
2 \ut·ial -

--~--------------------__:~i:.::.:.;=..,;1--~--------+----------------------"'~---------"'!'""-;-------·-----· 
M 8 Natha11iel. r~r~~.C h-2~ .. May_.l.5. ~O Be a grave Su f f.alk------~~l'"l-E _"°,..;1-~-...n._,_~n-+-·-------·· 

r~:~la~r~.-l--~----~~--------~--~-...,.-------~---------t------------

\
lJealh 

~-L------------------------~~J~ur~i~a~li--~---------+----------~------~----~---------:-;------------
t( . 9 lfil~.h Ct~_.Am:...l.5. ~.G. . ....wR~e,..d~g...,r~as..v,~e.____. ...... s .... n ..... f_.f ... o._.1_..k...._ __ E ........... n-eg,_l_a_n .... d_,. _______ _ 

f r1 D_a_n_i_e_1_1_· _______ ~ Mn. r.: -~·-·· ·---· ----·-·---·-----· ______ .......,.. ____ _ 
full Nern~ ol Spot.tr• \ ") l 

---'-------------~----------~~~.,~~:;~:~~1~-----------_-,_-____________________ -_·---~------------~------·-----·· 
M lOJohn Otrth·C"!r(l. 11 _F.elL..1.51~3.-R.e.d.gr.roz:e_--Su.f.foll;. ~-- ·---- .. 

------------- ~!~~!·:+---·- ... --·-··- --- - ----- -- ·- ·- ------· 
f11U tlani•of srou··· \ I-~~~~~-t- -· .... ' ·-··-- I.;....--·---·----·-------··---·----·-------· -----· 

- I l. .•. ; .. I I 

full Nim .. of Spoua•• 

----------~~-------------~-------1~---~---·-



·:"" 

1 & Genealogical Register· 
New England Historica 

Vol 83 (1929) 
of Elizabeth, wife of Samuel Morse 

Will of Lancelot Jasper •• Father 

The Will of UNCLlttT jf..E~.t:R of lk.~gravc [co. Sufio!k], husb:uidmri.n, 
king "sick of body," dated 17 Febn1r.ry 1G16 [1616/17]: To Willfam, my 
son, and Ftnncis·{~cj hi3 'Wifo, for the:r li\'cs, the tenement wherein I dn-cll, 
which I pure~~ of Gre;;orye Tysbcr, with the hemp Jand and croft therel-0 
belonging, on condjtion thnt "th.ry p~y to R.o$e, my wile, for her life, 40s. a 
yctlr, qus.rter!y; o~..rn-LCU!. ;:ny ~m:l Hcmic is to enter thereon. If William 
and Fr&.~C$ p!!y the :wmtity, f.h~:i thP. tecc~cnt shn!k:!,tcr, their dccCGSe, 
be equally divH~i El-?r':>ng1h~ chJlc1rcm of rn:r said son w· · and Fr~nces, his 
wife, vii.z... Nn-.b:midl, Jon;;.tl-1en. ,io:wph, Jc&)-mic1 Eli::abeth, Bridgett, and 
M:4..Ye. ·1·0 my sc:i Nnth!'..'li~ll-j:;..c::pcr sncJ his hetre £5. 63. Sd., ~yablc b)· 

·my son William within one ycQ.r of the dca1 h of m)• wife R.Qtre. To my eon 
Wil!i.'UU and his heirs l arre oI land -.~IJicJJ I purchns..."'\l of Efh:nbctb Shcp
f>ud, he to plough :md EOW it mth bcmpsccd during _the _life Of my w.Je 
Rose, and the hemp to be cquc.lly divided between himself and my wife 
Rose. .My son Willi.am is to p!ly to Anncs Mon:c, my daushter, £a within 
tv.-o vcars or the decease of my wife Rose, and to Eli%abcth Mcn;e, my 
dau~htcr, £3 within three yc!lrs of t!ic decensc of my wifo Roso. To my 
con Jcrcmye nnd bis heirs, if it p!cr..sc God he ovcrlivc me, n r_icoc or Wid (2 
ncres) which I purchased of Edmond Fowlt:', he paying to .t'"°cc, my wife, 
13s. 4d. & ye&r fo: her lire. My tcon Jercmye .!ha!l ~y 'to my son Daniell 
Js..qpm- £5 lrithin ono whole ~ of the deoen.'10 of Rtm, mf wife, and to my 

· son John J!.!per £5 within two_yars off.ho decesso of aid Rare.·· If Jeremyo 
die before his mot.bC!t "wch God dclenda,0 and. "berate he hath tsken.yt 
upp," then my son Henrie Jasper jha!i bi\1"0 tho bro s~ pe.~g to liis . 

· mothe:r her annuit)' anc.Uo his two brcfJm::n, Daniell and Joli:i; t.lie poriJona 
· l.as~namcd; and m default ol.payment Daniell and.John are to enter on 

the land. .My wile Rose shall have. th~ rooms and fruit trees which I . 
have rcs~n·cd n!ld which are now in mr tenure out or tho bc!o:s-bcqucathed · 
premises, mth ingress e..nd egress and t.O the fire, for life. To my rlc Rose . 
one bed complete, 86 it standcth in my chamber, with one cuphoa.rd, A CUP'".,_:-'. 
boru-d table, two coffers, a chest1 a kettle, & little brag; pot, & "Farmiilg pnn. · · 
t-wo ale fi:-ki&s, one mortar witn the pestle, and a eandlcstick. Executor: . 
my son William. Witness'!:S: &bcrte Debenlm:n, Edmond Fouic, Robert, 

. Fyaher. Pro\"ed at Bury St.. Edmunr!E, · 3 March 1616 [1616/17}> by the 
;'-_ exe.cutor. (A.rchde.n.conry of_ Sudbury [Bu:y_ St.. F,dmuDdsJ, book 46, fo • 
. J85.) . : . . ... : . :. . 



FAMILY GROUP No. --r:--...__H....:.u_s_b_an_d_'_s_F__,..u_ll_N_a_m_e_.i;...,-~cw.. -1.w. "H,-,:._:uu.-r '._l'' ...... M~o1'Qi..u1.c::~F...__ _____ ....,.._ ___ _ 
This Inf orma.tion Obtained From: ~~r:11 nd·~ 0.y "'4omh v~u· <"l•y. T-n or Plu• Ccun11 or Pr,o•lncc. dC. Stale "" Countr.. A~. Info. 0"1 Hu1b.rd -1. LDS IGI listing of latmt 

Will of Robert Morse Chr'nd 
2. Gen. Research in Eng. Mar. 
_Comm on Eng & Forei!!nocath 1552 Will 5 Oct 1551.Pr 15 Sent 1552 
f~~·~R-e_s_e_a~r-c~h~(M.w-.o~r-s~e~).;;...;;.;.l-l~B~u~r~ia~lt--~~--~~-S~t~o~k~e--~b~,Y~-~~~~a~~Y~l~a~n~d~----.~S~u~f~f-o~l~k~.~E~n~g~l-a-n~.1rl--~--~~ .. 

NE.ii & GR Vol 83,1929 Places of Residence 
3. Will of Rev Thomas Occupation . r • _, 

Other "'••~s. If any. No. (U ~)~re. 
~ • - - - ~. 10'""'""' ... - .L 1.. I"',.. ~~paratc sh:.!!e!.!el..:,:fo::!.r;::c•:,::C:..;m:.:.::•::;r•:__ ___________________________ _ 

n ~ ":" _ 't"- ,..., ... ::.--.;~ - .., Hts Fncher 

Church Afftllation Military Rec. 

Mother's Malden Name 
1 c;ot: - 'l\~tt R. iio 11 .... , , c 

Wife's Full Maiden Name AGN"BS 1 :Ol.'.c ....J!..919_.,,_,-----------rwue•• 
Oat.a Dir Monti& Yea .. Cit)', Town or Pia~ 

__ __. __ ..;_ ____ _..;.. ______ ~~~B~l~r~th=-1~--~------i-----~--~~--------~--------~-----r-~---------
IChr'nJ 

~C~o~m~1p~U~e~r ______________ --fP~l=a~ce~s::...::.o~f ~R~e~sl~d~en~c~e;......~----~------------~-----------:-----··----~---
Address Occuoatlon if other than Housewife Church Affiliation 

Date • Her Father Mothei;-'s Malden Name --.J::~~--=---=~----==--=-=:l===~~~~z.=E::lm:=-i~moo:i~;=-a;:o;:.:::a::1az.am=c=-c::ia:C=c==::..:.i=::~"=i::ci:c:=mm=-cam~=----.,,.,,~-.....,....-.____. 
•- Olldnft"• Namll la Full J Chlldrm·' -·"' v Cl.., T Pia CCk:nf'f or Prov&Ace. ce~ Ster• or Coun-.-• (Al'ftn&• In crdcr cl birds' Data Dar M- •••r .,.. awo or c• ..• 

Thomas 
i.!M:.!.!a!.!r:.!.•-J.-------_,.;..---------------------;--:--------·-

Pu.ll Name ol Spoua.. \ Dcach 
·Agnes a ·111 __ .J__:~:.:,,::_ __ __;, ____________ -!l!=uuur~1~!.4--~--------1-----------------------:--------------1r--,,~--·- - . 

2 Birth "''°' 1t;;>('\ _q+nlro_hv_'fl.T.--.'lri.,., ..... ~ ~nf'f'n1lr ~n~l~'r'lr 
M John(The Elder) rM:.~a.:..::r·:....+-------+---------.. ___ , ____ , ____ , ______ ~-.. 

Pull Nam• cl Spgu1.. \ Death 
,, ·Katherine 
____ _;._-----=---lf!!B::1,1r:..!i=.3l=.+--------+--:----:--=-:--:----:---::-::--:---------1r----·--·-··· 

l!:B!..!.l n~h ~S:a.:.f.!!.t.Ee.=.r--L.'5~0~c-1!::.--=1-4. '>•~ ';0....::::.S~t~n~kA~--==b:..i-;.v-.::.:N:..-::a::..iLv~l::.:=.a::i..:n=d::--____ ..._-r----- ... _ 
~l-,;~fa~r~•-IJURL...:()L.l.M.J r-..tc..-lL.,t;;J.llJ~L..-1 '?~• ~a.J: +i..i' "'u.~ ~n..·.w:P-:..s,• h.l,;v_~-::.· l\T~.c:; ""'1~ v_[...1·1uD:;a..' Ylu•.u.., n.___.~...,.,_111-'-I. f'f'~· n~, li..ilrg,,of-...-.141""''.n~~::,.' 1 .... ......, al".;..:.· n~------- _ . 

-
-1--F-uJ ... 1 N ... •_m_e,..ol_Spou_..-_______ \~~~ue:!!ar.!cih~l~~~:?,--=~::!'~F.::-=:~~~~~'-=~;.;;..&..-;.;;...;:;;.;;...;;;;..,i;.;;;;.;;.;~~~:...---r-----·-··· .-.. · - ... Margerie Wood· ~ 8 Aug 1614 stoke-by-Nayland. Suffolk~ Englanc 

' 1~B~ir~thu,._~-a~f:..t:..:e:::.::r::__-+.·J!.·5;......::.0.=.c.::.t_:l=.:5~3~0:...-__ ._. -----------r-----······ 
John (The Younger) ~~.!!la~r·~------f-----------------r-·----~ .. 
F..itN''"'., _ \i:;n~e;.;::1;.;.;th~-------·1.---------------·----------t-------· - · · 

_J_ __________ _.;._~R~tUJlr'Qi!,al~hfl..J... 1.JM~~a;·~J-r~ 1(...~?~1f-.:.::iC!!~.&.,...).i.1~-·-a-.c'L..~ ... ·.J"'~T-a.;~'J--·..L4l,"'W:' -.. ri .. .,...,.~~:,_•1,..;f' ... ~·g""".,.w1,lP~-r-'T:' .. ·.w.t-:,.· i.,..~~'.W '"'"1'" ...i_ --·-. - . --· .. 

~t3~ln~h~-1-_:_-----+---------------------;-----···-· 
ef\!!la~r.!.. -lJl1u?:.i~:2l,oanp,Jit:, • .__Jl..;S~,?w_O~w~'JJ.l f-n~,L-~A::-:.Jhu.,v_:.;·-=:.JN..e;a~y~ll...ia:a.n~d~9~S~1.,,_1 f.1...1..f. "'u..11...:;L-~;,.._~w.w.e"'!~·1..,.~ .... "1.r..rllo4j'r---~ _ --· 

Full filame of Spoual9 \ Death - - i:tf'i". ~ ~ 1 ~ .. T ~,, 1 "3? RI 9 
--.l-~R_o~b-e~r~t--E~l~s_i_·n~g~e------~G~u~r~ia~ll------=-------1----------------~··------.,.....--------~r------··- -

6 u1l~l~~h-l----~-~+----------------~-----:-------r-----~---· F Margaret ... 
.~ __ la_~_·-+--------~---·----~---~~~-~--~------------~---4-------

\ 
Dcatb after 13 Jan 1578/9 

--..L~--------------~-----~H~u~ri~a~IJ--,_;---------1----------------------------~--~~-t------·-----· 
7 : Hirth ____ ...;.._ ______ -t--------

F, ~ Katherine ~...;;.1 a_r.~ ....... _1_2_S_e_pt_l5 ..... 7 __ '~ Stoke~by-Nayl~!.J:cj,1. Suffolk, Englan1 
i:";,ii"Ni!IW ot s~ \ lt;•:iaythL~.l--------~~!lll.l·-r~+::o~i:...,....;c;Z-Jn.J.J1,..L;.~+...111.-i~~:r:;.,,.;., i._-1hwei:::-a..fol.l01..1r.;•..:o._1 • .p1-3'""".T.i.c~-..' ,,.."'--_,.i..,~"trJ,. .8'-f-/-;91'----- _ Robert Elsinge .::. 

---L------------------~---~~~\~u~ri~a~ll-----~--~-f--~~_.;.----~---------~-------~------t--~-----·~ 
rur~~-- ---~-- ----· ·--------_.....,__..··-----·------+--·---------

( 

Birch before 152 > Stoke-by-Nayland, ·Suffolk, Engla:r: d 
a::.:.:..::;:.._i._..:, __ ....:..., __ ~-+---------:::.-~;..----.:.-------_._---------;~--~--.....:...--.. 

c.f. .... 1.- .i..v ll.T-·-1 ........ ~ c •• .i-.i-....,11 .... 
'fl• -., I - - I 

M 

r1 
3 Richard 

4 

. 5 
F Alice 

f\IU Name ol SpouMa 

8 

\ta.~ --------+-------------·-----------+---------- ·--
\ )~alb 

'------~------------~----~)~J~ur~i~a~ll------------+----=-----------~·-------------------r---------·-
J!rt.!L ··----·---------------·----·-----------

-----------------------t------·-·---f&1ll Nim .. of Spouae• 

9 
t.\1:11·. -····-· ·--. --· ·-·----·-·-- -·--·---·--·--------1o------

\ 
">~n•h __ . --·- ,, 

---'---------------------~~~·,.~Jr~i~a~l1--------~- -
Olrtht=----·-··-· . ------------·----·---------··· ---------
~~~~!.. ·-- -·- ••. -- . -· - ·-- - ------------·- ----- ·- ·-·------

-f-&11-1 N-,,-n,-r: of--S"°"-,~,.~----, •)l.'alh ____ I------·-_:··---··----·- .. ··-- - --·· --- --- ··- ------

10 



, FAMILY GROUP No. --r;-'.":":-~1-Iu_s_b_an_d_' s_F..,u1 l_l_N_a_m_e _ _.....'i1..:..u...L·qn~MA;&.L_ ~.iaMl.u.''.a.J.J~\.;:~"'·-----~---
Thls Inf orrnation Obtained From: ~~:•nd"i 0.y Monlh Yrar ("Uy. Town or Plac:• CNnCy ot Pco'Wll\C•· C\C. Slate c-r Coun&cr Add. lnfo. o~ 

See Robert Morse Blrch befnrA 1 c;;:>c Stoke-by-Nayl ~nn: s,,.r-rol k-_ lt,nvl anrJ -
References Chr•nd - -

Mar. 

~ Death 

r·----~----~---~---~~Bu=r~ia~t~l~7~F_e_b __ l~5~6~6~J7_...;..St~o~k~e~-~b~~Y~-~N~a~.v~l=a=n~d~.-=-Su.::..::..f~fo~l~k~.·L..-::·E~n~lg~l~a~n~d~_,_-----
Places of Residence 
Occupation Church Affiliation MtlltaryRec. 
Other w,w.:s. U any. No. (I) ll) "C. 
Mate tq>aratc shed roe cacb mar. 

Hls Father Robert Morse Mother•s Mald~n Name Agnes 

----~-----------twu.·. 
Wife's Full Maiden NameAGNES 

Day Monlb Ycaf. Clly, Town or Place Counir or Prowtnce, etc.. 

City, State 

Date 
Su Qaldrca'• tum11 IA Fu.II 

(An.nae la order of &IC'tb) 

Rober.t 
Pull Name of Spoua .. 

Richard 
Full Name of Spouae• 

Data 

Birth 
· Chr'nd 
Death 

Occupation if other than Housewife 

Her Father 

I Chlldrm•t 
Dua 017 Monda Year C1t7, TOWD or Place 

Church A£ff llation 

Mother's Maiden Name 

.Ad.t. Wo. ora CbUdrcn 

l3lrth before 15;1 Stoke-by-~ayland," Suffolk, Engla~d 
Mar. 

\
Death ·--._-::"'_-_- ~'% ,.., ___ .&.., c:;,,,, ~.f-,.,,1 .. -. \.. .... _'!',r~ ...... 1 ....... ~. 
8url~I · ·- - .~ ~ ~ -.,, • ' u v 

Mar. ic; Fe.h ic:Ah~? n:-..3'h-- .,.., __ ::: -;"1,.,:1 ........ ~ 

Margery Sym.sons \
Deach ~0June i6o3' ~ .. ---------------t------
Burtat 

M 4 Lancelot 
FuU tumc cl 5'*ate• 

5 
F Margaret 

Full Name cl 5f1ou1fe 

MS Thomas (The 

Birth 
~tar. 

\
De3th 

Rurial 
lalrth 
Mar. 

.... .J".f-,.. .... 1 ':t .T ....... 1 ~'7A. /O .. .., ' _, , 

Y ) 
1Urth 11.i...c;ent 1r;A? Stake-bv-N~v1 ~nd. Snf"fol k. En~lanc nosthumouf; 

full Na&M of~·· 

ounger ~tar. · 
~-----------·---------- 1------1----~--~~---+--~~~~~~~~----~~----------------+----~--~~-

\ 
Death ---·------1-------------------- --------t-------

1 
- Fs.u tianv o1 Spouse• 

8 

full Nam" of Spod•• 

9 

full Naane of Spot.H• 

10 

Full Nan .. ol SJ'°"11• 

~rial 

J~~r.t~- ··--·---~·----------
\far. 

\
;.,c.."atb 
Hu rial 

·~!11~ .. 
~laE". 

\ 
>ealh 

Dlurial 

----------- ---· ------·----------·-------
---~------~~·----+--~------

·--··· ----· -·-----------.. -------------+--------

li!ft.tL. ~~---------4·-~~----------·-·----~--·----·-------~ 
,1.:u·. --·-· ·----- ~·---·-·- -·------·--·--·----!~------

\ 
:~\;:::.:·n~·;'~h:-.a----·----- ·------------·--·------·------1--------·-
·>urial 

OlrtJ!.-1-----·-·-· ·----------·--------------·· -----
~~~~~·-·+--- -·- -.. --·- - ---- -------·---·- ·- . . -

\ [!~:~[~_ ..... --· . -·. ·---- I·-------_:··---·------- .. ··-- - --·---- --- .. •-------



-.:'IAMILY GROUP N ~ o. H band's F 11 Name us u .f n--· \" mt.Tl'\'H" <:!. Mn n<:!i:;i .<iheet 1 
Thls Information Obtained From: •fu1b•nd•1 · Month Ye•r C'Hy. Town or Place 

,- .. - .. , - ---
Dare O.y Count:r or Pro"lnc•. etc.. Stare C'r Ccuntr~ A~. 1nfc.. O"\ l!.ai".41..! 

~- ..... T'\-'---"" u,.. .... ,..,.. Birth -· 
- - - - --- - --- - Chr'nd T'\- #!'.----- ... ........ _ - - Mar. ;:u::. M ... u 1 r::.n 'C ... .., ... ,... A j:;"c:!~ov Rnt:"l ~nn 

Death h;;.t.ur~~; 1 o--ro-,:.~ 1 c;o~ ~ , c;oh/? --r , () M~~ 
But'lal 
Places of Residence 
Occupation Church Affiliation MUltary Rec. -
Orher v.awcs. U any. No. (1) ~)<CC. (2} Mar1rerv Boe: gas 24 Nov 1585 ~ 

M .. :c separate shed for cac mar. 

Hls Father Thomas Morse Mother's Millden Name Agnes -
... 

Wife's Full Maiden Name MARGARET KING 
WU•"• 

Day Month Yrar Ctc:r, Town or Pbc-e Coun&y or Province. etc. .$Iara or Counrrr Data Add. Wo.. oa \VU'c 

Birth . -Chr'n~ 

Death 
2R.Tn1 v 1 t;Rc T·H nn~1"'l"1 ::tV ~nf"f"n1 k --Burial . lt!n a-1 ::1 nrl 

Complier · Places of Residence 
- - ........ 

--
Address Occupation lf other than Housewife Church Aff lllatlon 
City, State ~: t::.ta::r~•,11-c31;.f:;.MY?tctc. 

. 

Date . Her Father Mother's Malden Name 
CbUdtcn"a NamH lo Full f Chlldrea•a 

.....,..... ....... 
Sea (An.nae Ct1 ordel' cl lllrd1\ tlaca o., Mon&b Year ccr,. Tern OS' Place CChlllfy or ProvlAce. dC:. Sut• or Country A'"9 Wa. M ::~1!01,11 -- -
M 1 Rev ·John :-Chr 20Febl 571J./C 'Rnvb:~d Essex Enid and 

\.tar. 16 Anr 161C. London 
Pull Nam~ ol Spolla .. \ Death D.orothy Burnap ':)lJanl ~L.? If ~nm'fnrd 'F.~sex En~land 

-·---. 
Burf:at 

( 

12J"une 15?E • •-· - --···"' 
M 2 Samuel ~Chr. Boxted Essex England 

26June 160~ Redgrave Suffolk England ·--··--

~' 
Mar. 

Pu!M1f m• ol sbE9_. \ 5 Apr 165! Dedham Norfolk Mass. -·-·-·· _ .. _. 
. iz_a ~th ·Jas~er Death ·-·---

Burial 
·3 ...... -....... 

-r!n~ 11 .Tnn.o 1 ~?f. 'Qnv+on lf'C! C!OV' °Rnl'"l ~nrl 
J.t" Sara - - - ----·-

Mar. 
FUil Name ol Spoua .. 

\ 10 Nnv 1'iQh 
·----· 

Death ~ ft.~-r _._ ... 
Burial ,. dhr --· - -

4 ~9Ju11e_ 1c;Ar 'Rnxted Essex En.e:land 
M Daniel -·-

~tar. 
f'&a.11 Nacne of Spovtc• \ 

---.. -· 
De 3th nrobablv died ]loung - ---- ....... 
Auria I -·---· 

M 5 ~orn ·6 ~c,1582 Boxted Essex England 
Dant el - ·-·· 

Mar. --·-full Name of Spac.tal• 

\ neath 

.. 13urial .. -·· s llrth - .... 
:-..tar. -----·-·-·-faall Name or SpouH• \ Death . -- . 
Buriill ·- --

ri Hirth· ---- - -·- ..... 

- ~hll'. - -----..... i:";.1i N'1n• or SFQUss• 

\ 'lcntb -- ... 
ludal - -----· 

8 l~!'!~L ·--··-----· .. --- -- - --
l\lar. ___ ..... 

f'yll Nalft4r or Spo11a•• \ 
--
Jc::atb 

. 
. J3urial --

}9 lli.t:tlLl ... - - ---· 
M<ll'. I 

\ 
~-···-· ·--- ·-·-··------· full Na1n• cl Spo..n• 

:~~:ith -- ·-- --··- ·---· 
'rnrfal 

10 Olrtht-: ·----------·-·------- ··------··--· I-· ~-·-··-

~!£-r.~.. --- -·- ... -- . - - ---- - --·-·--- ·- ·--------- .. -·· 
Fub Nen1v of Si-ou1•• \ f lt-:irh 

- - - -- ---- --- ---·-- ----·--· ··-



· FAMILY GROUP No. --.-:---..1-~1 u_s_b_an_d_•_s_F-.,-ul_l_N_a_m_e__...( ....... R ___ ev..._)~T--.H=TO;.::..:M"""'[A=S ....... ·M ...... 'O....,R:..-S=-=E=----____.._.· -~~, i:i~p._.,t&__L.?.._ __ _ 
This lnf ormetion Obtained From: ~~::•nd'~ O.y Month Yur C'ny. To'*n er Place County or Provine•. de. Stare .. r Country 

See Ro be rt Morse Blrth --:R=-e-r-=e-r_e __ n_.c-.;;e .... s---===..::::;.:_---tc·~hr-=•:-nd-:t-------t-------------:---------11---------

~------------~---;=~~:;=:=:t-t---=b~e~t~w~eP-~n...._,..-.1~0:.-t.Nurn~vr....-.1~~""-""oh~w.-~--1~0~-.-M~~~~---1~~,~o-~h~/~:?~~~-+~~~~~-· 
--------------------------1t-====.:.;::..:..J..~--~--------------------------~----------~----~--1:...-__ _..... _____ ~-

Su 

P laces of Residence 
----------------------------tO~~c~c~u~pa~t~lo~n~~=:.:.==-~~---C-h_u_r_c~h-A-f~fi~l~ia-t~io_n _______________ ~-1t_li_t_e-ry __ R_e_c_.~--------~----

01hcr "'••ots. u any. Nc. (l)~)uc. (1) Mar~aret Ki· nn: 
~--------------------------+-M·-•k_c~s~co~•r~a=tc~•~hc~c~tf~cr~c-•_c~~-•-r•-:-;----_...--'.._ __ __.~...._----:-------~------~~:-------~-------~ 

Hts Father Thomas Morse Mother's Malden Name Agnes 

wue•• 
Dau 

Blrth 

Wife's Full Maiden Name lvf.ARGERY "BOGGAS 
·-o-.-.,-M-on-lb-Y-ca-r-~C-U:ir-.-~-own-o-r -Pla_ce ____ C_ou_n1_r_o_r~P:-ro_•_lri~.c ....... ,-et ... c........,· ..-....-..si.-.r-.e-or_C_o_un1_r't.....---l.dd.-W_c.._ca~'Jl-U:-·· 

Chr'nd 
Death 

------------------------t"-....;....;~~--~--------+-------------------------------------11----------~---
-----------------------~---~B~u~r~i~a...._ I~-------~------~--------------------------------:....---------~ Compiler Places of Residence ....,__. ____________________ ~r--~...;..;....;_....;;.;;. ________________ ~~·---------~--~---------------··~----~-

Address Occupation if other than Housewife Church Afflllatlon 
City~ State 

Her Father Mother's Malden Name 
QUdrca"• Narnee In Full 
(Arnn,ge ln ordu cl blrtb\ 

Ml Joseph 
Birth 

Mar. ?Q o~ t_ 1 ~ni:; 

;.r; nno ..... r1 ~'U" - c,, f' of-'n 1 l

e .... .r.r,.,., 1~ 
~ 2) EJ·; 7LFlbet. .. 

h>orL ··-
Pull Name cl SP"• .. 

.(1). Ann Jasper 
n_, ___ ... ,,. 

M2 Jeremiah 
Pull Name of Spoc11 .. 

' Abigail 
Dedham Essex EnP-'land 

3 Hinderclay Suffolk England 
M James 

full N1me cl Spou"' 

.'D ... ~'h ... - (!,, .r .p,.,., 1 ... T.t--.1--,.::i 

M4 ' Nathaniel 
- -u.; _,.::i ___ , ...... C!n of:' .r,..., 11' 1:" ........ , ~ ... ..1 

- ., - -
full Nemer cf Splun• 

M 5 Phi~ip 
Full Named SpcM&JP after q Sent 11:;~R 

6 
\

Death 
[lurial 

--~---------------------------'+;.......;....;.+------........ ------1------------------""""!-----------------------~.+. ------~·-·~·-

ii 
# 

8 

' 

) 9 

10 

full Name ol Spou.a .. 

Yu1i ·Nanw oi SpouM• 

Fu'I N1nw of Spouea• 

full f'i111ne d ~·~ 

Hirth 
------+----------..-f--~------------~-------------~--~-1---------l\la r. 

\ 

D._c_a_t_b-+-------- ·------------------------11-----
Bu;ial --·--------.----------

JH!:t~- ·-·-·------·--·---------·--· ---·-------------+--------
:\1ar. ------1-------· ---------------· --·-------------t---------

\
r>c;ach 
Hu1·ial 

·!.!r~~ .. 
:\l2r. 

\ 

)ealh 
Jurial 

·-···. -----· ·-------------··---·-----..,....--------+---------

!11.l:!h_ ----------·- ·-------·-------------------·--·-------
~1~u·. --···-. ·---· _ ·---·-··--·--·-----·--------t-----·--

\ 
~~\;--·n."'t __ h._ .... _________ ·--------------·----------- ·-·------·--
>urial 

full Hanu: ol Sroua•• 

Olrth-t-------·-··-- ·----__._-----·--------------··--------
~~-~~-_,..-------, ~~:!i~-l --·- -·- ... --· -- _J_ - --.--------·--·- ---------·-

--· -· ·-'-·· ·-· . .. . ·---·· I~--·----··---·-------···-- - ------ -----•--------



\ _..AMILY GROUP N ~ o. Husband's Full Name C:: t.MTT'RT Mf\ D~li' 
Thls lnfon:natlon Obtained From: 1usband"a 

~.,. 0.y Monlh Yc•r C'lty. Town or Pl•<• C°'-1nty or Provine•• etc. State c>r Countrr Add. Info.. o, fiusti.:U 

M!:!.oQ_ l!ono!:l1 n ~AR Blrth -
(f',,t..+o-r' Chr•nd 1 ;>.Tnn~ 1 t;?h 'Rnvt.~d F.coov ~n~l~nn -

- -
T.nST<~T l i ~+.i n~f:: Mar. ?h.Tune 1 t:n;: 'Don 1'"~.:::nr~ ~nf'f'nlk F.n ,,., ~nd 

.- Do~O~'l"t!h ;n ?n·.cr1 ~nti Oeach c; An~ 1 {..t;J, n~nh~m Nn-rfn1 k M~ss .. 
'w 

-
Burial 
Places or Residence -·· 
Occupation Church Affiliation Mllltery Rec. 
Other waves, U any. No. ( l) ~) c.rc. -!':!•kc sc2•ntc shed for cac mar. 

His Father Rev Thomas Morse Mother's Moilden Name Rargare:C King 

Wife's Full Maiden Name ELIZABETH JASPER 
wuc•• 

Dar Monlb Year City, Town or Pl1ce Counir or Prowl~•. etc. -011.1 S&afo or Counlry Add. Wo. tia WC!e 

Birth 
-:Z:.f\ "" .f. 

, C::..'J( n .... rl L .. ~~ C::n .P.Pn 1 Lo ;;',... n-1 ~ nd 
Chr'nd - - -.. - - -
Death ~A.Tn .... o 1 t:c:;r W!:t+o1"\+nutl'\ Mid.die sex M".~u::::~ -_,, 
Burial 

.Complier Places of Residence --
Address Occupation lf other than Housewife -·· Church Aff fllatton 
CltX• State ~I =::~·,~~T;l'e°AMU~tdc. --
Date . Her- Fathel" T . .qnr.P.l ot Jasner Mother's Malden Name Rose S'1epard 
OUdnn'I NamH la full I Cblldren"e ·-Sea 
{Afftn,&Ct IA order ol lllrtb) Datt o., Monm Y•ar CllJ, Towia or Place C0c.:n11 or Prow~e. ccc;. Slal• or C0unrry AcU. Wo. CIQ Cbiltfrc:, 

1 ~-ahr 1603 Redgrave Suffolk England ·-.-~·;:-

M Thomas -==-~ -Mar. 
Full Name cl Spova .. \ --· 

Death - .. -· 
Burf~I 

2 ~ Chr 6·Mar 16P~ Redgrave Suffolk Englana. . . ~---
F Elizabeth - --

Mai-. 

( 

PuU NalM Of Spou ... \ ---· Death 
' --·~ 

8url31 ---· ....... 
·3 ,-:;.f'Hi'.'r- ?A k'oh 1 t:..nr °Qon .. , .... uM Snffnl k F.ni1'1 ~nd 

M John - ·-···-
~far. , r:.. 7'~ 

Full Name ol s,ou..- ~gll:eS 0\ 1 h'5" 
. . 

Death 
Annis Chickering -....- ·- •.. 

Burial 
4 . ' 161~. Red~rave .England. . --·· 

M 
Birth Suffolk 

Daniel --· 
~tar. 16~5 

f'ull Neme ol Spous.- \ 
- ----

Lydia Fisher De3th - . 

Auria I 
161~ Redgrave Suffolk England. --· .. 

M 5 Joseph E3lrth 2 May 
.lSept 163~ Watertown Middlesex Mass. .. : .. -

Mar. 
Full Name ol ~ · \ Death 20June l.b5l Dedham Norioilt iviass. - .. 

Hannah · 11ips . - --· 
Ourlal 

s "lt!n t:' 1 ~ n d 
.• 

F Sara '·f'!k'" ?t; 6110' , t:l' 'Rori Q"'r::llVA Sn f"fnl 1" . --
- - - ...... 

Mar. .. 

\ 
.. 

t:uU Name ot ~ Death ----· - -
hurial 

7 . = J..i..Auit 162( S~f folk England .. ---

F. ~~·~ ~ Burgate· 
Mary .. 

Mar. 10 Aul? 161.L~ _ Bu:rg_~te .§ytlolk England 
iiU1rt~imur Spouse• - - . 

Samuel Bullen \ l')c;ath . -... ~ ·-
Uurial - - --

M 8 Samuel ~f~L ---····--· .. ·--· ·11-·--
~lar. -Full Nam. of Spoun• .\ )eatb 

. 
)urfat 11 ~1~v l 625 ·-9 ltirth -I 

Mar. --·-·· ---- ·-----·--- ---------·-------f' ull Name oa Spo1Je• \ :~~th I -- -
)tJrial 

10 Olrtht -io-o------· -- --..--·-·--- ·.....--------------------
~~~£! ... ·---·- - .. --·-·- J_ __ - -------·- --- ·-· -

Full ~anac ol Srou••• \ ~~~~~I!- .. ---· . ·-· .. .;,. __ .. I J _____ _:_ ---------- ··-- ------- ---·--
•.. • • I • -



MILY ROUP N H b d's F 11 Name 
' FA G o. us an u .Tf'\~~Pl-f Mfl'O~lt' 

This lnfonnation Obtained From: 111banc1·~ Mondi Year C"Uy0 Town or Place County or Provh,c•, etc.. -••• Day Staie Cll" Co1111lry Add. Into. O'\ H111t>.nd .. -LDS I~I listings Birth ;::> M!:l!V , hl t) 
0

'RPN IJ I '.H ~ ~ - Rni'i'nl k ~nvl ~nti - - , -
Gen. n; r.t._ (S~VAt!'P' Chr'nd 

MARR GAn .. (t'!11t+-o,..) Mar. 1 _qon+: 1h~A Ylatertnurn M; NN1 OC!OV M~ao_ 

( ("' Death l;:>f\.Tnno 1 h~t:\J, T'lonh"'"" ?Jn.,..-fn1 k M!::l!C!o_ 
~ 

Burial 
Places of Residence 
Occupation Church Aff illation -Mtlitary Rec. 
01her w1vl!s0 U any. No. (l) ~) c.1c. 
Make H2!retc 1hec& for eac mar. 

His Father Samnl!ll MOl'SP. Mother's Malden Name i;:1;zahPth .Tasner 

Wife's Full Maiden Name. R' A Nl\T .4 Ji 'Pl-TTT .T :rp,q (ANN) 
wu.·. 

D1y Mantia Y11r Cur. Town or P&.ce Coun&J or Province. etc. $1••• or Country Add. Info. an Wflc Da&a 

. Birth 
.. Chr'nd 

Death 

Burial 

.Complier Places of Residence -. 
Address Occupation lf other 1han Housewife Church Aff lllatlon 
Cltl! State ~l l'e~bf~·,~~Tzf:a.~n"~i.ccc. "''!-:---o 'Rnvnon n.f' Wa+~-• .._ . 
Date Her Father Mother's Maiden Name 

Sea Qdldna0
• Name• In Full I Chlldret.-. 

DaJ Monlb Yeel' City. Ton or Place County or ProvtAcc:. ec~ Stare or Counh'y AAS. Wo. on Cb~ren (Al'ftn&• In orckr d ltJrtb) D1ra 

1 Samuel 
Birth 10 Jan 1 /:.Lt DoN,.,eun Nn-r'fnl k MaaC!_ 

'!' 

M -~ ChjJd~en 
Mar. .1 n FP.b 1 C..C..1· s 

P&&ll Name cl &pou..- \ 
-· 

Death 
Elizabeth Moore Rllf'IAI -. 

F 2 Hannah Birth B An,,. 1 f..1~ - Dedham Norfolk M.::1~s-
·~·------

\far. 
riiu N•m• o1 5po11 ... \ beach 

----

(~ 
--

Burial 

3 16Sept 164': Dedham Norfolk Mass. --
i Birth 

1' Sarah 13 Mar 166C Watertown Middlesex 
... 

Mar. Mass .. 
Full N•me ol Spou1.. \ Death Nathaniel Lawrence 

Burial 
·-·-·-

4 '.. -· 
Birth ~· A'l'I no , t:. I. I: n-.:i"' ... - ,..,.. ~T"{"n 1 lr M~~,:::_ 

F Dorcas ~tar. ' -.... -.- ... -

full Name ol Spou1 ... \ 
.___ __ 

Oen th -- --
Ru rial 

5 13inh 1 ~a ...... + 1 t:.1. r naA'h~M ?-.r.-.. r ~nl k Mr:u:~~-

F Elizabeth ~tar. Dec , ~~f MoQ.[;i.~J.d 
·--

22 Middle~ M~~~ .. 

* 
Full HllM d SfxMatl• \ ?)each 

~eleg Lawrence 
Ourial 

B Hnh :;ie ~ -;.t: 1 e::.1, C n~~'h~m Nnrfolk Mass. 
M _Jose:ph. ~tar. , ;> ~J.66] -

ft1ll Name GI Spousee \ 
-·---------------· 

Susanna Shattuck ~~tb -
iurial . 

rl Jeremiah lOJune 1651 Dedham ~Q;t;folk Mass. -----
M ' 

Uinh ·--·-
~tar. 

Vi.ii ·ti;m. c1 SpouM• 

\ 
----

Mfilies~x 
-

)ca th Medfield Mass .. Elizabeth -------
l\urial 

~ 

8 ?? ~n!• .. ·-····--J:6.j4. . ..... __ 
·-

~lar. 
full Na""' Of Spouae• \ . ·-· 

)ea th 

- 3urial 
~pr' ---··-· 

' 9 Lti.(!.~ ·-·-·----- - -·-· t • 
) \fat·. ·-·-... -- --·-·-·----full Name ol Spoa.u• \ ?.~th -- - -·-

i:mrial 
. -------10 ~~-·-··- ·-------------------- .. -------· 

\ ~!!~'-.. ---·- .... __ . -·- ·-- - - ------ _______ . ____ - ·--· 
Full Nim• of Srouao• , ri~~i~rt .. ---· .. ~. · ·---- ! ~-------··--------- .. .:. __ ---·- --- ----- · 



'"m·'~f,.f!I·!':·;:· ...•. :-:.:· .i:·:.'" .. '.. ··~ .. ·.~.1.:.l... . . .. 

~!. z~;gr , ... -~- ,_:·"\;' ~~,~~in Eng'4rul [JAD. 
J.1/ td·: .. .,.!10.' " J .. 
b~~~~~;rk·~_.:::0···b·i·rt~· ~f ·ai. ·e ·Children· of~-- owei and~ his wil'e and as !ollowa 

•' ••·'-··•u . . b· ~·.J·; ·: ;'.~. :, \" to wit ) ~ . · Solomon· ;as born Nov 26 1783 
·~ ·-:~ ~t· · · ~.: · .. : Elrah waa bom 18 March 1785 · 
t··~ ;i...';~: · · . ..; • ,. D~ was born 3 October 1787 
1 ~~~~~:.;.?:·1'.. ·: . p :n .. waa bom 84Novenbcr1789 
•·· ·· ·• ·~ ! · Ou.r b' OJ 1791 · ., 
... ~ .. ; ... ~ ·;\ ,~ "· ... " ·; . ..~ !', • Daniel wat, om 1 anuar.v . · 

3 
· · : .. 

,~:~~\~.'!• . .:;. • "·. • •,. · ... Amasa'.~~32~~~~~~17h9~7~. I ···.1 

"·,::~.·: .''.·~~:· .. " ' . . John was uum wwuw- ~ .. '.4 •: • ··:. ·:;' • .., • 

· ·y~ >: ·: :-. . . .. ·: .. ·· .. Sally .. \!aa born·15 •c~ 1798 ·· .;.: .. . . 
• ;". ·. ·~·· · Eunice1Wo.S born·26 February .. 1800· : .. : . ·. ·'· 
• .. ! · •· ·• Jo.cob was born 27 September 18~. '.: ! ·: •• · · · · • · 

:_·,: ... -.: .. ~.:.r ... ~;,.·~·.:_; .. _ .. :! .. <;··. .. Joae~. 7:7 29 ~~ ~~y·> . ·;: . . ·, · .. ~.-· . 
-. . . · .... ··:· { ... ·: /:.~·~~"·:.) .... =:·~}~· 

.. ,':'. :~:·:::-.. . . . . ·.· ; ·. . . . : .. ' . 

::·: ' T.i. '. ...... GENEALOGICAL 'RESEARCH .I~·}~~~~~~D. ·: ~\· ... .; : 

. 1.~· ::~;~i'~ ~~~ulA!cl b;v .o·i!l'~: ~:;!:~~~fa::.~~.··:.,:. 
~·i.~1.~:~· .. !·;;~~~\: and commuruca ,: ~, :, . . :• .. . ·: .· MonsB _: .··. . .. · · . .-:. :,,~ ~:·: .. ·_': . : .~, · .. :·. ~:· ~ ~ .. 

:.:.' ·i~~:'. _: :: ·~· ·. 
0 

~ 15 ~. r~ 1635 th~~o--~~iarkcd · o~ the; I~e, ·from London~ : 
·. : , ·. ~ ·• .;~ N l N "England Samuel Morse;r. husbandman, agea · 
:~:; ! _ :.~·i;- Englandt ElizabJh ... Morse, ~aged . 48 yea?f:J;.~,.roseph· . Morse, a~d .... 
~-~~·. ~, :~· · 50 y~, . d E':-abeth·· Daniel.· ·aged 2 leatsFJosoph M9rse bemg .. .:,; 
~ ...... • · \. ·' 20 years, an ~ ' · "" bl ·abdd ughter · · ·. ·:~~·;;·:··.:_~without doubt a son a~d Elizabeth Dame Pf<>Mua Y. a grt~·1 d afi ":m· ...... 
: · ... ~ ··~ ·· 1 d EH· .b"bth ·Morse · · Sa.mue1 · orse se "e rs11 ~ .. 
. ·;,;.r; • :·); ,of Samuc an ~ba t ~-· _;;.a t ·."Dedham Mass., at jts first sett1o- ·:· 

.. J • ••• Watertown Mass' u i\'11,,-u. 0- ' 'f h" · hildre h ·. -. · · ·:·:. · 16.16 d
0 

died..iii 854 _leaving a will. :·O 18. c . n w o · 
. -:~.:".•v-.. me~~ in d :.i.. ~Nnew Engla"'ii·~ifie eldest son was ]John Morse,, the'··· 
·\·-··I! .. -··are 1oun · 111 ~ .al.!-J J h · M nm and the youngest · 
·:..:~;.:;~:.; ···:,~cond Daniel Morse,,.the~~- psep • d~1o'A ·1641 B"muel .... 
·:~;·:·: ·· .. ,Chilt:l a tly waa·-Maty; .:Yho mame , ug... .• ~ ··:..·· 
~ .. ~ .. ·::,~.·~·:.. I1' aprW!.~n.,.,.~wn and Medfield, Mass.~ whithe~ a1s~ the MonlCB ·/. : 

~: ·~~-~.:.-. Bu e~ -1'rom-tiie data-'o[··Ma~e marriage it ma1 be inf~ thnt .. ~: 
. ~-:t. ~: .. '!h:;as born about "\62~ •. · ~ Thotnae M!Jrsdc w28·ho4appeaiafo !~:.: 

.. · ·. · Dedham church rc~·OD .. ~t~ mo •. IMO an , m~. . . 
· ; ..... robably another aoa .. o.r··&mueF'Morse, and,. ae nothing more JS.· 

~ . tcard about hirn, l)e j1tOJ;ll;ty1died childless so~n af~dardabc.f . his .. · s 1 M m's llOJJJ:a\Qft\1 camo to New. Englon ore 
.. ·{· . amuc o - aieriown ·for on 6 'May 1635 Daniel and . . 
:. · .... ,. .. father, and sctUad ~~~ · : 'd · ·it d freemen This Joseph 
·"~·. ·· ""·J scph Moreet>l WaliCJWwn wore n nu ~ as , · . ... f:i~: .. . :·:;M wae not Joseph tbe.aon of Samuel, BB the latter Joseph camo . 

• ! :·.i~ · ~ . .';;~ in ~h: ship with hie J,£b()r, but h~ was ap~ar'!f t~ ~e Ji(fi4h ~o~~~ 
.. _.::. :... d 24 who embarked at lpsw1ch, EnetAon 'l pr. ' 0 th 

·~·i\'. . ··· : ETizabeth. He appears to have been. a eon ot JC?scph and Doro. [ 
· ·: · · f Dedham England• and lus fnther m1grntcd to Ipsmc , 

,: '(·:. ~ ~~:e ~nd in his ~ill in lMG mentions a son Joseph. That Joscp~ 
·:: . '.Mora~ of Jpswich, Mase., Wl;\S a relative or ~nmucl Mo~ of Dcdhau;i, 

.:··.;·,: : ... :·. Masa., will appear from tho ~corda given µi t.hc following pages. 
,: .. ·· ., . J 
-:~,.:.: I· .... 
,>• 

. . . .... · .. , . - .• ~ 

: . ' .. " . ···;· . ~ . . . ., 
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?-! i d in td I, 1 lic !"(11 1 o r ·1! c 1~ ry ,'..: .\i '" r.1· \\• ;:,. (Jn. \\ :ts l1:1rne tlic, ·: of I hr c rn". 
1b~hai:iel l , the ~:011 ;1f S:n l:an i•·iJ ,·~ ~l : 1 2 •!1ah \\'li i t l'i n~. w ;ts l ·orne th (• 2.1 , ,f til e 

7 Ill". 
Mary, the Dan;.:ltt er vf Tht1ma.-; S: ~f:u f.!'1.:ry Ak otk. \':;•,; l1or110 t h 1: 4 •H tlic ~ 111", 
.l o!l u, i.il <.! ~P?1 .it: "J'hu111as ,\ l l :1 1?a Ft1 !l ... r, w;•:; !,on1<· Uie J of li1t\ ~ ' ;,, .. , 
H_e<:ord, t li ..: !>att;:.lti.e r or H;i) J1l1 ,, lt1:uce1.-.t \ \' l!•:<.:lo<"k, \\:t~ 1. ~1rr:e t l:1: 1:. 0f lbe 

Hl l ll ·• 
~nn11 :e1! , q H· ~ li lt o l~ ~t un1t•l! -.'~ ~L t r\ Hid~ ! i t , '.\'il3 hor:;~- tl;_,. f._ft. :if t he~ tu n1". 
~<ti 1? i..1(~ 1l. Lr:t· :--,,_: n of J1.d w:tn1 ~x .A 1 1 i ,,1; 1.' :-. , ,·:ts L·1rue .,. ·: .· ( 1t 1..~1 1 · l ! 111·'. 
1.l it! ,a ..:11, t h~.- ~ c.1 n 1,f :·.ii··hat·!l ,\:. .\!: 1i:. \! ~ .1<,· ,! !fe \\": i ~~ ~ >v : - iic.: t h'' ::1111 1:1 .: i t t:1·•. 

1H4 ~ 1'l a :·~:, t ht~ J': : l1 1 l-!l1t t• r nf U t ·o:·;.:.~· 4\ l: i::1;t' ,Pt. li !):n1 1L·r, ~.,·;1 ~: hr~1r t l\_} t i:c ;\, c..f 
t!i 1· l 1 lD''. 

EJ,l1rai:n 1,.\ B<'llj \!. il : ~u . tl lt! :-:u11 .. , or ,·~ oh1: .. \:.:\l i t•(• J{ <1; :t. r , \ •;a:-, l 1l1! JH! thr~ :?:; of the 
l :! l\l •. 

lU:S;:J J<·~~ Ha, U!till:111 1 .. .'!1 ti; di .JuJin '°'· .1\J:t!ia (:ayP, \r:1 ~ j ,,•r n ~ flu ~ ~~ ~ . r th;· J n;0, 
Ila1:al1. U1c Pa<!;:l1U·r 'l i' ,!.,!; 11 ,'>\.. .l :i111l·:: l ' lh :ti •ll . \\· ;1,; hm : .. ;J, (; ! l•f tlr1: l 1:1". 
}:iil"!.•.'::. till! ~··;u ·M .J u,;1 ,ph .\: ~dili · · 1 ·n : l \.i n ~ L ury. was !>u ni., t l:t: i 7 " i ! h t: :; 111" . 

~tar.'" ; lit' D:u:~!: L• :- " l J"l ou: na,. ,\ ~·!.1 r.:.:an• tL l-:: 1 !1 '. I'~. ·,1·:!' 1;(1:·n e. l h<; 2~ «: ll1 ".l 
•) l•)" 

' Do~ .. c ;~S, t1°1~··j ,;tn~l 1t\.!r uf '")nst·ph ~\ ; J :1 ~ 1a ~- f f 1 f S1 1 , n'"a' l•c1r,1 .: ibt\ :· l l' ! t1 1~ 1 ; ;, .- ·. 

}1,. liig:11l , Lile: J l:u:;:-llt"' d ! r.n1ri ,\ .\ 11 t' inli ii"' · 1 -.ts 1Jon1 e :.!1•2 ~· 111' tll1~ H l 1l ', 
:,U c;!H~ i:li, tli:• :--1111 i:f" :,li .-ll:ll' l! ,'\: ...i.. !1!;.::.i J•o wel! , \\':tS U<• !'l it: :!11• :~of l l 1!'. :! ! Ii"'. 
f)n:;la:::, t~ J' ' ...: d :J (." f .J u:sl11ta l\. ~'l :iry 1·~ 1 :-. ~1E ·r1 \Vi'~ h~ ~1n<~ U it_. :~tJ 1\ f tl 1t.: ~ nt" . 
F; ~~rah, lh1.~ ~ J; i \J ;{i• t r:r u f tf oi i; l l\:, ~ar:d t } ':li1:lJ;.Ul' .. 0.k 1 v:a.~ l.t1 r nc UH; H r1( t l u~ f1) 1u·1

• 

,l t:h 1t, UH~ ~\ il l VI J t>~lll .._\, J-:! i z;~ l n·t h 1,pl \·: ;ng, W:!~ ! iorJl (• t h< ~ p; p [ t1 1~ ~ f ;n11 
• 

. rolm, Uu· ~ >' ll (t f T !1•.1w :1s ,\: 1la ll:! J·\d l1:r, \\ ;::; . .. ll'l ll' t l H: :2" o r lhe JI\ 1:1". 
]~ x per ~ l) : ! { " <"; : It ~ ::-;un. <_r,f:. J :ubt·t l,/\: / \ i I l i !'.:.t ~ • :l :. \\'i~S I H1rt lf.! the ~:; , , ~· t,~'e : l 11l ''. 
} .. phr:u i~ l , l1 1t· :--- , 1:1 ttl • 11 1· 111 :l~ ... x ... \. d l'1 ! \\ 1~11 ~· . \\': 1 ;~ 1;1 1rn n Uu; :! 1 r,1 1dt-t 11 n i ·. 
!";t]"!!) 1,_ t h· !>anghtl'r ,;:· Hld1;: 1·l .\ !~ li ~.:l1 1c \ l ! \',"!:c1: le:-, w,.;; i>n; tH-. tl :<e ·! " f ti ;c 

J ~ j~ l' '. 
1fa ?tHah, t ii~ ; 1)au.~ i1 t·~~ r c, r .~ t lhn '"'\:. ~.£;;.;.,;<l ; !~ l~n 1 ~ B~1 !! : 1 rtL \i.,·a:; : 1i 1r ' ~ '! u~c l ,1r 1= ?r 

l '.:: Ill ... 
1 ~~ i (j .\ hig:1 H, t.lt1 1 .J):t a!!L( ,ir of .1 ohi! \'!,:: .:\.ll ! li .~ :\f\)r:'\ !>1 i1r. :·tH' l it \: :: 01' t~ !~ 1 Hl v. 

'l'h o :11a~ . t!1 • ~uh ~,r ·r:.onias .._'\; _\ !1 I :., \·c.s, \v,ts !:1~i' i .t ; t he 1.: t•f the 1 u:". 
~:unuPJi, tiJt· ...... =•!1 ot .' .111llh.:!l .i\J ii i. ... "'\ i ~:·: 11:1..·i~. hi:; \'; i lt~, \\ :t:l Li t: r?1 e th t; :.!1 r :• t• f UH? 

1 l J! " . 

John. the :i-:.ui ! o f .J n!u1 l\: J;1 nc P n 1nj1tin1:. \V~t :\ hr.rne l!!e :! ! ol Ll 1e ! in". 
l'rb~ illa., t !H; li a: :;;hLer p f .'\at.lt :1:1 il' il ,\: l'ri :;~;i !l: • Col1.:l11 •n :e, 1-.·a,; btJ1· 1,:~ tl 1t' l ,.f. 

t.IJ ,\ :! 111·· • 
.John, t! 1~ ~un e;t F r :u H'is ,\:. , \ 11 ( 'l:id;1·t i1JC, \\'as hJl"! 1C\ U1e J:• 11f i!1e ~ Ill" . 
,l o lni. t,llt; ~v ll ;1f :/ ' •l1 11 & Sfls.111 ·!~l l i ,;. 1·:: : ~ lm n!l: i:,l' ~' i t1!' th <.J :! Ill". 
J'olrn. t he Sl•!l ,.r Ti.vm:1;; .\: 1kbc.:<:a F.1y11<i, w ;; :; lJur:ie t h t<~·; n i: th,; '.l m ". 
J a!1H· :;, the S P ll • ·f .1 arm•:: .'.;. . \ 11 11 ..-\ ll c: 11 , \ \'a s !111 1· 11 e the ~s n f i he :! lll''. 

1 H-!1; H en•>ny , t h•! ~011 <>1':1 :our:rl J'1il :1·r & i ii ~ w!fc, was h>rnc t he .l!i of! he 4 111°, 
D ;rn i!'ll, 11i1,; :-.0 11 of .Ji1lt i1 & .llh1g-ar1·ti, Th !1r::i ~ • ) lL wns ltor rtt ~ t he:, o ! t. I: .:; ,; 111" . 
Abiga il, the] • :: • i .~ht·~r ( i f j );: 11 ioll & . \ l1iira ll fisher. \\'; t s 1 1\)~llC L! ic :.! rd' rlir. •i m0 • 

,Joil iJ, t he :-; Oil Of .fo!;; r .\:, J~ l i1a h('{,l1 (; 1d!d, W<l~ hon< tlHl 22 O( ti-. r~ (i Lll". 
- :Ma ry, tiio J);rn ;~hter c1f .\ lid 1:1i; ll Z..: :'liar.r M etcalfe, w:i.s lio:·ne t,hc l :i n1' lhr:: fl m". 
·-llf!!.Ll-tlw...JJa <1gb<cr of iUd1aru & Elizab0th \\"iiee lcr, was li•Jri: e l h l' ;, of tlrn 

s Ill".- -- ·- -·- . - -·-- ·- ----- -··-·--- --- -··--·-·· .. ·- . · -

J oh n, t!1e ::ii.Hi 11 f .?\' a t.li:111 iC' i! Sv Han;; \\" h i t.in~. wn:> hom e tl1t·, :.!" t1f t he i n1''. 
Jl e njami n , tl1 1: ::)(111 uf ll c11j :tl! iil : .V. ~.l :t:tiia Sm iti :, \\' ;ti] l llll llC I 111• :Nor t l u.~ s Jn''. 
1-ianrnc ll, ti:•! :::"n t •( l ;t-o rg-P. & Eliz:tl w t Ii B:ir lier, was l;orne the 1; r; f Uw 11 1n°, 
Elizaheth, t hn H.•.u>ili l t !' :if :-:am11l"l l ,'.;. .\ ! :1n· lL1ll !n~ wa s bc1r;ie U.<' 8 o!" the J:) lll". 

· Han na. the lia u;.:ht l-r of .J <•sit tia ,\:. ~l ;ry Fisher, was litir iu: t!!t: 1-1 of tho J:.l 111". 
L idd!:1, ti:e iJ .1!1 ;,; !:lc r :if J•JSli l::t l\:t•Jlt & ).f:t r y, h b wife-, \':.t s !Jo rn .... tl: c i i or the 

12 J!l '', 
J\e~1e!'ka. Lli.: Jh11g !il1' r or T h•>!ll :l'; ,\;., ' .fa:·1;1:ry _\Jcock, \\";JS horn;;: (11() :! l u ( tho 

:< l ll " . 
John. ti !(' !-'P!l l)t H1 ,L: rt ,\:. ~.l · ·.1 !.(• ~ r \' ",\T a rt· ~~. \Vas iu)rJH~ Uu-' t; n[ the S Ir!'' , 

lti-l'i El !:1:i! ·l"f!J, 1!:" i > : 111 ~ ! 1t <-r L"r Thw :1 ; , ; ·~ ,'( J: l i ;.:i lJd.h .--! ridda1H!. wa:. i>{•r :ie 
l i11i I :, .if 1 la· :! l :i"'. 

]':liczer. UH· S1 '~l o:· . l11h 11 .. \:. .J 11 tt1: t t:a v. w:ts hn:- i c; tit,· .!!'i of t11<; ..i :H''. 
. ]):tn i1 ·1!. t h t~ ~ 1 1~1 1i f Jn.~ • 11!1 -.\: \ i11 ·f! C l. \ r!\t·, \\' , :~ L:O !.Ut! Un; :.!'~l pf t in, 7 :!l ' . 
~ ... J;H z;tl : t·tJ ~ . i 11t ; 1 ;~ t1 -.,: i1t c r ut , l l • ~\· p h .. -..:_ ll id .t . :~ .'.Jvr."i '-' . \ \'il S 111. 1 :·111.! t ia~ i •lf i 1:1··. 
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264 Will of Re~ .. Thoma.J J!orsc. (July. 

'\ILL OF REV. THOMAS .MORSE, OF FOXEARTIT, COU?\TY 
OF ESSEX, E~GLAND-1590 . 

[Cvpic<I \Jy IloILA~IO G. Soi.n:nur.] 

h the name of God .Amen. I Thoma". i\Iorse , hli.nis ter of GC>d l1is 
wor,l in the Countic of fa;scx nnd in the Dyor.ci;~c ol Lo:1<lon, du m~kc 
1111J <•nlevne thit< my L:i.~ t [i; ic ) aud Tr1;t:rn1e1.1t 11'. manner ~nJ f~nn<' 
followiui'e first n.lthou rrhc wcnke in U1,1!yc yet 111 f'."L•Od and pc r1 e;:te 
Rcrucmb~ • .':icc than cki< "'i.r unto Gotl U11c .ucquc:i:l1P my so~1k to 
aiai;!!hty God, au<l my Bodyc unto the earlhc fr;-m whctJ~C: '. ~: '·.;1~ 
•akr n. Jlcm, I l!ivc and bcqu cathc to my ny11t· cl~1.lilrcu no'' l; ' · ~ 1~~" 
nvnc score Pound1:s of ~oud an<l bwfnl mou~· :t (•f J".nt;h nde, ~ha t t fi. ' ". ~t 
~;ir To ,Tuhn. Samuel , D:rniell, .Joseph, .J e remy~. Jamci: , 'Sath:1 ni::l1 ~ 
, 1!c.i 

0 

!'hill ipp my sonuC!' , and to Sara my <laui;hter, an'J lo C'\'!"r,\: Cif ~ 
t!icm Twcnt ~c l'oul!ds all the age of Th rel· nnrl twe.nty •J yc~.re~, !-\,1v'. fl 
ingc my re .Dde it; tha t my daughter Sara shall rece1~c her pe>rron 0 1 ~ 
T w ' ntv pu.Ulldes at the arre of One .and Twenlyc y e:i.rcs. A;;rl yf_ any ,· 
of ~:c~n doe cleparlc this 

0
!ifc before theis yea.res of age be . t: xpiret.l, 

Then 1 will that. his or her parte or partes be equally dc \·ydec\ amougc 
mv childrru " ..ch shall be then !h·ingc. I g ive and . bequenthe uuto 
Hichard hlor.;:e my brotl1cr, Fortie shillings ?f lawful\ money ;, / 'en:.· 
! gi,·e more unto j[argarctt Morse 'f!lY F1,;tc:, Twe11 1~c s .• 1!u 11~ .. 
) 11:111 . I )!'i ,·c un to my righ t youugc~t cb1\ <.! rcn E1~h l Byh1~i;, ' ' crj of 
t lar ;n a ll 'ble t • he pro\·yded at the cost and charge.fl " I !ll Y elth:•t 

~ · C d' I · · l · 11 · " "oke>! 111 m'" c: wdd"~· ~Jn nc 1i pp•i n w '" on icon g-1' c 1: m a m:,_ JJ v , . . .• ~. • • 

!:er: .. J s::in :i.ud bcqueathe unto t!1c poore c . the I .. rn,li e: of 1- oi:cnat.
. fo\.:1;ranh l Tenue shillings. The rest. of my g oods, money ~ plate, 
U111 , i ~ . muq; a):C!' , eattlq, household l'tun:c. or '~l • atsve,·er 

1
ch ... uo\:,~ 

·i111·,,:h·:tl . m~· Lq:ac::•cs discharged_. I p~·c u~,o 1'!'1~g.~;P , .~Y ~1 ~-
w iti1 cn;1.li t.:011 t •> kinp~ npp my clnldren JU Lcarnyng1.: ,, i t!~ a .1 thmi;. ; 
f. tt fo.r 1uem until! ~\··~ E:h:ill plac:e them in some honr.s~ ~crn~c , ~'""hot~~ 
I 11, ,,·, ,. mv i;olc Ex1·cutrixe for the perfnr:n aucc of t il t :\ . mJ lll:'t ""'!. .:y. 
r.:1 ·! 1'1 · ~1; 111~nt. .-\ !:10 I will thnt yf ~laq;arctt my l'nide ' \ i.fc :I~·~ 
dt• !•'" " j-,e ;~clf<' 1'1 llll~'l', t hat then i:h.c and lie whol.llC F. e l:i ,l _. · 

:na~P·• · w:: li l'r,Jlf'f iri t n sufii r icnt lkn-Jc~ ttato my r lck:;t ecnoc tl~r r. 
\;,.11. '.,. l·d .;c !in ~: arria,:-" f,, r the ili:<d 1art=c of all tliei; c tl11 11f'S ·,r Jnch 
, .. 111 .. ~ ~!'"' l." r" t" l>C dischari: ·~d in t!ii:1 .my 'l' ill : . Al ::.o. ~·f ;.~t vie~;:. 
( . , 1 . \ .. l' , . 11 n·i·ir·n• tlr:1t. sl. t: uue c111~ r 111 t :> F·.1ffie1cnL JJ nntle. to g-1 • , 
' • . . ' •· ' ' • • ll w• ~ 

Ill): f f:J'," tij: h: ~.~ :.u·· ' •d :.m: rt l1r.arneu Thirty anu f:·,·c pOUll ll~R (']U<> ·'. ~··:,~. 
l1J \ '·' ~\""' ·'· •1•· 11 r..1,,. ruu;•· thr:m nud unt0 •. m~· da~f:ht~~ .s.1r:• ' ~''.~~ ,1 
l''"; n·lr~ vr' ' :; al~ i' 1vf· ;\::d F(•rty p1111n•h·!<, [1' , 1(' pnHI .. \\ in our~ <' ·" f 
· ''r r . ,, 1~ >-i a "" ui thi n~ ith• :'Jfowt1rol cir al l d !e 11r:vr rall yt' a•e.F ro 
~ · •· '" · ... " .. "' I II f l C' t l'r 1r- t ·· t.l ,.; , a"•· ~ •,,.fr.re mr:1c'lo r J . .And yf &h e " ill rr Ut:r.' •· ,1 · ~ 
r ... rr· · :;i. l t•;od ~ f.:i r t br. 1li ~ ch:1r~" of thri~ J,A;i:ac ics liefo r,~ '.~;· :_' ~: ·· ..i gQ~ 
. • · ~ , r •h~~ 1 thr n will t ha t my b t! rM t 5" !•11 '" l i11 •• 11 11.r.r ·~ 

" r " '' ; psr .• 11 . • , ~ ' · . . ii . I '"' ~· 
· "·II;.., \.":rrr.l•J (H i:i C"r 1i!ace, l\n<I !'he t•· rt:nlj: nr ti. O\"" N io\,') "; :.,I,; 
~ ,,., .... . ' • '-! . C" lll' T l(' " '~ • I ;.. ! ' (' r •,. - •1 ·, 1 e1·ff· r~ .. r1tbond:;t .. pv • ·· ~u 1.<1n. nt r. ar" " · a I' n• 11 r • t t r I a... l 1 ~ • .... • • ~, . l '\ I 4. 

" ,<':\ l ' l UI fl •c•r-· ~ f\o\ ~ : :,,, t ~ k i :iK' · :if t\ti n () fi ;C''. ru:rt·~ l'< : f.:' J1•:llit1
1 ;~ 

" , , , .' - • • . 1 t d " '\tl.•1' ~"'''V'" •I '1 <.>{ :;•XJ'd r ·11l fo;; fu!J fD'Jri ':J (Jf .J:..;:iglz.:iut• , >i:'?) ' ::·1 t.::! • ~' t.:w • · • • • !ii' 
f# 
~ 

., 

I SGj.] Will of Rn. Tl1011ut1 ..'ti one . . 2G5 

niy b1iu~· ·h <tld 1<l11ffo a.nd c:ittcll, Oo.lic my will i~ that she. 11l1all dL'
Jiq~r i11 :di my Brmds, morgagcs a.ad mon!'y. An.H j.Yf any be consurn
ed, nhc f..•r to m:ike it goood. And th:it my l'!OflDC shall enter. into suffi· 
cicnt Ilondce for the di11eharginge of my will as ys 1bcforo required of 
my \\"iefo. And yf Margarett my :\\if~ doc rlepartc this lii'fc unmar
ry<'d . tuat t~en my dcHyTc and "'· ill~ i R that she gerc unto my Fouro 
Children wluch I had by my first 'v.i~·c Twcntye po1rndce of. good and 
la"·full money, t.bat is ccbc of them :Fy,·c. poundtR; ..And llLis is my 
true mynde and will the wLich I d~~ tostcfye by n1y Landa :inti ;;ealc 
th is Tenth of No"cmbt:r, and iu the ~· e 1rc of our LorJc l[JCfi. 

Tu01us • ~lo~t: , his n:a rl,, 
l u witnes whereof y;c havr. i;efto o' name's , 1 • 

TL is will was prnhat.ed ::.t Leo· : . 
Rieu.mt:> C.l::tt ;: , 
R1 c1!.1R1• B1..oc1: , · .• 

dou .\ pril 28. l 5!li. \\"1L1.1A~ Do1n ; r. ;.i , 1·•11 m:irk. :· ~ 
. i · 

i Thr r, 11rl\'e He'" Tbom :i~ ~forse 'lr:Jfl no doubt (1. r.- fatl.l,!~t·of ~amucl, 
·f 11i.~. l!1a 111 :11111 )krllicld, whc', aged 50, in 1()35, cuib:1rkcd ''{Loudon, 
b\'in~ iu filial rcvc•re:1cc n:imed a 6011 Thomas , wl1 u .<lieu I ~ Dedham, 
~. p.: another, S:imuel !\ftcr him~t:lf, ·who returned tc· ~J!land 1<nrl 
srn ·e<l a~ Colonel unrlcr Cromwell, ond four othr.t sons ~((;r four of 
Ii i'- Lrotbcr~ ; and not haring eootigh to goo -:-ouiid, he ~..s pr0b:1.b!y 
~ u!r~n·d to 11arn c a grandson Nath:Jn icl towarJ!• complrti H! the list. 
l.!:ihcrt , Th11m::E, Anthony, 'Villium;::inll. Ed ·.v:i.rd 1<·crc thc~41rr l2.l !'a:nilj· 
ll'<lll<'S , bc1 lh in S uffolk nnrl W'i\tshi~ . If He\·. T homas :~med a i;on 
ThPmas fo r himself and fath er, (?) ;t": <I acoth :: r Robert fo r hiR u l.\!ld· 
f.1:!tc·r, (?) thry probably died bcfuru ti.Jc date of this will. T he bap
tismal 11a111 c11 o f the nbo'e sono 'feM pcculiir ; only o:c i:- C'f them 
ncl·urr in:; cm any 1\lo;-:11: will rli"CUYCN•d prior lo 1650 . · From the 
cul~· a•Jvp tion of s urn:imes uoti! 15!13, both up0n the eontint:'nt and 
i:.i En~lan<l, the name ;;na in1-ariaul~ 11pelt :\!ors . ns it otill .is th r" u:;h
vut Germany i ts Lirth place, proliubly in the Count de. ~fors ~.bout· 
1~00- 1 300. German im mipaots ~:1\'e no doubt carried : b1? n3me 
i11tu Russia . The g-r0 g raphical centre of. the name in }~~lnnJ was 
the en. 0 f Suffolk. "·here it. was not :prob:.bly plun.t r- tl until nfl r r l ~ !lO. 
a:1J t hr n hy n nin~lc family, 11 !' tlil'ir peculiar Cl1ri5ti ::.n name" in 
l ;iOO- IGOO ir. th is an,! eontcrminoui- Conntit:'s ini.l icat<'. llJlJ n:< rd"'r· 
rnce:: tl• c:ich o~hcr in tl«·i r thirt 1· '1\'iils show . . The :.\10~·~ 11 f w:?t· 
~hi r~ 'l\·rrc· undoubt edly a 1:olo11y 'rrotu Sulfulk, for they ei rri· ·d "'i th 
ti11•111 :? nu ~ rani<miltc<l the itl l'ntical oarn<'F p~c 11 li:u t-1 the :\1 1' :'!' ··~ ,.f 
Snffulk, anJ i; till ha·: 1• tl1 c ~an:c f.1mi!." nnus. Tl.tc,e !JL·;rl\.x r n.if;l1~ 
ii .n· ,. l•t·t n th e a1·!n1; of tltr Conni 1l1· .:'1 I11rs of .?\nBt:' !UJ. Gcnit.1 11 \". l' l1· . 
l'"li<•d \iv c 11urt1·i:y :1t tlir l: 11~1i ~h llt' r.1ld Ofiit' C '~ilh c fiu"-l t ddc0! 1.1 

tii '· r1:1 111°e lo mak;. it En l!'li ~h: for i li<· arm~ arc• : 0 0 ~iln ple a!"l"'f il" · r::1· 
l. l .·111~ 1111; ancil'u: h1 tia,·c lict•n conforrc,J HO latdy , s tli r IH~i;~~ ; ,. ;1 ,, f 
r ~ ~'!he na111f', :ind :l1l' f:1.mily cluim f,H them 11lx>ut ~Ol) ye1~ h:!-"hr r 
:i:.1iq11 ity 1h:u1 thr npp•:arnm'e of \~ "ir nil.nll' in Hni:la.nJ. ~· ·~1 1: t.a<k 
1p1i: e to :Ii~ n~c of tht' Ge rrn r.n Count. 1\11: m . ..- <--.• rn· ~ 1'111id .~,.,, \T llh 
h·rnourr.J Or11t. of t li r• rare ia Eur. •p<'. :ind C'I j'lr.n 1i,,n r "'"c r1.: 
f'."' •ml~ i11 Eni:ia t:1I, nr1• Jl(l \ Cvmpi.: :.c.·.t. o.aJ 1r.,1re li,:: h 1!111.,Y: ;. ; 1-· 1":-
•'< 0i·.'{. ii t o rn"1ii iy my r 1•n•·lu::ti,1 11f.. ,, 

Of :la• r:l d)· ;;uit\~ rif the uamc Jirdr h .. "\ ;. f"'f' :' ~a\h ( :-t'J . I:r,,:i, i ll,. 
wiil '.1f W irlow ~l:orfar,•1 :'ll oro . ~ · rol>~ l· ly tho ~.;.\ [:-:'.'>"1 •i ~::i~ : tir ~ <'r 

\'er, .SJ X. :.!J 
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:,! (i() Dc111! •. •. :.Juiy. 

. unt of tli c Re,·. Thonrns, m:\llc 111 15 10, i t :~ "'' i• l <'t~ t :li:it ~!w ownd 
the 1Chnrch iu which 1tbc direct cu her bo 0 ly tu 1.c in1t·rrf'<l . Uue , a 
husbandman , held a. life ll•usc of a n1 n11or : 1Jl li~n< l1a·l 111an~· _l11Jul'(11 

4ud ~rC'chol<l C'S l:\\C's; ODC' 11w11c:-1\ half o f <i :.hi J •~. 01111liil·r hal f 111. -l, a.nr\ 
.. 1nitc u num licr wen! l~R intcrc11tc<l in ~n,· i~ati1JD -_ (Jue of t!ic:r.RL1ps 
wna prul1ablY the famous S pecdwC'll. l'io tm:cl1:.w1c11 arc 11amcu JD the 
wills l·cf,1rc 'rn35, except one worst<:J wc:i \'Cr and three clo t h work
t-rs . About. hnlf were hu~l •andrnen, aml .mau,r bcqucath~d snw~ som~ 
to tla: poor of ouc, two, thrre, and sometime!' I wenty pan shes. _ ~r·~cra.l 
r.rnkctl ns Ucntlcmen. :!\icllllb:l was Go\'. of Be ngal about l 1aO, autl 
granJ.fatlic r of Lord Bixlcy. Cl.lanccllor of the Ex.chequer. 

1 
AJ1otber 

rna rriccl Oliver Cromwell , greai ~ranclson of thl' I'rotec ~or · £ut no 
ouc i,; bclic,·cJ to hav e b een kni~htC'd in Eng-lnnd hr:fcrc Sir Robert , tLc 
i:::\!' t lrHlia GP.neral, abont the m icldk of the la.;t century. wl10 kcpl a .:;d 
trausmil tcd the anc ient arrnti now held li,'i' Li:; grnndt>cm . a b;,_ror.i?!. 

A" my w orking d ay s ma)· uot he p!·ulo 11 gc<l to finish a n 1 rn 1 ll·"•·c~ 
1 tliti ,, n oi my Memo ria l of the ::\for:;cs, I bC'i;r lea"c :u a<ld that 110 e , · 1-

dr:1ce has reached me of the least couoccl ioo betrreeo !1.lo;~c an•J 
:\loss, :Morriti or liloon;, or that nny two of thc1.n hn,:e ever be~·n C:t;e; 1l 
in En bland as con,·crtihlc names , or jn ~1<: United S t ate:~ unul tilDCL: 
J mo. l!I o::.~ . with the .Jews a contrac tion for Mof;c:;, 1s c.xirt:mc!) 
C•.l lU!.Il Oll th roughout the three k i11g~o111s; lrn t )forsc h as never there 
hf'en a Ycrr common n:u nc , and "1s· now rather s eldom .to . i.J? met 
with." ao;l the London Directory cu11firm" it. lu the Uml~a _State:., 
tl" ' B1i! i ti ~ 1 .Pro,·iuccs and the Eastern Circles of Germany. it 111 vc:y 
cr.•iurr c•n, :rnJ 10 ;i.y er e long require wecclin i.; ou t, ac.::ord1~;; .to tr:~ 
GC'rma:i custom ui· c0mpcll in0 the su\Jj•·cts of au cm'uar ra:.stu0 1y cc m
mon u:ime t o chuuse :i.ud take ou anothe r. 

B ;;:ston, •. J111-il 12, 186fi. A Ii:-;r: r. -:iron:<;:. ] 

l R.e v. A bnl'r J [ orec CC'lrrcctcJ. :i pa~l of ~he pr0?f of the :ibovC' c om· 
J.Junical i<HI. and left iu maunscnp t a Je w lilies to l!C adJcJ, but l_1c d~
d?:!~cJ l•efl•re the t ype wn.:; set for th·~ n,,·itic<l article. lie died a.t 
Sl1aru:1. ;)!a~F. , May lli, 1865, ngctl i 1 years, G mo;;. 1 1 ds. An 0L1· 
tuarv i:(•t ice l' f rmr <:"t eemed frie111l and follow roC'ml ·cr UJay l,c, e x· 
pc<:t.cd i11 a future uumbcr.-EPtron.J 

I 

DEATilS. 
1:nu:<T. :f ,,:. 11. Bo .. ton . frh . 4. i:i t he 

8,);!: , .,.,.,, c-r I:' · 0:00 ; <•f th•; 1<d l-
k oolt·:1 tin;, ;•( B:-..-:iu: .\;.~ t u:- .!:..•. 

l':a '• • ~l . 11. ·-\l n. lbrtwt T1·rl~l r, 'nd. 
.,c thr l~:~ lln:\'l"i;>h Cha:i,! ;.:r, of l 'ro
.,.1<lcwT, H. I .• l:Jt"rrh.iut. · She' <l !<~d o ~ 
Thoai:w m , <.:01:11. ~'rpt. 3fl. 1er. 1. a: rhr 
rr11 Jtlt1H l! , .. f ht-r t<' U, \\·rn . H . Ct :vnlkr, 
E•'J· ~i,.. \U' ' "'"' ,\ l ',' i~ ~tit , : ; ~~ . 
,,n..i ,~., L\t.u. !.If ] nt1•h l lJ'l~ •lr Ly l: IJ 
.. . fr ~l:ry 1!~~1~,. • . i!rn. or Ah 1pli ar.d 
h- ••" •~ t l r.Jn!U'd) 11" .. I~ 11J1d i; ro::d . 
dr.i:~~lr! cf 1·r;1: \\' illuw 1 llodi;r-, w r. 
i.! J.,!'l:i ![,,.JI\ '·"• ~n l':l.: lr J'IOj•lll tor O\!ld 
t:1.i..t ~ : O.j ·1 r,v.:.:crJ , hl..\1't. t . 

lloor, r-•, C.:epl. W illirun Tcwnr-."!ld. Co. L. 
Hh )b" . <.:D,·ttlrJ, b. in l'ro,·ith :-:~ r', lL 
I., ')cl. :l , 1633. He "'!!b•r cullli ~o:t of 
C ol. .\ !lllon D . Ifod.c<'t', of Jloxbury, 
~~ .. ,., .. l'rc.•itlrJtt of the \\'r.v1ungton 
Uor.li. , Ilo•lOJI, nnd fo rrul' r i>r~1.itlcnt •1f 
the :Krw Eni::U.n1\ 1l i.<t. Grn. St"'kry. 
W illillm i;iad. at tJ1c l::i 1 1:1 li ~h 11 :nh ~chc•.'I 
in B°'t~n. in l!i60 ; ·.t'tn rrppo1ntct! di•· 
c ount cl:·r li. in the WM!uu ~'\ <m l Jn:.,k, 
nt the &f'C of 19. 

Hr wu l< ill"I A p:il (., I !iii S. 111 ~ 
fro.rful r~\'Wj' doo:~'\! rn~dl' l•y L~ltt' 
co-.!!pnn1t , <J! h11 ltrt"J:nf'":ll, c.n t l-:c l\C'
hd c:i,·n!'J" u111k r Fuz 11~1: !..r.c, cl 

,. 

I ~G5 . = Dcar/,z. 

}( 111h Hn'1:!c nN.rnurlr.~Til<r . Y,.,..,.bm 
• '»u: '"rfT othc._.. .,f th,. r-<=ll..l9n'1 
"'"' f'i1l":r 

0 

lt ill<d ~ wound «\. 1'bt- : 
~rv·ulc.nc o( h i• dc~~h 'lrM'f• f'('('1' i•t'd in 
a lru,,- fro-:n llnn. l''~nlo. ll. Fa ... of 
C!i·-l·~a. "'ho in • lm<-r t.o h1• ,,·thcr, 
... T it,.. , "Your •on !"'IUI ca:;ai;ro in a 
h&11d t.0 land fi ~ht whh • 1'1'bd, and b~<I 
ur.l':ON<:<I h im tir hio ,ftu pcrior itM of tl.e 
~.1brt, whc.n 11nut.bl'T' rc~I 1hot h im in 
thr hrra•t ,.-it.It a ri&llll. 1101! h<' !c!I dNd:' 

·n,~ fo llowing account copied from tht 
Uo<lr.n Tn•cllrr, i• corn...:: t. " Capt. 
llotlzr< h.od r r<mtl'I' bern 1.t home on a 
(url 1:)u~h. ll.-irl arri.!:d Ill t !it' h caJ qUb.r· 
r.-rs of hi.1·mrnrnt o:\ t he 2ith cf ~ln1"Ch. 
'fhr nl'llt mo:-.uni:. at 1' •rrc o'd •xlt. \:;; ~ 
r imp:i.ny motl'd forn'l>d to the ff'lnl. 
lie ,. . .._. :irti TCly c-::::~::rcl d o:rin:: th~ 

ba:;it-< l\'b:.ch euJ r::1 in t l.t• l' •11cu11t \on 
uf J: ichnnml, r.nd U'lok -purt iu rhe pnr
>u :: ui U:~ up t<> the cn;;~g<•mc:i : in 
w i:id > h t luirt hill !if,·. Cn;:it. U . ti:'l 
hdt.I a commi.~hion ns Ucut. in C.:<:tpL 
John L. l:i'lTift' ~ c.mu )"t\ny of the ~ l~t 
~·In•~. rc; .. -1rucn t. and be Lo1e Rn honon.• 
I.i i~ pu.rt in the cawp1'i1tm in I..o uia~un. 

" .\ t l'ort ll udaon, vol unt«·r• .,.·rrc 
l':illcd for, a~ 11 forlorn hopr, t n mikr Ln 
n""1ult on tht JlOwcrfol worlr.& or th~ 
<'0""1Y, antl h e was <r.ic <>"!'.lo;Jg th~ first 
t•• offer hi' !!<:n·ices for the <l:ugcrous 
1 lu1~· · Thi.< "'·ns quite l.ll KC('pini; \\' ith 
l ~l(' l'h llrartcr or ;h~ d0<'08~ who \\'llS 

n ~ourngc,•u• aJld dr tcnnincd ooldicr. 
H e WL• a uni.-crMI foyoritr. a.moni; th•• 
citi::cn • of Jw:.b\uy, a...,d he po,.,<'•11C-d 
UJ a high dq:Trc t he conftde11cc o f n:: 
w ho lrnr-r, him. Posro<'!\Srd of fiu1• nbi
l1111:s, wnh good bab1L8 i"n:i p k.n,in;; 
ri:111nrr•, hr? .i'('C".ed 10 h a'!'"O before him 
n 1rn'ful nnJ honorable future." 
The ~ !st Rei;imc!tt of Tnf1e1try. y: hich 

wns r cc;uitcd in Aui:-.isl , l t: n~. w~ 

ci-.anl!r<l. bv o.n order from the W cr d t"
r'\rtt~cut nftt'r it.t. nrriv:,I in Lou i .. iao.!., 
h' the Third .Urz u 1rcl11c...vu-' < '11ral-ry. A

0

n d 
L:c·it. llod;;c• wiu pro:mJtl'd in A p ril, 
1 ~ r, 1, from L ieuL t•I t11c t h iril In " 
C1:•t.1i:ir,· in :ht' Hh ~l:usudm«':l.• 
('.,;nlr,·, ·which h(· h eld n: t l.c time ,.f 
),j ,. u, rt0 ' h . C.:: 11t. Hoc.!c:~· rcmoiu~ wr r\.' 
I :ou;:h1 In llo:thury' n nd p!nrN in 
l't•re ·-1 !!iii•: the funcn l look pu rt' 011 

t ile :.!l:h uf .'\pr il. 
Acljut.nut Ln:hrop. o f t he Hh }.J:-..\6. 

c.Hnlry rci;-irncn t, thu• Allud1 .. t o the 
mo'lnl'r of the cknth C\f f.1p•. H r><l~c~ in 
t. h-ll<·r to n hrn•hcr f.~ t hr d1-::cn•NI, 
tl . :c-,l :lir·hmontl, ~lo·.· bt !1: 

" l "'" ' but hrtll' of ' ••Hr liro~l:cr in 
\ h1· fi:.:h!, f.u nft<' r t hc

0 

nr.-t rhnrs:t• wr 
:ntt enC:: uwr wh .. lr.ii n;: m 1mh cn 1X.1 :1 
" :. , imp•ni ihlr f·,r nnl' c :1t:n.·t~! to i.no.._,. 
'' h.l t \\'~" f:t"1 Ht; :m ! fr,,. y ... ab h \ ' ':Ti 

hi.ir.. I . ...-as C'np1urrcl .t • lxiut the t.Jnc 
~l. Wuhlu.r:n frll. 

" l ' p to thol. mom mt you' broth~.,. i\· 

llnbon. ou•I .. irh l.il'u 'l Sftt ;;rnt, rallit <I 
ehout t11'rntJ n1cn 11:.1 i:iadt the i..,t 
c!>M11P. At the time df hio rkat b the 
C.;•Vlin ,....,. <:!lt;!•J:m ... ·th a rctwl m1Jo, , 
aml ju•\ •• he unhariihi h im. be .,, .. 
aho t t hro ui;h a hr brcut.>oy nnotl.itt r c!J<•l 
ollicer, and d:ro i11•1sntly . J rt>gTCt 
Tt'f)' m uch 1lc1t the ~bl\" wh ich h r u ocd 
eo w~ll i11 tlu! Iii: ht conl d not be t l'<'O· 

.-crcd. EvrTj' eHrtion "v.·a• m ode :.o o b
U i!1 it after Urn. Le-e's • urrl'n d cr. b u t a' 
l\uaS<T .,.·ith m o..t o( h j , tnr11 hod r ... 
CAp<'d it'''"" lioclc.n." : 
~-..-u~:>cr. l'hinca., I..:'.tln:ztoq. J nnr P, 

l b5-l. "· ~9 ~n., J mos .• :.! 1 (o\·t-. be inJ: 
born in v::>11h.o.m Fob. " l!t, i-;;r, ; ~ : (!. 
"}ll".:IAi.t le famlcr, and !or &c~rml T<·ar~ 

· a rt'pn.·.icnll\ti t l! ft(l!n 1.cxi.ng{on ~ th~ 
Lq_:i,J:itur~. I ' : 

Li:~c;iiz. !•l r!. llnuuah, \\'hitcl •l. Fr=klin 
Co., :\1:>6!o. , : M.s:y 12: 186&, B. 101 
yt<1r~, 4 g"}Oll '\hii. 12 day~; nt the r<?1'i· 
dcnce of he r aoa, tinmucl Lesure, 
Eeq. Her m3lrl rn no.mtiwao <.:umminr,r.. 
and •he Wll& I formerl y . from U-.br idgc, 
?1111-<"- During her Jehl! !if~ • he w&• 
DC\"Cr ill <'llOU Rll froni r.ny di.ic!l.51: lo 
te<JUif"l.0 the ndvicc Of I\ :rhy~icia.:J . i!<.'r 
hu.sh:i :1d. Mr. Snm ucl , Lc.9urc, ~"c z 
o!J:e: of the :Ik"·olutiin, •nd r('<'l':.,.c~! 
in ba.u lc a mmkct l;1o.ll i.:: l:G .,-c:r., 
..,,- ~. icb he <.-uri<-<l t o !tis J;Tavc. -.rhc; 
mo,·cd iro:i Le•·c1'Cll to "f\"arwick io ISO~ . 
ru~d he dire at\\'. in 1~25. 

1.1 :<t7JL",' .l"~ athe.nicl , .Kiirth " 'in :lh:mi. 
; Cu:>:>., D ec. ~i. !Sul. :!>tr. L ir.roln "':lS 

! born 0 11 thr iPt dn .,f; Ych::-:.10~·. 1 ;; I, 
l 1>1111 hue ucul J cuc",;ik'..cd his 9 i :.h 7<1'. r •• 

· lie wc.s bcrn : in thr r.\orth '\\'1:.dh:u:t 
d w.rict. M w3.s 1i:_, C..'thcr ·a nd lrn\nd
fo !h~r l><-forc him, whcr·~ th~T all \ind 
nm\ di<".L Ha ".u th<- c:nh : ~on ontl 
lhild o l the lnlC C:ap!J\1:'.. );°ath>n1d L in
c.o!!l, whn n:1ni .oru thr i:ttnt~I nc:c r:f or. 1· 
m~ c'l'M' bor=. in W11~dhsr:1. !>-°"'&.>:. :i: 
!o is denth, 10.' -:-,·~ Id. ~ : mom~;, and ;< 

.d n\» old. ~.u;ut l L1xcln. :!•: ~d. c-f 
·\\"indhnm. t he fc:h~r of): ,il.l:11r!. • rr. . 
'T('l\C~ tcd tht: D~ C'\ f 10! 'Yl..,?"">. lJ d .. in~ ~ 
dnn. or ii • ·c nll"'"'" fo r old "'' !c. 1 ~ 
r\t'~"f., t h •HJth }· 1ot p11 ;-r ,t ~ 1l (' ~~ • "i!l 
T4' tO'.! .-c3I nf lu' r.':\·:· ~.,!"'.;..\l t L !?d. 
;,h(J,·c na.rncd, ,.. • • '°" !'! :'·~ud t llc• 
h :.. !'.."ho •l'ttlrd in "\\'i1;r'j:r.:n ::, I C<>. 
t hr r"'" ~1 ':\ r th•t ~~mu"L ~LI " ~• hc.-n. 
'l11c un i1,'..1 • r.<' • uf :;nmu cl. ~.:. ~t:h.'· 
hit.:1, .-.· t.i. , an1l :\'11.th:oni· l 1.·tlt-..\!. ~ . Jr .• 
-. rt.· t1.~onlrnJ: to our t,\.'<"l r.aunc. 1.!.!t'tf· 

inf: to1 d:1!1 rc•T,•c rn '-:.)·k. :l(\.1 ~ n \ :""l. : 
rno11lh ' !n..1 ·; lb,··-.. hr:n, 1::i &T •-:-:sr c: 
(' \'C'f 1()(1 \ tfttf r-~<~ Hl t l. rr.• !(.., ."\'"'\""'\.-, ,"U 

g·:nrr=~:: ,.;, ~ . Su.h u~u~ ~Hr ::-. \ :..:.~,"'( o! 

; 

I· 
I 
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+i 
ESSEX. ESSEX 

NAllE OP ~GUSH 8811'8 NEW ENGLAND VARIOUS NAME OF ENGLISH SR1PS ~'"EW ENGLAND VARIOUS 'l'HE EWGBA?\"T PARISH NAME ·NAAIE TOWN REll'BRENCl!l THE EMIGRAri."T PAIUSH NWID NAM& TOWN REFERENCJ 

NAYLOR, Edward Easter, High Boston, Mass. Banks Mas. CORLET, Elijah Halstead Increase Cambridge, Mass Banks Mas 

STEELE, George Fairstead Hartford, Conn. Banks'Mss. t COGGESHALL, John Halstead Lyon Roxbury 
Newport, R. I. 

OLMSTEAD, 
N.E.G.R. HOOD, Nicholas Fairstead Cambridge, John Halstead Lynn, N.E.G.R. Massachusetts 59/355 

Massachusetts 56/184 
Richard Fairstead Fairfield, N.E.G.R. John (Weaver) Halstead Cambridge, Mass. Lech ford Connecticut 59/355 

STEELE, John Fair stead Hartford, Conn. Banks Mas. FRENCH, William Halstead Francis Cambridge, N.E.G.R. 
Massachusetts 44/367 

PORTER, John Felstead Dorchester WAINWRIGHT, Francis Halstead ·rpswich, Mass. Aspinwall Hartford, Conn. 
Windsor 

Plymouth, Mass. Banks Mem. DOANE, John Ham, East CULLICK, John Felstead Hartford, Eastham, Mass. Mss. --- _ Connecticut Hist.Hart. 

Cambridge, Mass. Banks GRAVES, John Harlow Roxbury Lech!ord LORD, Richard Felstead 
Hartford, Conn. l\fss. ! 

I BAKER, James Harwich Newport, R. I. Austinp.1· OLMSTEAD. I 
James Fairstead Lion Boston, Mass. Banks I Plymouth, Banks Hartford, Conn. Mss. •ALDEN, John Harwich May-

flower Massachusetts Mss. Nehemiah Fairstead Fairfield, Conn. BanksMss. 
MORRILL, 

Salisbury Banks Abraham Hatfield Cambridge, SAYWARD, Henry Farnham 
Hampton, N. H. Mss. (Broadoak) Massachusetts 
York, Maine Isaac Hatfield Roxbury 

SHEDD, Daniel Finchingt'ield Braintree, )iass. Genealogy (Broadoak) 

HOWE, James Hatfield Ipswich, N.E.G.R. 
STEBBINS, Martin Fordham Roxbury BanksMss. (Broadoak) Massachusetts 8/133 

WARNER, Andrew Hatfield Cambridge, Mass -Genealogy * MORSE, Samuel Foxcarth Increase Dedham, N.E.G.R. (Broadonk) Hartford, Conu. 
Massachusetts 19/265 Hadley, Mass. 

WARNER, William Gt. Horkesley Ipswich, . Parker FAIRCHILD, Thomas High Laver Stratford, Conn. BanksM~ 
Massachusetts Ruggles 

Gen.430 PRESTON. Edward Hey bridge Boston, Mass. Banksl\1sf 
GRANT, Matthew Hadleigh Dorchester Bnnks 

Castra Mss. RAWLINS, Jasper lngatestone Roxbury BanksMsa 

•Ancestor of ElijAh Ellsworlb Droll'ucll • • the publUihrr. 
t The grat.grent·greal·gttal·grcat•ft?CAL•grea.t·gniud'ather of Francis Httbt-rt Browntll ( 7). 
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STOK 

l'ounty of B~c.tnsGUAl~, 3 tnilcs (S.} from Fl•tmy-Sfrat-
. ford ; coutammg 407 mhabitnnts. It js ,;itunktl near 
the ~ondou nnd Birmingham railway, nml cmnpri~cc; by 
:ulmcnsuremcnt l5CZ3 acres, n<'arly equally didJt•d be
tween urablc nnd pasture. The Jh·in.., is a re<:torv, 
\'alued in the king's books nt £ 19. g. 4 ~; uct incom~. 
£~..J9; patron, the Bishop of Linc.'uln. The tithrs 
were commutrd for JanJ and n mo1u•r payment in 1 j"74. 
There is a place of worship for \\" esJt.'yans. 

STOKE-HILL, n hamlet, in tlu:.• 1m1·ish of STOKE ST. 
.l\IAR\", unfon of 'rAt;NTON, hundrcll of TAUNTON nnd 
TAUNTON-DEAN, ""· dMsion of So1rnnsKT; contain
ing 80 inhabitants. 

STOKE-LACY (ST. PETER ~sv ST. l':WL), a pm·ish, 
in the.union of DnoMYAllD, hundr~d of Il1toXUH, county 
of Ih:n•:t"ORD, 4 miles (S. W. by S.) from Bromyard; 
contaiuiug 413 inhabitants. 'l'he parish is situated on 
the rond from Bromynrd to Hereford, and comprises 
199'.?o. Ir. Sp., of which nearly half nre arable, and the 
remainder· meadow and pasture, with the cx<:eption of 
64 acres of hop-grounds. The surface is hilly, and the 
subsoil a str<'ng clay; stone of c.'xccllcnt quolity is 
quarried fitr buil<ling, and limestone is l'.Xtcn!'h·cJy used 
for agricultural purposes. The living is a rectory, valued 
in ·the king's bnoks at £8, and in the gift of John Kemt>
son, Esq. : the tit.hes lun·e been commuted fur £315. l '2.; 
there is n glebe-house, -and the gll·be contains about '.!O 
acres. The bocJy of the church is diJupidutct.1, but tbe 
dumccl has lately been rebuilt by the incumhl·nt. mu) is 
consid~red one of the finest specimens in the county of 
the early English style. There is a t>lace of worship for 
\Vesll'l'ans. 

SfOKE-LANE (ST. JJl1c11.un)~ a pu1·ish, in the 
union of Sm:iaTON-1\f ALLF.T, hundred of \YntTESTOSE, 

J~. dh·isiun of So:\um.8t~T, 4 milt•s (~. I~.) from Slll'pt.011:. 
l\InJlct;. containing 1056 inhabitants. The pnrish is 
~ituated about a mile north of the road from \\Tells to 
Frome, and comprises 20i4 ncres, of which nhout 256 
are arable, 1601 meadow nnd pasture, nnd 165 woods 
nnd plantations. 'l'be soil in gcnC'ral is shallow nud 
dam}> ; that portion of it lying on the north siue of the 
l\Icndip Hnls rests upon a layer of red ~rnvcl, and in 
the other pnrts there is a substrntum of limestone nnd 
iirestone. Tbc lh-ing is a perpetual curacy ; net in
come, £80 ; patron, the Vicar of Doulting ; impropri
ator, Richard Strnchey, Esq. : the grl•at titbcs have been 
commuted for :£i"5, and the vicarial for a like sum. 
'J11c church, rebuilt in the early English style in 1838, 
contains 500 sittings, of wbich 256 nre free. 

STOKE, LIMPLEY, with WINSLEY, a l'bnpelry, in 
the parish of GREAT BRADFORD, union anti hundred of 
BnADFORD, Westbury and N. divisions, and 'rrov:bl'idge 
and Bradfordsubdh·isions, of W1LTS, 3 miles (W. bys.) 
from Dradfo1·d ; containiug 26-!6 inhabitants, of whom 
37i are in Limpley-Stoke. The chapel is dedicated to 
St. l\f ary. (~'. 

STOKE·L~NE (Sx. PETER), a parish, in the union 
of B1CESTER, ·11umlred of PLOUGHLEY, county of Ox
FORD, 4:\- miles (N. by w.) from Uiceskr; containing, 
with the hamlets of Bainton and }i'ewcotl, 601 inlmbit
nnts, of whom 34i are in Stoke-Lyne township. Tbe 
living is a discharged vicarage ; uet in<.-omC', £ l i 3 ; 
patrons, the Trustees of J. Bullock, EHJ.; jmpropriators. 
the family of Coles. 'fhc tithc!i were commutt•d for lmul 
and a money payment in l i93. 
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STOKE.MANDEVILLE (ST. ~u~m·), a parish, in 
the maion of "'yeo.M1m, hmu1rl'd of AYLF.SD\jHY county 
uf Jh:cKrnc;nu1, '.?! milcs.(N. W. by W.) fron; \Vend
m·cr; containing, with the bamll•t of Prestwood, 493 
inlmbitnnts. The lidng is amacxecJ, with those of Buck
land nml Querrendon, to the vicarugc of Bicrton. There 
is n national school. 

STOKE-NEAll-NAYLAND (ST. 1Jf.41n'), a parish. 
in the union of Sunut:RY, hundred of BABERGH, ,V. 
clh·ision of SuFFOJ.K, 2 miJes {N. E. by N.} from Nay
Jond ; coutniuing 1362 inhabitants. A monastery ex
i!"ted here in t.hc middle of the l 0th century, to which 
Earl Alfgar, and his daughtl'rs, ~thelftcd and .JEgelfled, 
made considerable don3tions, it being the burial·plal·e of 
that noble family. In the pnrish is Gitfortl Ha11, an ao
cknt structure, with a fine entrance gateway, built in 
the early port of the reign of Henry VIII. ; and Tend
ring Hall, the scat of Sir J. R. Rowley, Bart., was for
merly t11e rc~itlence of the dukes of Norfolk, where the 
Earl of Surrey wrote bis poems. The living is a vfoar
nge, \'ulued in the king's books at £19. 0. 10., and in the 
gift. of Sir J. Il. RowlC'y: the great tithes, belonging to 
l'. l\fonnock, Esq., ha\'C been commuted for :£1254, and 
the \·icnria1 for £:305. The church is a spacious struc
ture in the later English style, with a finely-proportioned 
tower, and coutuins numerous monuments and ~ome 
nnl'ient brasSl'S. A chapel for the inhabitants of Lea,·cn
henth has lntcly been erected by subscription, and is 
l'ntlowcd with tbrec U<'rcs of land, and £ llOO in the 
funtls. There is n Romn11 Catholic chapel. Sh· Jolin 
Cnpel, lord mayor of L<111don in 1503, was a noti\'e of 
the place; and the Re\'. 'Villinm Jones, the well-known 
author, was vicar. 

STOKE-NEXT-GUILDFORD Ufr. JoHN TllE EYAN· 
GF.Ll~T), a parish, iu the union of Gun.nFonD, First 
dh-isiou of the hunrlrctl of \VoKEJNG, ,V. dh•ision of 
SunnEY, ! of n mile (N.) from Guildford; containing 
~054 inhabitants. The parish comprises 2314- acres, of 
which SS are common or waste; it js intersectetl by 
the Wey cnnal, and situated on the road by Kingston 
tu Portsmouth ; part of it is indudec.l within the limits 
of the borough of Guildford. 'l'here nre a paper and a 
flout; mill. 'l'hc JMng is a rectory, valued in t.he king·s 
books at £1 S. o. 5., und in the gift of certain Trustees: 
the tithes have bcr.n commuted for £679. 'fhe church 
is in the JatC'r English style, nnd contains sel·eral nent 
monuments. . J amcs Price bequeathed Bank annuities 
to the poor, producing a dh•idend of £96 ; and three 
nlmshoust.>s fur six women above 60 years of age, were 
founded nnd endowed by Henry and William Parsons, 
Esqrs. Mrs. Cbarlotte Smjth, t.he cdebmted novelist, 
was buried here. 

STOKE, NORTH, a township, in the parish of 
SouTu STORE, uuion of GRANTHAM, wnpentnke of 
W1NNIBRIGGS and TmtEO, parts of KESTEVE:-J, county 
of LrxcoLN, 2! miles (N. by W.) from Colsterworth; 
contnining 118 inhabitants. It comprises 183-ia. 2.ip. 
of )and, the 1>ro1>ert.y of C~ristopher Tnrnor, Esq., l\l.P., 
whos'e fine s~nt ond llark here greatly enhance the 
beauty of the scenery. The tithes were commuted in 
l i 96~ for land and corn-rl•nt!. 

Sl"OKE, NOll'fH (S·r. JJf .. mi·), a pnrish, in the union 
of '~-H.LlNGFOltD, hmulrl'd of LANGTn•-:;~. county of 
Ox1~onn, 'l miles (S.) from WaUingforJ; contninjng 160 
inhabitants, nml compri!!iug 800 acres by computation. 
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~ ni?sumcd the cowl nt Lnon, in Frnncl'. Henry Hf. 
( ···· granted to the sodctr thl' prh·ilcgc of holJiug n weekly 

maTkct, and the ubbot was summoned 1o parliament in 
the reign uf Edward I. EdwarJ II. rc~i<h·tl ut the abbey 

·during the siege of Ll'e1ls Cnstll', at which time be signed 
a charter for the citizens of J .. omlcm. At the Dissolution 
the revenue was cstimarctl. nt £<.!lR. 19. 10.; and the 
site, with a J>ortion Clf the estates, was granted to Sir 
Thomas "·yatt, the poet. The nbbcy contuinc'l a ccle
brakd rood, wl1id1, tugcth<'r with the image of St. 
Rumbnlcl, was taken nway, nml publicly destroyed at 
St. Pnurs Cross, in 1538 : there arc still some remains 
of the huil~~dgs. The parish is nut~d for the manufac· 
turc of p11~r of a superior quality. The 1Mng is a 
\'icarnge,, \'&lued in tbe kini:;'s books nt £ 12. 19. 2. ; 
net income, £834-; patrons and appropriators, Dean 
and Chapter o( Rochester. 1"he church is a neat small 
edifiee, with a handsome square tower. A national 
Ecboo] was establisl1ed in l S32, and a school for 20 girls 
is chicfty supported by l\Ir. aJl(l l\Irs. Wbatman. An 
extensive rabbit-warren, part of the possessions or the 
abbey, lies beneath the cba1k hill; nnd there was nnothcr 
near Pcnenden Heath (about half of which is in this 
parish)a but it bas been brought into culti\'ation. A 
smnll stream tl1at rises just below tbe church, and 
runs through the \'illagc, is statecl to petrify wood 
with an incrustation resembling brown unpolished 
marble. 

\l_ BOXTED (ST. J/.un·), a pal'isl1, in tht! union of 
7' LExnEN and 'V1~sTR 1::1~, Colcheskr Jh·ision of the h\ln

dred of Lr.xnE~, N'. tli\'ision of EssEx, 5 miles (N.) from 
~ ... '·' . . ~0o~~~l'stcr; cfont1 ~it11ing 8~6 inhnh

1
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\ oJ o·~ acres, o w nc l 243"" nrc urn> e, 5i meauow, t1m 
74 woodland, and is bordered on the north by tbe nuvi_. 
gable rh-cr Stour. The lh·ing is a disc1mrgc<l \'icnrag~, 
vnlucu in tbe king's books at £7. 13. 9.; patron, DislinJ> 
of London; impropriator, J. Jussdyu, Ef:q. 'fhc great 
tilht's lln\'C been commuted for a rent-cbnrge of £520, 
nncl the vicnrinl for one of £~'20 ; the glebe belonging to 
the impropriator comprises more than 61 acres; the 
\'ic:at"'s, not quite four. The church is an ancient edifice 
with a tower, and has been rep<.'wcc.l within tbe last. few 
Y<'ars; it contnins an elegant monument to Sir Ricbnrll 
Blackmore, physician to William III., mul nutbor of 
se\·cral medical and other works. A s<:hool is sup1>0rted 
by voluntary contributions. 

BOXTED, a parish, in tbe union of SunnunY, lautt
drcd of BABERGR, W. division of SUFFOLK, 5j- miles 
(N. E.) from Clare; containing 200 inlmbitants. This 
place ~as long been the residence of the Poley family, 
wl1osc descendant, the Rev. G. \V. Poley, is the present 
proprietor ; the family mansion is a spacious arid ancient 
edifice. The living is a rectory not in charge, consoli
dat~d with that of Hartest: tbe tithes ba\'c been com
muted for a rent-charge of £3;5. 1 O. The church i~ a 
small edifice, adjoining the thnncel of which is a family 
\·ault of the Poleys, containing some monuments of \·ery 
delicate sculpture, in marble. 'l'herc is a charity, 
amounting to nbout :£ 10 per annum, with nn equal 
amount for the poor of the parish of Hartcst. 

BOXWELL (S:r . .AxnnEw), a 1mrisb, ir1 the union 
of TETHURY, Upper dh-ision of the lmndrctl of (;RU!\1-

~. BALn·s Ase, W. dh•ision of the county <lf GLoucF.n·RR, 
'( 5 miles (E. by S.) from W"ottma-under-l<:1lgc; 6 miles 

(W.} from Tctbury; containing, with Ldgbtcrton, 334 
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i~1liahituuts. This plncc drri\·cs its name from a plant.a
t1ou of box-trc(•s, one of the mMt considerable iu tbe 
kingd~m, and from a copious spring of water th&t issues 
from it. A nunnery was established nt a very cnrJy 
period, which is said to hn\·c been destroyed by the 
llnncs, and of whicb the poss<.'ssions were subsequently 
nmacxed to tbe ubbcy of Gloucester. Charles II. rested 
nt tbe ancient manor-house on his route from Boscobel 
to Bristol; nud Prince Rupert, when go,·ernor or that 
city, mndc it a pince of frl·qucnt resort. The parish 
comprises 224:3 acres, ·of which 30 arc box-wood, 100 
woo<lland, nbont 300 pasture, and the remainder nrabic; 
it is Fituatccl on the rond from Cheltenham to Bath · . I 

the soil is fertile, nnd there are some good quarries of 
oolitc freestone. The lidng is a rectory, \•alucd in the 
king·s books nt £'.!3. 4. 9~. ; patron and incumbent6 

Rev. R. W. Huntley: the tithes, including those of 
Leigbtc1·ton, lmvc been c:ommnted for a rent-charge of 
£3i5, and there nrc 68 acres of glcbe. The chnrch is a 
\'cry ancient structure, with a tower and campanile tur
ret. There is n dmpcJ of case at I~eighterton; and a 
paruc1'ial school is rnpported by the Huntley famiJy. 
In a fidd nt Leightcrton is a lnrge barrow. 

·. DOXWORTll (ST. l'>:r1rn), a parish, in the union of 
ST. h·Es, hundred of PAPWOltTn, county of C.ornnrnGE, 
6~ ;miks (N. E. hy N.} from Caxton; containing 3<z6 hl
habitnnts. 'l'hc li\'ing is n rectory, valued in the ldng's 
hooks nt £18. 12. 3L :md in the patronage of George 
1'horuhi11, E~q. : the tithes bn\'e been commutccl for a 
rcnt-clrnrgc of £490, aml the g1cbc comprises l '26 aercs. 
The clmrc-11 contains n monum<.·ntal bust of Dr. Satmiler~ 
son1 F.n.s., the blind profer--sor of matht'matics nt th~ 
lTni\·ersity of Cambridge ; he <liNl mul was buried her<·, 
in 17·r;9. A school is ~upportcd by the lord of the. 
mni1or, the rector, nrul the curate. 

BOYA1'T, n tything, in the parish of OrrEnnomrnE, 
union of HunsLEV, 11Uudrcd of BtrnDLESGATE, \Vin
chestcr and N. divisions of the county of SoUTllA'!\U1TON; 

cou~ining 160 inhabitants. 
BOYCU'l'1', a hamlet, in the parish of STOWE, union 

of BucKINGllAl\t, liundrcd of }>LoUGULI-:'l, county of 
OxPqRn, though loc·nlly in tbc hundred and county of 
nucKINGU.Ul, 3 miles (N. w. by W.) from Buckingbam; 
containing 35 iuhnbitant~. 

BOYLSTONE (·~'l'. JfJllY THE D.41•r1sr), a parish, in 
the union of UTTOXETEn, hundred of At•PLETREE, S. 
di\'ision of the county of D•:nnY, 7~ miles (s.) from 
Asbbourn ; containing 843 inbabitants. The living fa 
a discl1argcd rectory, \'a)ucd in the king's books: at 
£6. o. 'l. ; net income,, £260 ; pntron and incumbent, 
Rev. ,V. Hurst. An allotment of land and money 
payments were assignell in 1i83, in lieu of tithes. 
There is a }>lace of worship for '-VcsJeyans. 

BOYNTON (ST ... l.vnnE1v), a pnrish1 in the union of 
BnJDLl:-O:GToN, wapentnkc of D1cKF.R1SG, E. riding of 
YonK, ·<2 miles {W. by N.) frmn .Bricllington; containing 
100 inhabitants. It is on the rontl from Bridlington to 
l\Io.lton~ nnd comprises by c-omputation 2100 acl't!s, the 
propcrtr of Sir George Stricldand, Bnrt., whose family 
were anciently seated at Striddnnd, in the county of 
'Ycstmorlnntl, but the principal branch of which has 
been settled brre more t11an two centuries. Boynton 
Hall, the residence of the bnron<.'t, is n lofty and hand
some mansion, bt'autifu11y situntr<l upon an eminl'nce in 
a richly\ woodc<l park,, on the uccli\·ities of which arc 
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which last is a cheese fair. Th\! town is mulcr the 
gO\·ernm('nt of a mayor, or haililf, a coustnhle, and t.wo 
beallbomughEi, c:hos<.'n at the annual c.:cmrt h·ct of the 
lord of the manor : th\! Hund, or Bon ml, is mu!\!r that 
of a coustable and tbrec bendboronghs. 'l'hl'rc is ali:o 
a to\Vn·mastcr, chosen at the ('hurd1 on the Tuesday in 
Easter-week, who is empowered, in conjunction with his 
prcclecessor in the olTicc, to audit annuallv the nccmmt.s 
of the trustees of the Feo[mcnt. The to,~·n-hall was re
built in 1803, by means of fonds arising from wbat ,is 
called the Feoffmeut benefaction; and a britlcwdl wns 
erected in 17 6S. 

The LIVING is a \'iC'arnge, l-"nlncd in the king's lmol<s 
at £9. 9. 91.; net income, £338 ; patrons and appro
priators, Dean and Chapter of 'Vcstminst\!r, The clrnr~h 
is a spacious edifice, crcckcl chiefly in the tbirtc<.'uth 
century, with a tower and fiudy-proportioued spire, the 
latter built. in li8S; it has been cnlnrgl'd by the addi
tion of 840 free sittings, the Incorporated Sodety ha\·iug 
granted :£200 in aid of the l'Xpcnsc. Of the sc\·cral 
chapels of case which formerly belonged to the church, 
only that of Dadlington remains. 'fhere are placl's of 
"·orship for Genernl llaptisti::, the Society of }i'ricnds, 
Inclepcndents, 'Vesleyans, nnd Unitarians, anti a Roman 
Catholic chapd. On the inrn~ion of Bl'lgium by the 
French, in li94, the English Dominicans of Bornhl•rn, 
near Antwerp, took rl'fuge in England, und after rcmail\
ing for some time at Carsbalton, in Snrrcy, settled nt 
Hinckley, where they liavc built a neat chopel, nnd 
founded a small school. A national sc1100J is i;upporkd 
from the funds belonging to the Fcoffmcnt bcnrfaction, 
and an infants' school by subscription. In addit.ion to 
tbese large funds, is a bequest of Ualph Chesser, Esq .• in 
18~6, producing £i4 1>cr nunum, to be distributed to 
the poor. The union of llincklcy comprises 11 parishes 
or places. of which 9 arc in the county of Leicester, nnd 
2 in that of " 1arwick; nnd contains a population of 
15,589. At a shcrt distance from llinckley, ou the 
road to Luttcrworth, is a spring called Holy Well ; and 
in the neighbourhciotl arc good mineral wnters, at Cogg's 
Well, Christopl1er's Spa, an<l the Priest Hills. 

HINDERCLAY (ST. 111.ttm·), a parisl1, in the union 
or STOW, hundred of BLACltDOUJlN, w. division of 
SUFFOLK, g miles (N. W. by w.) from Botesdalc; con
taioin·g 367 inhabitants. The parish is houn<lccl on the 
north by the smaller rh•cr Ou!;c, which sepnratcs it 
from the county of Norfolk; and comprises by compu
tation nbout 1300 ncres. 1.'he living is a discharge!ll 
rectory, \•alued in tbe king's books at £9. 19. 4!. ; net 
inr.ome, £408; 11atron, G. St. Vincent Wilson, Esq. 
'fhe church is a handsome structure, in the later Eng
lish style, with a square embattled tower. 

HINDER WELL (Sr. lln1H), n pnribb, in the union 
or \VmTDY, E. dh·ision of the liberty of LAN'GD..\UllGH, 
N. riding of YouK, 10 miles(~. w. by W.) from Whitbr; 
inc:luding the cha1>clry uf Rnxby, mul contnining 1910 
inhabitants, or wbom 177 l arc in the townshi1> of lliu
dcrwell. Tbis 1>1acc, which <lcrh·cs its uamc, nnciently 
Jlil1ler1rell, from o. spring of pnre watt'r in the drnrch
yard, dedicated to St. llilJa, who is !mid to ha\·c lmd n 
retreat near the spot, was grantct.l by William the Con
queror to the Percys, ancl aftenmrds became the pro· 
perty of the powerful fumily of Thwcn~, who rl'tninc~l 
possession of it till t11e reign of Richard II., since which 
~ime it has sucrc~sively belonged to the I~umlcy, Shcf-
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field, nnd l\lulgra\'C families, and is at present owned by 
the Marquess of Normaaby, who is lord of the manor. 
In 1603, tbe plague was communicated to tbe village by 
a Turkish \"eEscl wrecked upon this part of the coast 
nnd raged here for six "·eeks, carrying off many of th~ 
inhabitnnts. The parish, wllich forms part of the dis
trict of Clc\·eland, is of considerable extt!nt, and is 
lmuudcd on the north nnd north-east by the sea; tbe 
Eoil is chiefly <'lay with a mixture of gravel, and clayey 
loam, producing fu\•ournble crops, and the surface is di
\'ersifird by rroggy hills and preripitm1s acclivities, nud 
much beautiful woodland scener)·. Stone for building 
is quanied in. abundance, and jct of fine quality is fountl 
on the coast : there is a woollen manufactory on a 
small scale. 'fhc ,.ilJRgc stands on gently rising ground, 
about a mile from the sea; and within the limits of the 
parish, arc al.so the \'illages of Runswick and Staithes:, 
both on the sca-slwrc ; the village of Ruuswick, to the 
cast of Hinderwcll, has a strikingly picturesque appear
ance, and tlmt of Stnithes is romanticollv situated on a 
narrow creek between two cliff's. The li~ing is a rec
tory, \'nlued in the king's books at :£15; net income, 
:£610; J>ntron, Robert Barry, Esq. The church, re
built by the parish inners, in l S l 'l, at a cost of £600, is 
a plain neat structure, with a tower; and nt Roxhy is 
a small chapel of case. There a.re placcfi of worship it1 
the \•illnge of Staithrs for Cnkinists, 'Vesleynn l\fothod
ists, and Rante1·s. Two schools are supported in con
nexion with thl! Churc11. The Re .. ·• Nh•ho1as Bowlet 
bequeathed 40s., aml tbc Re\'. William Smith, late 
rector, £2. 15. 2., per annum, to tl1e poor of the parish. 

lUNDLETHW AITE, a small hnmlct, in the town
ship of C . .\RLTON·IItcnDALE, parish of Con:RHA~1, 
union of Lt~Ynuns, wnpentnkc of 11.\NG-\VEsT, N. 
riding of Yon1c, 7 miles (S. W.) from l\Iiddleham. At 
this pluce, of wbich l\lr. Dearden is lord of the manor, 
the monks of Co\·crhnm hnll land producing a rent of 
£3. 6. 8. ; aud near it is Anmdnl House or Grange, also 
one of their possessions, and then \'alued at £.3 yearly, 
but now only an orc.linnry farm-bouse. 

HINDLJ.~Y. a chapelry. in the parish and union of 
WJOAN, hundred of \VEST DERBY, S. <li\tision of the 
county of LANCAS'l"ER, 2:{- miles (E. S. E.) from 'Vignn; 
containing 5459 inhabitants. . It comprises 25'.?7 ncres., 
of wbich 169 nrc arable, and 2358 pnsture. The living 
is a perpetual curacy ; net income, £ J 4S ; patron, 
Rector of 'Vignn. The chapel was erected in 1651. 
1'he tithes hnve been commuted for £299. 11. There 
nrc places of worsl1ip for Independents and Unitarian~, 
nnd a Romnn Catholic chapel; oh~o a schoolroom, built 
in 1632. by Mrs. Mnry Abram. Herc is a rare pbe-
11omenon, culled "Tbe Burning Well," ''hich attracts 
many visiters; it. is similar to that at Peton l\fcln, near 
Ficrcnzota, in Italy, except that the flame of the -Italian 
spring is perpetual, in the absence of heavy rain, and 
consists of sulphuric gns ; while the inflammable prin
ciple of that nt Hindley is the decomposition of water 
ncting ttpon orl's ~ml sulpbatc of iron.. 

IlINllOLVESTO~ (S:t. GEonoi::), a pari~h, in the 
union of AYLSllA~f, bundrcd of EYssFonn, E. dh·ision 
of NonFOLK, l <.? mill's (:"1. E.) from East Dereham ; 
containing 839 inhabitants. It comprises 2.f90a. ~p., 
of which 1590 ncrc:s arc arable, 511 meadow umt pas- . 
turc, nnd about .; wnmlhmd. The li\oing is a dischnrgcll 
\"knrag~, \'aluctl in the king's books at £6. J. ; net in-
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or11 a~: · t ;:h·,l \\'! I h 11 iH: \· ;- r . 'T!1·· r n i 11~ :,f ! he !Jlnck.-lhn: :,t•~c; 
,•n·, \ • d fur 1 i 1-:- d..::« 111·r . uf tl11 )1. :·i.ir11ir, hy n•111111;t11 1i uf 
l ·:1h1 :1rt! ; \' ., Oll'l' ahll ~· I i ii t <• !; ·~ ,.. , .. : 1. 

HJi\':\ ll Ul'E 1,.•:·r. l i.• 11 1·1. a \1.1ri -l1. i11 t he h 111 hi ;ul 
of G t1 F.YT111:i-:, u11i1 ·1: :uni c:o; :: .ty of l !1.1:1:H)H1J, (i m iks 
(s. F. ) i'rnrn Jkn·l'ord ; C•••1t ;1 ;; ,i 11,.; . ' ' i11i : !rt.! c kirv~ry <,.f 
f':i wky, i 004 i::lial1it ·t:•l ::. 1'11°· j':•r :-1; l ' <llll('l'i~ .-s !J r 
CO' •t;' ut ;; tio 11 :)7 (::1 ac re!', of \I ; . ;, l· .. :.zr!y 100() art~ top
p!i·l~ \\ o,•ci ; th•· :--nr::• rc :....: ' :11 u·11 t1 1J d J'i ' tu r~:-.'JU {' , :uui 
from th -: ~un1111i t 111· 1.:a•i lc !" Li:l. '' ~• i"h i ~ fi 1:dv \\'<io ilcd 
t l1t· 1 1 1«>~ pL'cts :in· ril·h LA ;u l i;..•:\: .. .-:· .. :l c: 'f herl' ai:c cp:nrri~·~ 
vf c11 r:1lli :1c li 11 : ! ·~ •• • 1 : l' u~t·d 1'. :r !::11·1 1inl-i , ~111d ol ~ ;1 1:d
:.t111k l!f :=n l1t l q u;:lit :,· fur hu; l·i11 . ..:. TL,· \'i ll:i;::.r i,; pka
~ant l·,; ~H na: P: l fl!: thc t·;.:s!t r:1 1 1 : ~:i1: t;f the "1Yvt1 th ~ 
rn::·l - fro:n l h:r..:f11rd 1•1 :\,,,._,.Ill ; 1; i -~i 11t; tli rtH~f.'.i' ir . 
J\ t ty- ,;1 ·~ ·io11:; fu r t l. .. t! i ·:!~ :, .. , a 11• !1d tl t•1·cr y f,. ,1r!li 
;\Ju?tuay. Thi· li,· i: 1g i• :\ , ,, .. .. ,: !" . ' :i lu" d in 1111: 1,i•1;.;':
b:u0k " al :CG. U. ~'.'. ... a11d ·:111'.n .1 • J ll'it h 11 11 c -tli irt: n f t he 
re' i. 111 !a : tit lH :-: . p :1 tt 1.;\ ::? 1· i , ~·; 1roi• l'l ~iftlr!-=, !lH· j)('il ll 

:111 ,l ( ' lt:q11<· ;· 11!' l !1· n ·f11· d . 'J 1 .. · "l'i' l"'l ' riatc t !:!H'" !ta \ 1· 
] ,. 1•n 'oi111!:11t1•d f:i r .o: . .:·:o, :i· .. i 1 l.1• 'i , :1r i:d fur ·£I lill . :nd 
;L, f l' ;;re ::bout ; t) •! '''"' · 11f ._~ . i•· ·. · :· ;\hi , h 01:1: -!t:· l !° ), .. . 
1 n:~ ~.., ?1, !h1.' n: i:tory, t: !1d th"., ; i:t·:· 11 ·llf (11 tl u· 'ic~1 r: 1 ~:t '. 
:·! ~1 · el oun·h , :~ l:tr[?~\ and·:~ ·if-: 1:'1•4',ilt'l ', l'\h 1 'Ji t :~ t :a, ·•.:'i 
.,; t lw :\, n,1:.11. 1.:1:-ly L·~'.i-!i. :!-. l d . t·1.1· .. 1t:d -tylt-·; ; " 
:, ~ .. n~1 ;1: ~ t •' ' "' " ~" i'iHHl.:- :l l1~t1 ?' ~ ! J• 't ( '! 1l :-lu ,1;.;lnl ~1 , 1t·~ ,;f 
• : lllJ!-=i c! tTt.!f;l~ ( t~·\· :'ii'. 1 l. ·r!i ' f• , ""I :\ ( h:1 r ,·l of t_' i1 fl' at 

F:n1lty. 'f ,,o ·wh1::1J,, :ir:o ~'!i' l " ll t · .. i In ~ :ib"· rip1io:1 ; 
:in1l a >:rh.i11l },;,;. !11·1·11 c,, t :il ii: .\ll'1l l,.,. ihe lr .t> l ee~ of 
J:: :lw:.rcl (;off. J::,:q., .. -. }:0, i11 l ~ ; t. :. 1;, • 1 ;1eat h.~u fn 11J.:; f't 1r 
tl::1t purpllsc. :\lw11 t l:al !' ;•. !i1:ic : v thr 11 ur rli uf the 
~· i lla6'"' i...; an , •u1in1.·1H·c (':"t1\ ·,·1!l' d by a11 atu ·i'-·:lt ,·nrnp ; ttnU 
; , L ::1:1:H: 1li ~ t : 1111. ·, •in C :q•ler h ill, i~ a !'!:con<l camp, 
l~ou '.> I •: 1 ri·111"hc<l, ;.nd c::llo:d \\',, idli lirv . 

FOXCOTE, a ch::p::L·y , !11 th<: j1:. r i>h, u ui.111, :1111.i 
liunti r<'<l (; !' A:-;no Y>:H, Antlm·c-r ;i11cl :~ . di 1· i~i onr, oi t he 
co11;1ly uf Sot·T11 1" !t'To:.;, 'l mi le:,. (N. W.) frout A11dorcr; 
<"C1lll'li 11i 11:;: i 2 i nhr.bil:i:1ts.-::: .. l · A:-; uon: rt. 

: FOXCOTT, or Fu:T OTT ( S r. J.;,:u.v.1111,) , a pui~l1, 
i1! the 1111io11, h11 u<lr1:.I , ;nul ..:1 .. u:ty of Buci;1:>:Gl! AM', 

'..! 111:1t·s (><. E.) frn1:1 B u, kin~h < ! :t ! ; <·c.11tui11 i:1g l l ~ inhn
bitant:;. The Ji ,·!11;.: i.-; a rec to ry, \ al11rd iu the kiug's 
hod;s at £.9. 9. 4!.., n111l i11 111.,. c ift of the Uukl· of 
Ilnckin!;lt:Hn: the ti lli1.s h avt.: h•:l' 11 ·~~ 111 : 11nutt.!c.1 for £ LG5, 
und t l. e gh:hc ro111p r i~ •:s ~tl acn:,;. * FOXE.\itTIJ, ;i l'nri~h, i !l lb: u11i1m of Su Pllt: ttY, 
hunc.lrccl ,, ,. ll1 :-\CHl'C>Hll. ! • • u i l'i ~ i on n!' E " s 1:x, :1,l; miles 
( !.:. \\".) fn:ru S udbllry ; 

0

l'01: t a111i:1t~ -l 7 ·l ii1habit::11.ts. I t 
is partly bn11n1ktl i.Jy ll1c ri1cr ~to11r. ;.111\ l'oni;iri ~·c;; hy 
~<l11,\·:1.-;1:rTm1.:n t l ·Vi :; :tal'~", 11f '' l1i1 h ! 'l7 :, :i r ..: Hrahll', 
J(ifiJ p::,;!lm', <!lid :i 1,j ,., .. , dir. 01:!. '!';1t· !iri ng i!i al"':
to ry, , ·al11:: il i11 !he !li u;!·S i:.:•,k: ::t £ ! Cl. ·~ . ·16., a n<i iu 
the f!:!·t ~l !Hl i t1 t:Ut n h <"i; {·y of · ! : H.t·v. J. l\· r nht~t·i nn, 
wluii;c ti t lll'~ ltan 111 1·:1 <" 11 ... inllt.'•i fn i £.J.~ : ., :t!1tl ·:. ho~~ 
gi..:i ' <' ~i.n: :>rhl'~· ·2~ ::c· .-o.:-; · t it lit·,. l,, !1•11;:i 1w t·.1 tl:l' Im~
\•:•"> of tl. c Guild l1:ii l ,.J ,;\t'; ! )' i11 Dur~ :-;;. Eol:11'J1llf" ha11: 

'! .',.} 

F < X T 

cd;!i<.,·. '.l,!Ut :1 :- qi1a,·•· \.0 tt1 h: i1 :~ 1·d to., t!" .... \ ~· t J · , ,, ,j i~ 
p «r t i.r .• 11 pp11rt1 ·d liy b ttb:-t1 ip'.iP ll. 

HJ.\IL\ !.L !. l r. 1. ' ·1 .. r' ), a p:.1i, I:, i:1 tl c " "11111 ,,f 
,,. P~dJ H 1t 1 1 J \ d . , l:unc!· \ d ,, f l ' ,i:r. i·o HI> , l·; . . J:\; ... ,,, 11 ~,( 

f-·t 1101. l< , 4} \'l ik -> \E. i1) ~ .) l l'lll :! lj1:< \1·id 1 ; C\111l :, ; i. i11:r 

·200 i11hal1ita11: :<, :1 11d u1111pri!'i11~ br '.1uq1i;ta l i1•!1 ·~f,:;o 
;:,To ·0 • 'l lt l· l i1·ioi :z is :i ) ' l' : pt In.ii l' l!ii!<. y, <i>l lll''l: •' li l11 th·! t 
of ll riQh!l•:,·!I : t it..: d111 n ii i• i11 n.1 i?1"· 

FU~\ l L\:'\T. :\ "11<q 11·l ry, in <! : I.! pa ri:-!1 1 f' Hnn11 ?1 v ., 
11:ii u 11 .,,. c :A L :"E . L1111 drt:d 1 : fC J! ll 'l'l.:" i i.\~ 1 , Ch ipp••11l ,rim 
:& ll il l'.:l1 lt'. :111d ;..J . 1\i1 i ~i(lll~ .,r \ \' 11.T!', ;, mi l.;:; (>: . l: . l:j' 

L. ) frw n Ci : i ! : \ 1l'l :h~111. Tl11 1.!1;:ja·l is dn};..:,tk d 1., ._· :. 
.1 11!11 1 t111· H:i11t i-'. I 

J · fl:\llOLI·::~. a pari,, I:, i11t i;,·1,;11i1.n c·f ' '\ 1111T! 1: 1.u, 

\ '.i l) h iilal.c of 1"1~ 1..:1: u 1 '.\. 1:, L . r;di11 ~~ of Y o 1 ; i:nn:~i! t 
in ~. \\'lilt •i:c ( lia! •dr:- o f ll~ l t,·r wieh. J i9 :l!li:.b11 :i111>. , •:f 
-.1!1flll1 ·~ · 1 !1 :ll' (; i11 t il t: to\n >:loip ,,f Fuxhl1lo.s: \\i th H":'" 
1h11 rp, ;- lll rle" '.~\ . E. hy ~\ . ) fr1J:Y! ~JrJ,, 1, ·n-. ':'he p::ri· h 
1 · 11 11 q1ri~ • ·!d>y ('>:m p11! ;: ti1 •11 -l '21 (! a1·1T:', ufwhich '2G I CJ ;o re 
in 1 li ,: t<.w 1~ ,. ] 1i p: tl 1e l< 1·s1•r J.!'l'IHmd.s ;,:· .. watt.o;·rt! by 
i'1·1" ra l br1111k s . a11 tl i l ·~: c·11riu11,, :-l r«a lll ..:nl lo.:<: the (; y p
~i'!' t :· r!11 i11at•!<' i1:; 1 o-.: r .•<.! lit-r.-. 'ff; ,. rillagc, which Ii;:~ 
14 l\t>at ;4p;1t'nr:l1tt.: ~, is !-=.:.d l'd i! 1 a tu11Ly. 'l"l1c Ji\iu~ j ..... a 
1"l~·tory -.:tltll-i-! !11 the k:n~':-; 1 , :,n k~· :~t :!:~·.! , :t11d i1i :!!1 • 

) '~ ~t !'llUtt ~'~ uf H. ~y l\f·~ . J·, :-.q .. '' : !11 :l 111.: l. iHr 0 1u c of :t:J:; J. 
'll:t' c:l1u:·t·h : .... :tn :11u: i,·uf ~ t l'th r t.l"l.' , t.:«> t1 !" i ~tit! ~! or' ;1 11 :.(' 
and <:h a1J;..t·!. ~::pa rat t:d ! ~y :: ti1 ,1 · :,·orP1~l l! ;in 11. 'rh.: Jt: 
i•.: a l'l:u·r c1f \·,·1t r ~·h '. p for \ \ l '--:Jl·y a1!::; ; :1n .l a ~L·h 1H1 1 1..; 

;·:·r t l:• :.11 :1i '"I ! t·d liy ~ :rb -· ('l' ij . tir , 11 . 
i '1) \l.l '.Y 1,.'\1. 'i'!l •i.>1 :·) . a p ;.i-. - l: . i. l ti: l' l !Hll• \ 1,f 

:1 i 1n · ro tt : 1 ;111cl L .\1 ,, l ,1't'11, l n: n dr~J 11 i E ; .""t'<ll:r · . E . 
·~ l\ ':•i ,J? \ of :"~ 0 H : u 1 .1\ , . ~~. 11 11!.· ... ( E ·i frn •p 1'

0

t1l lh 1\ !:11-
h~:· 1 ~ : co11 t ;1;i;!! .· ~ · ~~'.; 11 1h:\l1; ! = ~ n ~ ~ . ·r11 i.; ; <tfi -!a. '°' '1il·h 
i ~ i:i t• I'''"' I n ! l1 •; 1 l1l· r o:.id fru111 \: 1·nYi1·h l ,1 ! ',!\,, 11 h:1: .. , 
t:.l'H f :·i:-•"·i l>y a~i u, 1:,L:: P rt· 11a·: 1 t i G'-!O :ir rc . .:, \ \ Ll·1·cof I lt'.3 
i~r·~ ar,1hlt•, '2 ·..! f) 1 n~ad11 \\' a nti i>a! ! u r <', a:Hl ·..!H; -,·:o· H'

1 :1r. ·l: 
th..:\ ilia~c: i" 1 1 ? c.: a ~an : h· :- 1tuat:!d na al\ l'rit iiH't:l' 1,,,'. ·.r1.t..: 
]ii i :i ~ :~-: 1 di ;,; ~·h : 11 ·;! • cl ;<.T l ory, 1 ah:,•1\ in 11.1· ki 11~· ,.. hco~'~ 
at £ Ii. 1:1. -! ., and i11 t l: c i.;i t t 111° E. Lo1! lh.', E~q .. th.:: 
tithe>' ha1·c lH'<' ll co 1:111111:~·d :'ot .{.-IO:l, :rn t! the g lt.!11!' l'Pil

tai11s '1 1,I, aC'I'<'>', \\ i! h :\ hanrl!'ttlll<.! 1>ar:'oll:1ge-h1, u,,c·, 
e rr ctc.1 i11. l lH.•! . 'i'lie dP1rch is l'hidly.i11 tli c ~·arir ::;11t 
la te r E ngli;;h ::-t_.·!to!', wit h a H1ua rc cn1l;a t1h·<l t.rn·~ :· 
cro\\ Ile<! by pinnadcs. 

F (JX LEY, a pari sh , in th e 11:ii r.r1 :rnrl h11u<lrl'll uf 
::\ 1.~un:suu tlY , J\l a lmc,; lrnry a 11 d Ki11g~wood , autl N. 
dil'i s iuns of W;t,Ts, '! h mik s (\\'. 8. \\' .) from J\l ;iltw-;
lrn rv ,· con taininrr 70 i;tl1 :dii tanls . 1t i::; l>o1111 t..!cd on ihc • :.> 
no r lh by n bran ch of the ri 1· .. r An111, awl co111;1ris1" 
about i o:J nc n :-. ; the ~urfncc i,. fl.it , nn1l t he i:oil ~if i :1~ 
fcriM ljllalif.y, dr it:fly s tone l:ra;,h. Thr lil'ing is a c! i;;
e:lia rgcd r cc:tn ry, v::ltlt'cl in t h e ki11g·s linc,ks at £:3 . I i . t-±., 
:ind i11 t he g:r1 of L 11r1l IIoll a?1<l : t l1c tit h(':,; h~1·c lit:l'll 
cn111 mutl'd fo r £ l ·l 7·, all!l the g lcbl' < umpr i~cs !1-1 a"rC's. 
Th t•re a n · ~rn1H! sl i~ht trac:c;; of a HtJmaa H ation in 1!1 ~ 
pa l'i ,; h , : \t t hl' spot wh L·re the A 1·11 11 no!::•CS ! he J:u:11 an 
Fo..:~ ,. _,,· :t v. 

FO:\ 'i", n t :rnmhi11, p anly i11. t 1~c par ii;h o f' .! 1'; :1r.• ~i:., , 
1\. d1\'i>'i t•11 , ;:; :d i: a :·rly 11: t li:iL • ·! C !:1 C"Lt:Y, ::- . d1n:-111:1, 

of'~!rc li11a 1!n ·tl .. r To,.~;" ''" I"''', 1:11 ?011 o f C 11 1:A11 .._1 :, ) i. 
tli1· i!'i11n ( 1f ll.t· l'l·lll l{ )' 1)f :-;T.\!"l t)l:J;_ ·~ l l lll l'-; ('\ . !". j"., ) 

frn1:1 f:!,t..adi 4.' ; Lll :1(a i1 ;iu :.; '.!· O :nh:,huan t··. 
F< 1\TU:\ ( S 1 / .. i ll'•i ,..XC .'.' ) , ;1 :•a ri<\1, ; 11 i l ll' 1111ion 

oJf H1 1 <.:·1u : :, h1111 tin:d •Ii. T; ; H! l 'l.OW, c:u 111:t y o ; C:, ·.1 · 



' 148 Passengers and Ships 

INCREASE of London, Robert Lea, Master. She left Eng
land the latter part of April and arrived Boston the end of 
July.r · 

GEORGE BACON 

Samuel Bacon 
Susan Bacon 
John Bacon 

THOMAS JOSSELYN 

Mrs. Rebecca 
Josselyn 

Rebecca Josselyn 
Dorothy Josselyn 
Nathaniel Josselrn 
Elizabeth Josselyn 
Mary Josselyn 
Elizabeth Ward 

43 mason 
12 

IO 

8 

43 husbandman of Roxwell, 
Essex 

43 
18 
II 

8 
6 
I 

38 servant 

Hingham 

Hingham 

Wu.LIAM Rosco£ 41 husbandman of Billerica, Cambridge 
_ Ess~x _.___ __ _ 

------i\i rs.Jlebecca Roscoe 40 
Sarah Roscoe 9 
Mary Roscoe 7 
Samuel Roscoe S 
William Roscoe I 

THOMAS PAGE 29 tailor; certified from Saco, Maine 
All Saints' Stayning, · 
Mark Lane, London 

I\·frs. Eiizabeth Page 2.8 
Thomas Page, Jr. 
Catherine Page 
Edward Sparks 
Catherine Taylor 

'2 

~2. servant 
24 servant 

SAMUEL ANDREWS 37 from London 
Mrs. j anc Andrews 30 

Falmouth, Maine 

Jane Andrews 
'Public Record Office MSS., nnd Drake: Fout1drrs, 20, 22, 2.h ~~. 26. 

Passengers and Ships 

Jane Andrews 
Elizabeth Andrews 

RoBERT NANNEY 

RoB&RT SANKEY 

3 
z 

22 servant 
30 servant 
ZI servant JAMES GIBBONS 

THOMAS BLODGE'IT 30 glover, from Suffolk 
Mrs. Susan Blodg~tt 37 
Daniel Blodgett 4 
Samuel ·Blodgett I U 

Cambridge 

THOMAS CHITTENDEN 51 linen-weaver of Hawkhurst, Scituate 
Kent 

Mrs. Rebecca 
Chittenden 40 

Isaac Chittenden 10 

Henry Chittenden 6 
SAMCEL MoRSE 50 husbandman Dedham 

Mrs. Elizabeth 
Morse 48 

Joseph Morse 2.0 
--Elizabeth-Daniell-- 2.- - · 

PHILEMO~ DALTON 45 linen- Hampton, New Hampshire 
weaver 

Mrs. Hannah Dalton 35 
Samuel Dalton 5 
William White t4 servant 

Jo1-1~ DAvts 

MATTHEW MARVIN 

l\lrs. Elizabeth 

29 joiner 

45 husbandman of Bentley 
Magna, Essex 

JI 
8 
6 
3 

J4 
30 servant 

Boston 

Hartford 

Marvin 
Matthew Marvin 
l\fary Marvin 
Sarah Marvin 
Hannah Marvin 
John Warner 
Isaac ~fore 13 servant 

SAMUEL IRELAND 



MOUSE. 

Jnin·11 11, "·atl"rlown, <>1'1esr ~.of the prccecl. cnml' in the Jmznhc1h 1 _G!H, 
n:rcil ~·I. from J P"wic11, Co. ~uffolk, proh. ~<mt hy I.is f. was frccm. G 
i'\Iay Hia.'.i, 111. E~th\~1·! <l. of .John Pierce of W. hnu Jos<'ph, b. 30 .Apr. 
IG:};; .John, 28 Feb. JG39; .Jonntlmn, wh. d. l\Iny 1648; Jonnthnn, 
ngain, 7 ~ov. l 643; l~:thcr, i Mm·. 1 G46; Sarnh, wb. m. 2 ,June 1 GG!l, 
Timothy Cooper of Groton; Jc1·eminh; nnd Isnnc. He d. 4 l\for. l GOl. 
E:;1 her m. 9 De('.. 1 GG9, Jonathan Bullard. J OSEl'H. Dcdhum, s. of *
Sanuu~J, ti. in Eng. cnmc in the Incrcru-c, from LOnclon, l 635, agccl 20, 
with f. :uul lllo. m. l St·pt. 1G38, Hnnnnh or Ann Phillips of Watertown, 
pcrlrnp:; .;i~. of Hev. George, bad Samuel, b. 10 Jnn. 16-10; llnmmh, 8 
A11g. IIJH; Snrnl1, IG Sept. 1G·13; Dorcas, 24 Aug. 16·15; Eliz. 1 * 
S1:1•t. 1Gl7; .lo:-t>pl1, 2li Sept. 1G49; Jcrcminh, 10 .June lG51; nml :mo. 
ch. shortly hct: hi~ d. He d. 20 June (or nt. lcnst his im·. has tlmt date) 
Lef. the wiil of lai:; f, Dec. 1135 i. Jlis wid. m. :J No\". 1 G58, 'J'laomns / 
Doy,kn of "·atC'rtowu. Jo'-1-:1 .. n~ 'raterl_own, t>. of Joseph of the :mnrn, 
m. 12 Apr. HiGl, Su$:mn~,' a:o(WiJliam Shnttuck, had Surnnun, b. 11 
Jan. 1 Gli:J; E5thl.'r, 11 Sept. 1GG1; rem. to Groton, there wns frccm. 
1G72, a1Hl laml .Jo~eph, 11 ~o,·. lGGi; Samuel, 4 Sept.1670; l\Iary, 11 
F<!b. ](;;2; nnu ll:mnah. 7 Apr. l 6i4, to wh. Dr. Bond odds Jona1lmn, 
without n datP, :mu th•: n:osidnous gencnlogiFit of the name add:; t11nt be 
W<lS l!, n. 1 G~O, whil·~ on the ionme pnge he make:; the f. cJ. 1 G7i, wh. is 
ri;;Lt. for th<' whl._m. ,j July IG78, Jolm l•~uy, \\·be1·efore I doubt, unless 
the l'for~t..' !!'t~llt!nlo~. Le: \HOii~ hr.re. ,To:rnl'JJ. :'\Icdlicld. s. of ,John fir:.t 

...._, ~· "'"' . ·-
of t!:at 11:1aH·~ m. 12 Xov. }61j~, Pri~ci'lla Colburn. Imel .lohn, h. 18 Aug. 
l CG~, '1. yc1t111g; Joseph~ 2;j :\lay lti71, or 10 Feb. l G72, H. C. 1 Gf.l,j~ 
min. by )father·:; Hccat(Jlnpolis af ~omc Inu. town in Conn. but nft. uf 
Dvrch0:::tPr, tlint pnrt "h. bee. Stoughton, uow Canton; John, ngnin, :?0 
.Tun(; )i;;:1; Pri--dlln: 1.Gi5; I\fo1·ia, 23 Sept. Hii7; l\fo5c~, lC.80; 
D(•btJr;;.li, 11; ~o,·. 11;s1 ; I~racl, 30 No\·. 1 GS3 ; Nathaniel. 23 Jan. 
1 G~fi; :ind .-\ai·on~ 1 O'Jur:c J fi~8; wn:; frccm. l G72, and d. l GS!J; ancl his 
wi.1. rl. :~ Fcl .. l ;:_;i. ,ln1a:i't_t, Newbury, ~. of ""illinm, by w. Mary 
h:1d nl'lljamin •• fo:,Cph; Jo~h\1a; Sarnh, b, 7 Ju]y 1()7;; anil )lary, :? l 
.l;iu. l(i7~•, h<·r i~ d. ~ix d:tys hcf. u1Hl she wns lmpt. 18 l\lay i~11l. 

~ .10~;:1·11. D ... 11l:am, s. of ,Jc1~C'ph of the snmc, m. 1 i Oct. H~i .l, )[•:hit· 

niJh·, d. of Xidaol.t!'i \\"01 .. 1. Ii\·. at Sherborn, had l\l<'hitabk, h. 2•j A pr. 
t ,~7:;, d. ycmng; .To::c·ph. :; .:\pr. l G7G, <l. soon; Eli:.hn, 12 Der. JG77, 
prob. tl. yo1111~; .Jo::c1;h, :-again, 2~; 1\lnr. 1 Gm; :\Ichit:11Jlc, ngnin, 2 .No\. 
1li:i1. The mo. cl. ten day~ aft. nml he· m. 11 Apr. 1 G83, lfonuah 
lb.clt:o('k. had .James, b. 1 July 1 G8G; ·nnnnuh, 5 Apr. l GSO; Sarnh, 12 
A pr. lt.i~I:? ;. Da\'id, 31 Dec. I GtH; I~nnc, 14: Sl•pt. 1607; Kczinh, SO 
,lil!IC 11011: :unl .Asn, 24 Au!?. 17(13, This w. 11. ~)No\'. 1711, nnd he 
m. li l\£a:: 171~, Hannah, \\~i<l. of Juscph.Dyl·r, nllll d. i9 l:~cb. lil8; 
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nn(l his wi<t • .J. 4 Sept. 1 i27, nf!c•l G7. .To!(m;,\. Newbury, ~. of thf! 
ftr:;t An1l11my. by w. Jonnnn hnll Ilnnnab, b. 15 Pcb. 1'i81; .Jo!>hna. 11. 
Apr. 168f., <11 in fi.•\v wks.; and Anthony, 15 Apr. 1688. llc d. 28 
l\Inr. 1 G!H, says Coffin; buL the Gcne:tl. wb. ogrecs v•ith C. that bis 
w. d. 10 Apr. J (j91, gives ltim sec. ''· l\Iary. Jos1ruA. cnmc to U. I. 
snys the. Gencul. and Ecr,·. ns cbap!nin in king 1Villiam's war with the 
French, hucl gr.s. of t~e samo name, wh. wns a preach. "N'A-rnAvTE~~' 
Sherborn, s. of Dnniel, first of lbe nnme, by w. Mary hncl Nnthnnicl. b. 
1680, <l. f'Oun; Nathaniel, agnin, 1H82; .Joseph, 1683; Benjamin, 1G84, 
prob. d. soon; Anron, 5 l\fnr. 1686; ~fary and Hnchcl, tw. 2 Apr. 
1 G87 ; Ruth, 21 Oct. I fj88 ; Dorothy, 16~5 ; nnd Obatlinh, 1698 ; was a 
dcnc. nrnl cl. 17 Or,t. li28. *' f>nADJAn, Sherborn, cldc~t. br. t1f the 
prccecl. frcem. 1 Gi2 or 7, being so ent. in en. yr. m. Martha. Jo!1nson, 
lmcl on]~· Obadiah, wh. ·d. young, was first c1k. of the town: :mcl dcnc. d. 
4 l\Iar. 1704, and hii! wid. d. 17 J 4. An On,\ DI.All. among frcem. l G7 4, 
is call. of' Portsmouth in the re~. but r'tcar, he cnn. ha\'e no more told of 
him, but tlmt in Feb. l GDO, with mnjority of N. H. people, he dcsir. 
jm·isdict. of l\rnss. RonEnT, Boston, perhaps br. of the .first Anthony, 
brot. from Eng. w • .hliz. and prob. s. Abraham, had .Tames, b. at Il. 1 li·1'1·: 
rem. to ~ewbury, perhnps uef. his w. cl. but more likely aft.; m. 30 
Oct. l G.5-1, .Ann Lewi5, ]1a1l Eliz. b. 25 Sept. 1655, d. in ~6 Jn'J..,.; R·>bcrt, 
1 Feb~ :G.J7; :!\Inry,-25 l·'"cb. 16.j8, d. fo-8 mos.; a tl. lG Dec. 1G60, 
wh. liv. not to obt.. a name; Lydia, 13 July 1G62; and Sarnh, 28 Apr . 
l GG:J, but Coflin makes it a yr. later; li~. some time at Howl<!y, then.,, 

J'erl1np~. ha<l Peter, am] nt last rem. to N. J. §.ou.:1~L, Dcul1nm,pcr:\ 
haps hr. of Daniel, came in the Increase, from London, 1 G3.3, nge::J 50, 
with w. Eliz. ·iB, ands. Joseph, bcf. ment. but how the other ~hil<lr. came 
or when, is unc•~rt.; frccm. 8 Oct. 1 G·!O; <l. says the Gcneai. ~e.:Jc E 
l.ilii.L: Lut cit lier that date or one of hi.s will is wrong, ns pub. in :flJ .S&,P# 
Gcncal. Heg. Y. 299, where the test. is 2 Dec. lG.34. I presume the cl. 
of hiss. Jo~cph wn.s intend. for June. :r~nrmer snya he d. 3 dnys nft. 
nn:l n~rec~ wirh town rec. therein. It gives w. Eliz. all hi;; c::t. but aft. 
lier lit'f:: to he <.Hv. ::uuong ch. ,John, Daniel, nnd :i\Inrv, w. of ~amud 
~3u1lti}. l.tci;i<le .Ann, wid. of Joseph, fur bi~ chiJJr. ccpmJ. and no more; 
so that I doubt the other nnmc~ gh·. in t!rn Gcncul. may no! be ull 
correct, ('Spl'.'cially us Abigail is said, therein, to m. Daniel Fisi1cr, the 
speaker. who:-0c w. wns, I think, A bignil. d. of Thornns l\Iarrctt. Gcncal. 
R('g. IX. HI, gives the im·. by wi<l. Eliz. 10 Ju1y 1G54. 11crlmps the 
dates arc confus. by the numerals for mos. and Jays in one of the ... 
tmusact. being intcrchnng. The wid. d. 20 Jnne 165,Y ~A~IUI~J.. pcr-
li~ps s. of the prccccl. li\·. uL Dcdlmm, says the Gcncal. there by w. 
l\Inry Bullen hnu l\Inry, b. 20 June 1642; nnd Snmucl; l>ut it could 
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tl·ll no lll(l l'<'. nn•l ,!!ll<'~~rs ll1nt he rr m. lo E . S.\ m ·rx,, D c1ll1:1m, in tl1e 
)':l l'f wh. li·:r. ::llcdticld, eltlc~t s. of Jo~cph uf t}';;; snt11 c. 111. J 0 F eb. l Gf..i, 
E liz • .i\loo1·e, hncl Snmuel, b. R F eb. I GGG; E liz. 28 Mar. 1 GG-' ; llnn
nnli, 30 A 11g. 1 G1;n, <l. ~oon ; IInunnh, n:;nin , ~ Nov. I GiO, d . . ;oon ; 
Huth, 21 l\Inr. 1 G72; ,Toscph, l G Jnn. IGH, both these 11. young ; 
,Jo; hun, 7 Apr. l GI() ; Elcnzer, 10 Aug. l G80; nn<l B enoni, l !l June 
l G82; and in one week :ift. 11is "" <l. Ile m. 2() Apr. J GS4, Snrah 
T hurston, laad Solomon, 5 Jnn. 1 GS5 ; nntl Sarah, l 1 July J GSG; :1ml 
this w. <l. 2!1 .-\ pr. 1G88 ; and lied. 28 F eb. 1718. S A)tui-:r. , Shcrulll'11, 
)"1J1111gcst s. of the first Dnnicl, by w. Drl.iornh hau >::i :111111cl, Ii. ·I J11nc 
1 GSi ; E kn;:cr, 22 Oct. 1 G8l:l ; Debornlt . 1 G~I); l\khitnble, 1 G~l.i, d. 
~nun ; J\br1ha nn•l S:irnh, pcrhnp.; t11'. l G'.'J r.; lh·; hia, I t~'.l8; ::l li ri:un , ~:rJ 
.lune 1700; Tabith:1, 1102; and B•.•nj~min , 111_13, ll. next yr. n11t1 tlic t: 
ti.:! :;\lar. 11(1.J, nncl hi:; wid. d. 5 Oct. 17J :J. T!l0)1 M$, D1:1lbam, aJ:u. 
of' the r h. 28 Ju ne] Gl ll , but 1 find not hi;; n~111e 111 the great Gt!lll·nl . 
in the prcparnt. nt' wh. Re \·, Ahner, in 011r days, ~pen ~ Cl\'C r thi rty )TE. 

' YALTl.m, Bo,t1Jn, I ~u ppo5c of l\Iu<l<ly ri\'. fo1· h'!f. l GGi' , Ja111cs Clark 
bi 111:it pian la. in hi:; will proYidcs for the d. wl10 m. h im ; yet hi:; 11a111e 
is JlClt includ. with the innumern. ::\ lorsc~. " ' I LJ.IA)f. l'icwbury, Lr. or 
Anthony, tame with 11im 1 G3:;, in the J nmes, from 1-:'011lhamp1011, l1a\'. 
bc..:11 a shorn1akc:r nt l'Tnrlborough, by w. Eliz. 11:111 E li7.. wh. ti. l R 7\lnr. 
1 1~.j.j : ,\ nn . perl1aps lief. her, yet may be the d. nam. hy C 0 fli 11 1 () )! :u-. 
] (j.lJ ; pcrh:1p.-; J olrn or Jonatl1:111; .Joseph; Ti nwil1y , JO JnnP] G.J 7 .1r 

8, d. you11;f: Abigai l, 1-l F ell. l G.J:? ; an<l prol>. E cl:1111:1d ; 11. ;a,rs Col!:n, 
2!> l'o \'. 1 GSa, ngcd li~1. , \nn m. ,j Feb. l G:i\ Francis T horl:\ of S. 
11I:11 licr, l\fo~11. YI. ii:3, ex ults in tiH.: wonJro11<. cliaholical OJ'·~ r:-1ti on:<, 
1·: i1hin, ar·•uml, :rnd again•t hi~ dwelling, of \\'Ii. ;il l were t rnccaLlc !0 :1 

rn~ui;;h ;;1.,, 011. lt wns Jncrcnsc Mathr:r thnt fir-;! publ i,Ji. 1he foil 
r <:lat iun of tho;:..: follic, n~ wonders. l\Iuch of the c.; \·;<1enc<' ht1\1· th•! 
cJe\·il was played in l Gift, fo r wh. E liz. the poor tormented gr.mo. of 
young scnJ •l'graec wa.;; F:ntenced to Le hnn~c cl, Lnt happily pnn l01lt:d, h ·f. 
lhe gr. athcrsary 's full :riumph, ll':l o gather. hy Collin in hiF l fo i. of "2\. 
:inc.1 is well gir. in the )Jc.mori:il of 1l:c i\ fo;·,·e~ . Tl1irt1•en of th i., name 
in ~C \', form~ of ~pcllin;;. had, in 1 ti :J~, hL:~n ;;r. al llan-. i:.ix al l.l::n. 
four at Yale. nnd tlircl' al ot hi: r ?\. E. i:nll. 

j\lo1aD1i.:;:, ) l () HT1.1101n:, or JiT.u .T D1t•1 : 1·:, Euw A1:11 , Jlo•lm!. 111 (.'1Th. 

by w. ,J mH• had Doren•, l.J. 213 l\"or. 1 Gi J : L th rn rcl, 21) .lnm· 1 Gi G; 
Eliz. l !I , \ ug. 1 GiR ; Hic!.:1r•l, HI .\ 11g. l c. (I; ,hnr, l ~ .July I i.;~:i;; :11Hl 
}{oben, 3 1 .July lt.i83. llc i~ l1ighly commr;111l. liy ,luliti D 11 1i101· . 11 It. 
~n:r& hl' .;;1111c front lrC'hllll. n I c I! ,\ H JI , Uo5h•n. pcr!i:ip,- ))J'. of t lie 
preced. l 1y w. 1\ rm hnJ )fary. Ji. ::!S )l:iy 11:G I. 'J' JI O)JA .~ , :Ne\\' Lt)lld11 11, 
w;i; co:i~t :dilc lG;:!ll, l1a1l w. 1':li 7.. and two d:>. :'l lar\', wh. m. H"lilfl 
i:;tcultlartl, am! Fliz. 11:. AbmJ,;1 u1 " ' illl'.}" E e d. 1 L ~lnr. l ilO. 

?11 0 R T O N. 2.13 

Mo t~TO:.", 0 JlJ.RL Es. Charle~town, elch:st s. of He \'. l'id iol:\51 wh. 11. nt 

Soulh wnrk, near Lo11don, thr re liav. a pari:;h, descend. of un :\li e. fam. a t 
l\Ior too, ia Co. l'olt~, where wns the scat of Thomas ~Uorton, says 
Farmer, seer. fl f E dward HJ. wns b. l G:2G, i11 Cornwall , br~d nt 'Yadharn 
Coll. Oxford , nn<l set t. nl IllislanJ, in Iii~ n:it i\'C Co. ns n min. thence 
eject. in lliG2, he Ji v. scv. yrs. at Newington Green, nenr Lon•lon, anJ 
was wbolly cngag. in tencl1. a pr irnte scmin. u111il 1 G:)!i, whcu he cmb. 
for Boston, nml ;, ~ov. of t h i~ yr. w:i;; or<l. nt C. Ilis 11cph. Ch:.i rle;, 
an l\f. D., cnmc with him, hut went home i11 July of 1wxt yr. : nno. 
ncph. l' icholas, H. C. 1 GS G, wh. d. nt Cha rlc::tow11. 3 .:-i0v. 11.id:J, hn<l 
comr n yr. <:a l'lier thnn Iris uncle. An agt•d wi<l . .-\ nn, snys the rec. <l. 
21) l>·~ c. J C:JO; lrn1 she may not. h:1vc bccn rclnt. Some reports ~t i ! ! 
circul:.t:C' :1. tl1c cle,ign of' m;ik. him IH n<l of' ;:,ur c:>l lc~c, 1rnt t!1erc r.nn 
be 110 t'oun<la. for the id ea, thaL such an indnccm. rnu :, h i~ r:om. l" r 
Iucrc:ise l\Inthcr was eho~. 1wnr. a yr. bcf. his le:\\'. Eng. nil\\ ~< .me 

jcalou; y wn5 rn i~ . ngninst him for tr nch. matltT-' uf l ii~!i ra11J.: in tl 1e 
college curriculum. Vice l'l'esi<lcn t he \1·:i5 i;11ke<l c!ro.-;. !.i1:ing :he flr~t 

in rnch rank, an<l, I suppose, the last who nctcu 11J1d1! r n pr.:si.J . olilccr, 
fo r when the Inst. was rel ic ,·. from tire ru le ot' Mather. nnd noho<ly wn5 
to he fou nd fiL to be his suCC'!~sor, wil h conllition nf rc~id . on i;;nucqu. 
s:dr1n·, '\Yiil:ucl was m:v1e real head of the Coll. with the inferior t illc 
t hat )forton hnd c:ijoy. yet not 11l'lrl to rc5id. l\J. wa .: 100 o?ci 10 ,11ccecJ 
2\ Tnther, wh c- n this lalt<'r wns sent lo En~. nnd J . SC•llH! yr::. bet: t h..: onlcc 
wn;: \':'.C':il. hy him. lL i5 rather ~tr:in;•~, that l1i.; •.I. wh. wn;: on l l 
.A pr. 1 1~~:3, by l'cnhallow, who was Iii.; pupil ia En~. nnd <':-,me ov1:r 
wi th hin1, i; mark. lGnG, ~cc :! ;\fnss. J 1i,1. Coll. I. ; c~. ::n1! i,y Ur. 
lhrt li:t t, i11 t!1e next Vol. of Coll. 1 i l , noteJ l 70G, ngcJ ~O. • E l'IiJ:.\ rn, 

Plymouth, ~ . of Cel.l rge, came with i1is f. in tl:e A nn. 1 G2:J ; but . i ud:,; ·~ 

Da\'i ~. in the prr fa \'e lo thl! l\ f1:moriaJ. ~ay~, he w:1, h. Oil the j':W·a~,-. 

Collon's l ' ln1;outh ch. hi,.:. in 1 Tt i,t. Coll. l Y. J :?G. ma:·k,. his ll. 7 S<·pl. 
l C.~ 3, in iO;h yr. of hi; age, wh. implic :; lh::it he wn, Ji. a f1. lb : :1:-1-. ,, ;- ti: ·~ 
sh. in July. rcrh ai;~ the differ. may bl~ ex plain. uy <!:·rnr in Co11 .. 11·5 

use of 1he L :11in worJ, as Yrry fre1p1l'11 I. cecu r; i;1 c:nte•lr,,5 mod. write:·•. 
If,• 111. 18 ~o\·. l G·l·I, Ann Cooprr, wh. 11. 1 ::;<'pf. I G'.1 1. h:i1l E11hr:tim. 
l>. 2i ,Jnn. 11;.rn; Hdicc1·a, 15 ~for. JQ.jl; .Jo; i:1li, lt.i.:.3 ; G "Ol'f·! ; ?\:l 

th:inicl; E lc:1zcr ; T homas; nwl l':1 ti c11t:c ; who W l'l'C t'H ill . a :1rl r:i. ~ . 

hn•l i,sue. Ile ha il ~c<'. w. j'\Iary. wiJ. ot' W illinm I l:tdn.I', tl. n:· ]{1)l•rrt 
Shell\· of $eilunlc, 1rns n mnn of much cl' I'\'. i11 tl11: cou ncil ot' war, a 
col. ~nd rep. ::!8 yn. from l i.[17, :i nd n:;ain under the tll' I\' cha::. IG!l :? , 
nlso n clcac. in wh. oflice lds ~ . George sueccc<l. :\athnniel 11 11..• in the 
milit. a lieut. He i~ by J11•lg1~ Da\·i~ '11;;111. :rnc. ,. f P erez. btc A1 1.-l~t·1i. 

G£0rtG t:, l' lyml.JUt h, llOL lhl' s. or T hom:-b , b. at Au , l•:rild<l, in York, IJ . 
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n:•i.J . wns in Shnl1orn, where li e tl. 1 GS.'l. nn•l wi1l. ti . 2() Jnn. l(;'.ll . nrr<'tl 
it~'. nr Slarrborn. p \XI l·:r.,. Shcruorn. ~ . or lhe )'l'CCl'll. m. nt :lfc1lli~ltl, 
E11z. Barber, per11al'~ ... , .. ~cyrgi~. hn1l Eli7.. b . .1\.11~. ] GiO; D;\nit:I. JO 
,July 1 Gi:? ; E~th.c r, 21 Mny l G7 ·1; Eli7.. ngnin, 2[) Oct. J Gi7 ; .Tolin,' '27 
Aug. 1 li7() ; Xoah, 20 Apr. 1 GS! ; Margn1·ct, ~O Sept. I GS~j ; Ifnnnnh. l:; 
Der. I GS5 ; :i'\Iary, 23 Jan. l G88, tl. young; Sarnh, 5 J unc l GS'.! ; ;11H.l 
D:witl, l 0 Dt'c. l G92, d. soon. H e u. ;!() Sepr. 1702, :l;1d his wi11. 1i. 
1 iJ.1. ~.~l>~~LXI>. :r\cwbury, in 1!1c Gerw:tlo~" i:' cnll. lt?n llr cir. of "\\"il
li:r 111 . :tlHi •• "' ~aid , ha•! EJm1111tl, hap!. at X . 2 1 1'\•b. 1 Gid ; Lui Coflin 
i ~ ::ilrnt :1:; lo both t: :rn1l s. F•·n nA Dr .• l\(.'\l'lO\\·n. L. I. s. of the !irq 
J ohn, prou. w:1..; of B oslon 1 Gil: l'.Z l<A, Jl,.iJlia111 J r: ~rn , wa0, per· 
!1 :'.I'"• Lr. ul' F:a111~('). E z1u,, Jl1!dhn1i1, '' · t •I ,) ,,Jin or tire f:rmc. n gr('at 
rn11l lwli.le r, 111 • .io;1n., ... • v .11', had. l11::0i1lc 0ther ch .. f0 h11, b. ;q ;\fa r. 
1 Gi ·l, IT. C. l G~) :?, tnin. of ?\c \\·1011·11, L. 1. "' Ii. d. l ~· nn: allll oi . 1 G:J i . 
_F1:.1xc1"', Bo~ton. hy \I'. Eli 7.. liad Eli?.. u. ']:j ,luh · J r,q; and hv w. 
;,,,, , .. . · ) [a 1',r :•11il 1I:i1111ah, lw. b. ::?f. ~··pt. J 1.;ti!l ;, ,loh11, f. .!11111· i"r.12; 

a11.J Jlu ldah, 7 )lar. I G71. ~1 : 1n:)J f.111. 1:,,,.1 ,111, F-. ot' ~:1muu1. it i, ;.;i i.J , 
L. in E 11;;. h:i•I Samuel, b:i1 .;. - v .w0 . 1'l47: n11 .l ,) ('rl'miali. 1 i J.lcr: 
J G 11'; perl1:1 p:> rem. to the E. .l1:1a :,11 A11 . ::\c11·:011 , ~ . 11f' .T11,.,·· ph tire 
>L'•'· l1:i i.I Ii'" ll'illi lr i~ f. at ( :n11011 , n·11~. ,., , ,;;·r . !1f'r. ti . c.f J'. ll'ilh Iii~ 1:10• 

to "\\'a tt•rtown, m. 1:; .J:tn. l t.i .'i:?. "~· d. u !' . l11h11 "\~·,, ,,11\' :tl"I. wh. .J. 
111·:x t y r. l1:w. li:1d .lol:11. Ii. ;?s ;\far. J G~:). 11. ii; f'o.: w wk .. · :rn.: hr· m. :i :: :iin 

w. ::\arah, but ('l'Ol•. li:ul only d i . . lanH.',: . IJ:i('t. :! J .\ p1., ; 1: ',!): :1;., J .J. 'i i 

:--qit. l i l !J . ~1·: !11 .lll . :'II•:tlfit'itl. o:. of .lo~• · 1 · li of 1lr•cll1a11 1 11 " , .. j.' 11'z ... . • 1 ··~ 

h:1•l E liz. h. ~:! ' ' " " v , Gi i3 , <l. rno11; .lc.' l'1!111i:1 l1, :; l (ki. J 1:~ : 1 : E !iz. 
again. ~ I F di. l G' l. <l. young 1• (· 1·hap~ : )for;" :i :\l ar. J r;;:-:,j : Tiniodn· 
::I J) .. ,,. . l f. .) i; J1e11,i :1mi11, ~:t ,\ 11;:. ] t! ~l :?; :-\a11rnr·i, ;!.J Sq•t. 11;'.1 j; 
"' l ii ~ail. rn Ort. I G:Jli. ti. YOUU"' f"'rl1:11 1• • .T· ·d1·t1'1'·,'1 i -, (1(1. ' l ilt! I 11 1·1 . ., • .. :0, I. J "° • • ' l J' • 1. • I ) 

l/111. a m! ti. 1() i-:c11. li J (i, :!1Hl Iii,: wid. Eliz. •l. :!:1 , \ 1)r. l i :l.') a •"cJ 7 .J. ' .- . 
• 1°111 \, .Dccll. :un, t:1il11r1 chk·~ t ~.of :-.:11 11 110.:l, h. in E n;;. ii is :'ai.i: 1til1 , 
111 :1y h:1,·c <' ' •mt: lwl: hi · I'. frecn1. I :l :\foy l C. t• 1. h\ "'· .\ 1} : 1 i~ 11:1.J Hn!li, 
li. :: .June 1i;:; 7 ; John, S J1111 e Jf i3~); Samw;l a111l J::rcli1.' !. Ill' . L:\l•I. ) .j 

( 1111t :1; <:t·:it•alo_:! . .-a,1 ~ :, ) :'lf:tr. I G·li'•. Lo:h d. ~· · 11111:~: .J1,.1.pJ1, J,, ;; 1:, it. 

l1.1p!. r; .J uly l (; 11; Ezr:1, li:1pt. I, bur l'('t" b. ;, (:1;h. l ri 11: )l, 11·,.:1,:, J.. 
:~ ! ,\11 g. I (: .(:>. prob. d. y111111;;: Al,i~ail . :?. J:.:1pt.;.; >Ja1'. J 1'..I/ ; E)'lii·ni 111 , 
1 ~1 . 11.tpt . :.;o .July l\i .f~; lkthia, ~.::> :'IC:ir. L:ip t. t: ,\ pi" 11::>1; :mo! Xa-
1La11id, 2May1G:i:1: l'Clll. IO J ;o~to11 ll l'X t yr. :rnJ d. :.'(i ;\f;i y 11.;:,i . Jli~ 
wili, or IS Dec. Jf,.j:,, 111ailc in <'Oll lCll'l)'l:t. of a \'O\': l!!t: 111°E1w. •1ro. 1:3 
J . ·- " • 

une 11;:,;, by the ::\olary wlr. wi:1w~;. ir, name-< w. Anni-. and 11 1_. 1•irrht 
d1. _.10 11 '.\', Charlc; tnw11 1 r,:~7. p(·1·li:ip:; r<· m. ne xt yr. I•> Jp-ll'ii·lr. Jo~x, 
J~o: lon, t:dlor, Ill . :.:' l n"('. J (i.j:!, )[ar;· .Jnpt', 11i<'ce of J; ul)('I t K·.':IJll", 
liml )far:;, li. 20 .\ pr. J rj ,",J ; waE, prvl.J. rhe f1 ccm. of i t.i .j .;, :11i.l \\'C:JL 

'· 
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l1omc, 1.Jut cnmr. lJ!lck ir; the i:lpcr~tlwdl, ,July 1 GJG, ngc<l 40; anti mny 
he the pcr6on, wlio"c <l. is m1.'1J!. 2G )fay 1G[)7. In thnt ~ hi p. at th:i t 
t ime, cnmC\ tlic fir~t Quak ers t .> our count ry. JoHx. Jp,;wicl1, ~. uf 
Jo~cph fir, t of the same, by 11" Dinah hail Eli ~. l>. 20 1\Iar. 1 G37, 11. nt. 
2 yr,;.; nn1l l\fary, 1.3 Jan. 1 GG I , wh. m. perhnps, .John Shnttuck ; nnd 
d . 1GD7, lea \'. wi<l. Dinnh. Jic was town elk. of Groton. ,1011:-:1 'raicr
!Clwn, ~ee. s. of 5t'C. Jo,eph, went early to Lancas·tcr, there m . .Ann, <l. of 
J ohn Sm i1h, had Lyuia, L. G ,\pr. l GGO; an<l J uhn , 7 A pr. 1 GG2, "h. d. 
soon, a s <l itl also hi . .; w. H e rd. to "\\' atertown, llllll m . '.!.7 J\pr. l lili(i, 
ALigail, yo11nge~t 11. of fi r:;t l::n:tc Sl e::im ~, l1n1l J olin, l>. l 0 )fay 1 GGi , <l. 
soon; J:,mc:;, :25 ?\or. l GGS ; J ohn, n~:riu , 1;) .Mar. 1 G70; Joseph, Z.i 
Aug. l Gi' 1; ,\ big:iil, 2:.i D ec. 1 1,;;;1, tl . in few wk~.; A!1i:;:1il, a:;nin , G 
Aug. l f. ii', <l. l':IY5 t hl! Geucah:-g. in Apr. J f.8:1, lm l Dr. l:oml say,; ~he 
m . . Jolin l'arkl111rst, Ii"' ali<r,·c 'i ll~'!'' . :ln<l lra<l ~ . aral d;. ; l , a:ic, j J an. 
1 G'iU, J. at l;) yr.•. : S:11111H·l. 2 L .June 1G82, tl. pruli. bcf. :!O y r3,; nn•l 
J'\ath:111icl, bapl. 20 .fan. lt..:~8 : ll'a~ dcnc. 1G!l 7. 1J i3 \\', d. 1 G Oct. 1 (i()('o, 

an1l a lhird ""was S :1rnh. lie 11. 23 or 28 Jul.\· 1702 .• Ions. B 1>:1<.rn, 
s . of the fir; t J oh n, by "" El!z. J. <.r f Z:l\'chens lloswor1h, 1iau J·.liz. L.,22 
,l:tn. l Gt.ii; R u1h, 1$ Dec. l GG:?, 11. :d : 3 mo:'.; llnnnah, Fell. l GG:i; 
,;.~ 1rra1J .' 00 ) far. J GIJ'i ·, Hu1lr , :1z:1in. 1:; ,fo:1. lGG~; Hr;thin. J:J o r 15 c . .. , 

.Ja:1. 1 Gil ; J ohn, :!S An;;. ] 1~/: ; ; :::\;111111(.'1. Vi ::::•o'" ) toiG, prob. cl. :"Oon : 
::11J S:11·:t1 1, 2·1 Xo'" 1 Gi7. j l1• w:1~ fn: i:' m. Hi t'.:!, ot·:' \" :1~ a con1mi :,:::i1·y 
i :1 l 'hilip'..; \\';H, nml ti. ; :ry;: Ill<' Gcnu:ilog. z.j U1: t. ) t;i ~, u : I ill ILl· ,\p
pt:ml ix 111:1kc, that c,·cnl on 1lre Eamc day of i1 rx ! yr. Ju n'. wi,l. Eli: . 
who ll)'Jllit•tl to go\·crnm. for cun1 1 •e 11~at. on acco. of hi ~ ~c1 '" J .w.1T11 ,~:-;, 
Sherborn, s. of Dnniel the t1r~t, 111. S Sept. lu!;(i, :1r:1ry HarLcr, ill' f'fl :lJ'~ 
ti. of G cor;;e, wh. ti. 1700, hnJ ,Jun:ilh:u1, b. 11 ,l uly J GG7 ; :'lfary, ,\ 11;;. 
1 liiO; ::\:1tha11, :1 ,Jan. l G7:.; ; ::iamucl, l 0 }..i1g. l I.ii G; I.ydia, 0 j\! nr 
1 G:3:?; Eiiz. l 0 lJl.'c. l GS·l ; and Ebu1czcr, 21.i Sept. I GS !I ; Ii,-, a l :Jfc·tl
fic!J, wa5 fn!em. lG/;" 01· 'i :?, nnd 1\. ;JO .A11g. li'2 i . <l ~ 1,:'\ ,1T~J ,\:\ 1 "\\·ntcr
town. ~. of the eec. J oseph, m. 1 i (kt. 1 Gi i3, ALiga il, > t• ... 1gc:'. u. of 
'\"i lliam Sh:i1t111:k tire ll r~t, };;111 ,\LiQ"ail, b. :j 01· Li l>cc. J C';'!'l : ILnn:ih, 
::; ~ept. or n t•c. 11; ..;:!; Hu:li. L) ,\p'r. ·1G8·l; :11"1 ,Jon:1i!i:1 11, ~;; .):11:. 
J GS7, po, lhum. for I ii :; 1: ti . :J L .1 uly prccctl . perh:1ps a l (; r11!C":1, w!:crc he 
wa.:: frct- m. 1G7:\ of who::t• prop1':', ht~ 1rn~ dk . . Tr1 :>A'f11 .1x , l\.:wlrnry, 
p rob. i:. of \\"i lliam of the ;;:11 11L', 111. :3 )!:ty I Gil. :;\[:1ry Clark, 1"~'1. to 
llcn~rly, there lrau b:q.t. .l c1n:11h:111 .. 1 li ~01· . J Gi :J; ~l:lry. b:i pt . :It X . ·1 
,lune l GiG ; Jo; Jn1a, pr.rlrnp~; nnJ J onathan, L:ipt. nt X. 2!'1J11 11 e 1GS1: 
,,·a:; ait. uf :Middlchc•rougl1 , aml one of 1hc foun<l. of ll1·st ch. there; d. () 
July li (1D. ·'! 0~!· 1 ·1 1. Jp~wi rh l G.t:?, proli. from Co. SuDulk, J~n~. hn<l 
"" Dorothy, a;1u ~ . . jo,;eplr ::nil .101111, uf w!" one, if not uorh, came O\'•'I' 
Lcf. him, aucl J. Hannah, m:ulc hi:, will 2-1 ~\pt'. 1~-lG, an.I <l. 'ept. foll . 
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Au~. !GG!l, Ifnnnah Ili$hop, and by this third w. liacl Mnry, June 1G70, 
J. ~''"II; Hannnh, 10 Aug. Hi7 l; Mnry, 116ain, !) Sl•pt. l GT3; Eliz. 
l G7 (i ; Thomas, Apr. l G7!l, <l. yonng ; .Abigai l, 22 Aug. lf.83 ; nntl 
Dc~it-e, '.? :j ~far. 11187. JosE1,n , ~cw IInvcn, hr. of the pre<·crl. m. 2 
.lunt: lli80, Esther Winstone, !:aJ Thoma!', b. 23 :\fat'. 1682; Esther. 3 
Sept. 1 GtH ; Snrah, 1686; Jo;0eph, 1688 ; Ephrnin1, 1 G!l4; Dol'othy, 
Sc pl. 16!)5 ; Benjamin, Apr. l G(l!l ; ~Lary, June 1702 ; ll !lll Samurl, 
July 1705. Rrcr., Charlestown, by w. E ;;the1· had Hannah, \Jnpt. 2!) 
Xo,·. l G;,H; :rn<l E;;thcr, b. G, bapt. U llfar. lG-H; perhaps nw rc, and 
d. 25 Apt" l G-17. Bu t the name appears l\Iorus in Gcncal. n eg. IX. 
1 i O. " II R1c11.urn, Boston 1630, came prob. in tlic fll!et wit Ii Winth. as 
he and 11-. Lenora were Yery early of 1hc ch. ~os. G·l an•J ,j, anrl he was 
m:t<lc frccm. 18 .i\Iay 1G31, \l'ith the title of wj. an<l so r cr hap.; n. 
hired ollice1', bee. lieut. at Hoxbury soon af1. and wa.; rep. l G35, ar. co. 
1637, but favoring the can;c of R ev. John ·wheelwright, wa.;; <li;;arm. 
aml wi th tl1a t hcrc~i arch went to Exeter, 1638. The nnmc is first on 
onr ch. rr:c. writ. Maurice, and when, G J an. 1630, dismiss. wa5 gr. to 
1rl1cclwri;;ht un<l e ight others, includ. him, " unto the ch. ot' Christ at 
the falls of Pa;;chataqua, if they be rightly ~atltcred and or<lcre<l," the 
~pclling is :\forrys. It is wrong in D rake'.; diligent Ilist. ~2 -J , :Hit was 
li r~t i11 JJclknap, wh. F armer <lid not correct. R iCH.uu., l \•r:smoutl1. 
K f. 1 i;.13, then among the frcem. 1 G55, scenH to me the same l\5 prcccJ : 
l\•)1;1:1:T, Rehoboth l 640, d. lief. 1647. I3aylie~, IT. 300, 203. R o BrnT, 
Hartford, \Jr. of John, wa~ di ,·orc. from w. had no ch. 11. l D Kov. l GS-!. 
gi\·. e~ t. to rcla t. S ,urui::r., Roxbury, s. of E<lwarJ the firs t, by w. 'Jlc
hitauic ha<l Samuel, b. 13 Aug. l G!l5 ; B enjamin, l8 Oct. 1 GaG ; :\[c
l1itablc, ~:j J11nc 16:_!8 ; Rebecca, Li Sept. lG:lD ; Jlar111ah, V l\oL 1700 ; 
Dorothy, l Feb. 1702; and Prudence, 31 Jan. 1703 ; and !:is w. <l. 8 
F eb. fol l. TrrO )!AS, New Haven 1G3D, by w. El i?.. lia<l John; Hannah, 
b. H ) for. l G4~, bapt. 18 June 1643 ; Eliz. perhaps bapt. 1 O Dec. fo ll. ; 
John i Eleazt:r, bapt. 2:J Oct'. 1.648; Thomas an<l Ephmi m, tw. b. 3 , 
\Japt. 5 o.~t. l G5 1, of\\ h. Ephraim d. soon; an<l J o;cph, bn1.1. 2.J May 
l(j.j (i, Iii~"" Eli.:. <l. 1GG8, and lie <l. 21 July 1G73. His will, of 11 
.lulr l'rr.c.:11. gives est. to the <ls. and John, Eleazer, :u:u Jo<c ph, wh. 
wcrr proprs. 1G85. Hannah m. IG.52, Thomas Lupton. Tit O)lA S, 
};oston, of wh. no lllorc i.-; kn. th:m that he d . quite early, for !tis wi ll 
tN1s un p. 18 now missing of our jint vol. of P ro. Rec. if we may trus t 
the index. Tnolu.s, Ca.;co 165:?, perhaps next yr. nt Do,· er. \\'IL-
1:1.u1, l 'ortsmouth, R . I. 1655, was, perhaps, br. of Richan], m:•y ha\'e 
Jn·. l G7 l, at 'r estcrly. \r H . L!A l l , Charlestown l G:Jfl, pr:rh:ips or Bos
~ 0'. I ' them liy "" D orca5 hntl Willinm, b. I S Der. LGC..J, rem. prnb. to 
\\ ctb\:r;;liclJ, nml was frecm. of Conn. l GG:l, am! <l. lGUi. 

l\IORSE. 

l\IonnrsoK, Axllln:w, ~cw ITn\'Cn 1 G~11) . DA:srnr., KcwLury, by w. 
llannalt. wit . <I. !) Oct. 1700, h:1u Danie;!, L. 1 A u:,:. l !i!l l; J olin, '.!S :'ll:ir. 
l(j'.1;;; Ilannah, 27 Jan. lliOG ; .ELe11cz11r, G Oct. lG~i; au<l ::\Iary, 20 

11T:1r. but Collin omits yr. 
v-TIO"nsE, AunAllA3r, .XcwLury, s. of R obel'l, b. perhaps in Eng. by his 

/ w.-l~liz. bcf. he h·fL ilforlborough, in Wilt~, if his f. mny be prcsum. Lr. 
of Anihot1)' rem. it is snic\, to l\cw Jersey. AxTu OXY, l\cwb11ry, a 

' J G~ - . l shoemaker of :'tfarlborough, 1Yilt~h. an. a t no~ton, 3 llllC 1 V'" JO t IC 

,Tames from Sou1ltumpton, rniu to have been L. V 1\Iay l Gll(j, frccm. 2.'i 
1\fay 1 G3G, hy "" 1\fary ha<l Authony; Ticnjamin, b. 4 ~far. lL;.tQ ; 
Sarah, 1 :,\ lay lli-11; Hannah , 1G·l2; Lyllia , May l G·l.1, d. soon~ 
L y.Jin. :ignin. 7 Oct. 1 G.J7 , ti. in few mo.; . ; ?lfary, !l : \ pr. 1 GI n, ol. at l ..i 
yro:.; E~ tli c r, 3 :\lay I1j.j l; J o~iiua, '.?·1 July 1G.1:3 ; a11<l the Fam. 
Gcncalog. a.tels L\fory, prob. but I tloulit ; C11llin gire:; him al.•o, ,fc,,tjlh, 
J ohn autl Peter; yet he ha:; cni;fus. tl1c marriages and 1.kntl: ~ of f. :1:1u 

5. an~ ha• prob. <lone tl 11! same with cit. He was frecm. :!5 :\l:1y l G;]G, 
)1 a1I a ~cc. w. Ann, wh. tl. !) ~lar. 1G80, a111l he J . 12 Oct. 1G3G. Sarah 

111. 2-~ .J 111 ,c l liG3, Amos Stickney : anu E.•Ll1cr 111. 2G F ch. 1 GG~l , Ho Lr: rt 
llol mc~. _\:n11 0:-; ;·, ~c"bury, s. of Ilic pr .. cc<l . m. ::; i\f:ly lG1j•l. E liz. 
l\ ni"ht . had !~ '.Ith, b. 20 :'>fay t1;G1, d. in fow wk5. ~\n1 i:ony, l J :rn. 

~ 1 • 
I G•r :J: .To-.-ph , :!!l .Ju ly I GG.;; E li7.. 2~ J11ly l GGI , wlu.: n hr.: r 1wJ. t •. :111•l 
she cl . at 10 yr~. I L.: next m. 11) .No\·. l GG~, .:\Iary Daman!, pcrh:q.5 <l. 
ul' Tl 10111a~ of Sali:;bury, 11:ul J ohn. l 3 Sept. l lii O; i'I:1ry, :11 "\u~. 
11;72; Peter, H )\O\'. 1G7-l; an<l Sarali , 2:} Xo\' . J l) i G; mndc Iii.• will 
2;; F 1.:h. 1 Gi 8, :w•l <l. two <layc a ft. II is wi•l. pr.rltap:; m. :! 2 ,\11:,;. 1oil. 
l'hi lip Eastman; aml hi . .; <l. 1\lary m. 11.iD :!, Jahcz Curbin. DE:'\J.\)J ;:-;, 

Newbury, s. of the lirs l.Authony, frci:nt. 1Gi 3, m. 27 A ug. lliGi , Tiuth 
Sawyer, l111u Uc11jamin, u. 2-1 Aug. l GG.S ; Ruth, 8 Dec. l GG~); .lo:e~ph, 
5 or 10 F eb. 1G7:2 ; William, 23 ,Jan. i Gi -1; Sarah, 13 .Jan. llii G. 11. at 
3 yrs. ; l'hi lip, 1 !) Oct. l Gil ; Sarnh, ngain, IV J au. 1 G&O : A 1111, 27 
L\far. I GS I ; i'fary, 15 :i'fny 1 GSG; and Samuel, 7 Dec. lGoS. Cunis · 
T•J 1·11 1:1:, Hosto11, u1:1ri111!l', hy w. l'ru<lcnce !tad Sarnlt, b. 2:;) )[ar. 1 GG:?; 
J\lnrg:ir<·t, 23 ilfay 1 GG:::, <l. wn11 ; l' ru<lcnt•e, G Fc.:b. lli li5.; and ) fa_r
g:irct, again, J !) ~fay I GIJ.3. DA:\! J::J. , ",\'a!rrtown, s. of . amw·I, b. m 
En" . 11it:}, ns is saiJ, wa;; frec111. G ~I:iy 1C:J5, rem. to D1:olha111, there 
by~"- Ly1li:1 Fi~itcr h:1<l Oba<linh, 1.. g i\ 11~. I G:l'.); D:111icl, 31 J:111. bapt. 
7 F r;h. lli-11 ; .Jonathan, 8. ha pt. l~ i'\I:ir. l li-1:;; Lplin, h:ipt. 1;3 ~\ pr. 
1 G·l.i; n e thi:1, 2-l 1\lar. 0;1pt. 2 ,\pr. l ti-18 ; )f:lr)', bapt. 2:1 !::'t·pt. 1 G.iO : 
at ~[1 ·<lfidtl Ji:v.1 H:1t h~h11:1, b. 20 July 1 G.i;J; '.Kathanicl, 20 Jan. 1G.i3 ; 

· -Jil~ ll S:i 111 11,·1, 12 ;\fay 1GGI. lli:; (ll'ig. pard11n. dcc<l, ro11vcy. with : :'i o 1~ 11t 
,1f \\'. 1. vrli:1, tu .Juhn !full, pa rt uf hi . .; l':-t. in i'l. 7 ,lun e 11: titi, wa~ i11 
my poo:~: :i nJ ;;iv. to my fril'1Hl i\:\lh:lllid I. l:ow1litd1, Es11. :ual hi.; l:lst 
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\\'Ort h ;ind •t·1tl"1 l in l;<, q•lll . ~- Sam•:d . lJ:q>
ti zC'd ~f;•rch ~ · 1ri..io. died ynu11g. ·I· \,'.;:did 
( t\\'i ll ) . oap1i;:,·d .\lar..:h ;.. ; (q.o. clit:d ... ·,·u11g. 
:;. Jnsqili. l 11 >rn Fl'bruary 30. 1(qo·..t 1. 11 1:tr1 icd 
Pri!'ci lia l" •iburne. (i. l ~zr;1, I·'< h• ;1ar:- 5. 
16--13. mc n1i .. nl'd kill\\". 7. :\ l>i;.:;1il. \larch 2 . 
1(1--1(,, n1arri l·•! i iirq ) l ~r;1 e! r. ,·rn·;t: 1 ::cc-
0ncl ) Octl•i>1::- 1 :~. 1 (1~7. \\'illi:im Jl11:c::: di ce! 
Scpk11 1licr ::? .~· 1137. 8. l·:pllrai111 , J11 ly HJ . 
1h48. ~i . l:et ii iah .. \la rch 2~(. ·di,:;:. 1.1arricd 
Captain Timuthy Dw ig ht. o f Dedham: d ied 
February Ci. :117. IO . .\'~1t h a 11i el, .\h>· 2, 
1 ('.~:). dicJ ( >ct1?.H·r 9 . 1685. 

I\.) Ezra. ' f•n llf J uh 11 ;'llc•r.'c . w::;; horn 
Fdm1an· ;.. Hl..J J . in Dcdha 111. d ied tilt·n: in 
;(")7. Tfe m:irrivd t lie;-c Fcbrnary 1f{, 1<170 , 
roanna H o<1 r1:. II ho d ic,i in Urainlrt"C' . l k<'Clll
Ler 2 1. 1(1(J I . l.."l: ild rcn : 1. l ~z ra. h1·rt1 ] :11111-

ary 8. d: .7 ! . lilarr!l·d .\ lary ---. 2. J o
anna. a bout 1(;73-7.4. married J n, iah i:·ishcr. 
3. l\cv . .f n l li~ . .\l;m.:h .~ 1. 1(174 , ;;racluated at 
I lan·arcl . : r<1.!: d ied ;i;111;a rri L·cl 1700. 4. , ·a
tha1:id. Ort11la.: r 3. 1(1 ;;r>. '''l!lcd in Lo,tnn; 
111arr ier! . \J ;1rrh ' ! . 1/ 10. Sa ral1 l lr:1 pl'r . ;;. 
D:i\·id. l;;1pti 7L d '. k1uh1:r 2£1 . 1(1l-\ 1. died ~;1 111c 
\·car. (,. I '.::t..:r. l•a Jl! i;tt'<I J :1!1;;:1ry £1. i < 1~2 . 

d itd >cl?l!C yc·:!r. 7. D;l\·id. l111r11 J111;c 24. 
1 (i,"l3. 11h·11t i , •nl'd lie!· 1\1·. X. ! )l·;11·• ·n :~v 1 h, 
.\ pri l. 1 1,~r .. ~;-. 111arricd 1 fir~ t) I L1lll1; ,il F:11ill;-
11t'r: ( ~c:cnnii; l·Ji1.alie th I l::irr 111 l ( ;r.11·1:'. 

( \ "I ) l lval°PIJ Dal'id . ~i 'il elf 1-.zr:t \J .• r~t' . 
, ,· ;i~ bnr11 _r ! llil' .. q. l (1~3. d il"d sl jll\'lllii•.·r (), 

117 1. I l e n::1rrinl. .\11g;H 22. 1 ~t;~. l·::-;
pnic1tri:- S:1!1i1 :. li"l"ll 1f>Sf1. cli l·d S<'] •k;11lwr 11. 

17;; 1. d :1 11;.:lllt'r ol !\v11 jan1 i1 ; a nd ;-;;irah 
ll 'oik\·t S:d1i11 . ('hi ld rc•11: I. l• •;111 n;1. h11rn 
Scptc1i1lwr _;. 1-;07. m:1rri <'d. l\·n?111kr ~~5 . 
172<). J<1l111 \\"ib< ,n. 2. Da1·id. \l:tr·d1 21, 

1/()(). marr ied Jerusha S mith. 3. I la1111all . 
. \lay 2. 1/ 12 . married. \lard; 4. l /;i l . Sc•th 
\Vight: dit>d J uly 14. 1//2. 4. Dl«tnin Seth .· 
171 5, marril'd . lkremhcr 22 . 17-11 , l(o.i a 1~111 -

. IC'n. 5. J oh n. 1;- 17. ·m c·1 1ti n 11ed !Jc: h1w. I>. 

1\cziah. 1719. d il'd Dcrcmhcr 16. 1731. /. 
Pckr . .\brch ;.. 1722-23 . married 1fir:;t ) 
l\cziah Clark: ( HT01Hl l Sa ra h I la inc!'. K 
Thankful, 17:q. 111a rri(:d. 17;;S. Jn<lge Daniel 
l'C"rry: died h :lm1ary 17. 180<J. 

( \ "I I ) )1,h 11 ( 2 l, :;n11 11f Dt·ac1 111 l);t,· id 
'.\J or~c. w:1 :- li11 rn in 1/ 17 in .\ltdfil"ld. I Ii -; 
fat lic-r gan· liir n a tr;1rt nf land at ~t ml 1ridgC' 
in 1/-JO a t 1lw .-: ;i11h· tin1c ;rs hi " l1rntl wr Da1" id. 
and both "t· t1 kci lli« r<' . I le 111;1rri1•d t here i11 
S<'ptc' lll l1cr. 1-;11; . . \l1 igail I .Ct'. li11rn in 1..:i ll 
int!ly. <:(ln;;cdi,·111. J1111c 2.\. I / ,,/ . 1•111k1li!.' · 
d:1n;.:l"tn 11f I 'h i11e.1s ;:nil k1ni111;; I . l't· . I k 
cl icc i in Sturl1ridgl" . :-;1·1i1n;1b1'I" ~/ . 1 ;~2 . ., j 

•' Id ;:;...:e. Children: 1. :.\bigai l, horn a:i.i dinl 
.\ pril 18 . 17i'12. 2. O liwr. :\"ovcmbcr !::?. 1 7 (i,~; 
11wntin11n l !Jek•w. 3. :\hig:iil. 1765 : 111arricd. 
:-;cptun iH'r 2l), 1785, J om11ha n Jcrning,; , n f 
Br1

-. : 1kfic ld. -1 · ! ':-11Juic(', ~.J arch 1 1. : 71j7 : mar
r ir• l. )kn·111her /. i/87. [li!'ha ~br~h .:;. :llary. 
_l;1:rn::n· :.! 1. 1 ;:f1<1 : 111<1rri cd . :-. !ay .? .i. ! 1·9.1. !Ir. 
\l;1 1lii a ~ l\in· . 11. }dm. \ !arch 20 . l ;-/2; t!il'd 
~l·ptc 11 1l1c;· 11. 177h. /. !\aclwl. \' o,·cml1n 3. 
177:;. 

(\ .II[) Ol i\·cr. ,;on o i folm (:!) \J ur"(" 
,,·;1,- l1oru \"o,·t·111!.er :2; 17()j , in :'. i c1 l;i,·ld. 111· 
r<'sido:d in ~turi > ridge. v; l1ere ail l ; i~ rhildr.:11 
wen· bnrn. ;111<1 1T1110Yc<I later to I loili-.!011. I il· 
111a r r i1·d. in l 787-H:;, Lydia H;.i\\·e. anrl di·.:d 
'.\f archn.1 ~_s 1 . Chiidn:n : 1 . ~ .-d l :.- .o )rn :\pr:1 
30. 1; 89: 111arri1:d. Uctr;iier :? J· 18 17 . "\1.-.rri c; 
\la rcy. .?. (;r .. ~ ·:cnor . :\;1:.;11 ~t q . T/•)T : died 
there. 3. (ifiyer, '\u~u~t 30. 179-i.: < ~i<!d ii : 
New York. 183.;. ..J. l'hilandcr. :\ ugt:~t 1h. 
17< i(1. 5. I !i r ;-:111 .\ .. .fuly 2 . l 8o'): 11:cnti1:nc, ! 
below . (\. f~t!wa r<i J ... .\pr il 17. lSo-.i . /.'\ <.:well. 
(;. , 1 ~ 1 0: d ie.J \111111arri crl. 1 ~~r. . in H ul li .'1011. 

(I X.) 11 ir;u :: :\u;; t i11, ~cJll -,;f Oiin·:· .\ l1:r-.('. 
\\· ;1..; l1nrn in Stt:rliri.l:..:c:. f \lh· 2 . l~OO . I k \\·a..: 
;i f;rrrtJL'r .1t f{ .. l]i:;tn n .· .\ia,;cr,ch11,,·1t:-. Ii·· 
111:tt ricd l tir."1 1 in iS11. :\(a ; i3nn« i~ . l·"it 1·l: : 
I ,r,·111 1,J) in 1:-=: 3..i . .\lri1'.th ;1 D<>dgL'. C11ild1·c11. 
l11n11 in ll 1 •!li~t< • il. q j f1rst \\· i il': 1. i lir;1m 

Fitrli. \l;:rd1 ~. 1 .~:<1: mc11 ti< 111erl IJ,·ln\\'. 2. 

~11.:;1n Uiz;,J,e;h, .\ lay 23. 1831 .. 1 . .\L1ri:111<1<" 

Fitrli. :\11\Tllllicr 1k. 1~3.\· Children •;i .-cc-
1111 d \':iit: 4 . '\ a11 ~·y < )rn t' r. Fchr:rary ~. 1.'3.; . 
;;. F lizaliet h \\'iili:•1 11~ . ~c:ptembcr X. !:q.)~ . ' ' · 
(."h;ir l('S 1 larri ~<'11 . . \pri] I , l ~ .. L). 

( :\) I li ram Fitd 1. !'O!l 1.> i Hiram \ u-1i <1 
\ l<> r~l'. \\'a ,.; h<lrn in I lolli~wn. \la rd1 ~ - r.1<2•J: 
died i11 18;-3. I le \\'as. cd ue<1tt!ii in tlit• p11li! il· 
~clJ11nls . l·:11 li ,; tccl J11J_v 2. 18()1 . pr i \·at~ i11 l°"lll · 
p;!n.'· 1:. ~i:-;tcC'n th '.\l assacl rn~et t:; Rc~i1rn· 11 1.. 
scnnl t11·11 yea r:; i11 the: ra 11k;,, then ap;viintcd 
li 1 1 ~ )'i l al s t1'\\"anl. \ l ay 27. 18()3 : 11;11,;tc·rul nut 
J11ly 27 . 1 ~ 1 1-J . l:y !lCc11patio11 he w:1,- a 11li:1r-
111ac· i:-. t i11 I l1>lii't" 11. 111 pnlitics he \\':l" a Dc•11.
<ll" ra1. I k mar.r it:ll. ~lay l :; . 18~:;. l. r ·t~i ~a 
l'at t cr~nn l'h;1pi11. li1>rn i11 Chi copc.:. dau~litn 
ni .\11~ti 11 U1api11 ( ~t"e Chapin.\ ' ! ) . l"hildrt'll. 
l111rn in Jl, 1ll i ~tun : J. l li ram :\11~fr1. li•· rn . \11-
g-11 , t 2 . 1R5(1: llll'nti11 11cd hc·low. 2. : lc•11:- ~· 
Cl :;1pi11. ( 1r l(lhl'r . 1S~~: rk..:igni:r i11 ''•II• ·11 ;i1i l i 
I b J\·i11J. \"iq:i11ia : 111:1rr i::d I·:rnma I .c·p; 1 L·11 ~: 
t l•,,· ha n · 111"< ) r lii ldrl·11 : l .1111 i,.. f •. :1; 1. I J ... ui :-c· 
\\ i (.: nf < ;l', •l")..!°l" l ·r., •11·n i11g,:hil'ld . 

1.'\I ) ll i1;;i11 :\ll,..ti·1 <2 1. ' 'J it .. !· !ii;11n 
!."i td1 \h. r-;c', 1\·:1:- l "• l" 'l in I i•illi ,.. !•111 .. \iigll .-l 
..' . 1 ~;(i. \\"l1n1 hi:; i; ith l·r -.1·C'n ! int•' t !~ e -v r· 
,·ic .. ;,r tl1t' r i ,·i l \'. :1r he· 11" ;1, .: .. nt t• • 'in· " i;l• 



/ 

• •in·cl. Th:1t I hvrl' Ul' l"ll\ ,·rn l 1:j ·, ·II • 01: r rn :
.. • rt) , th .. · f1 ·l!u\\· i~ 1;.! t·~1 · r~ ·:--:-.in11 tif , .: i t' rt·g:t;d .. 
;,,: _; .,,..q•h .\ddi, .. 11 L·a:·tl' r . 1 . . r 1:1:1 11y yl·ar,.. 
a li 1n·1 .. r :111d f11r thl' ]•:t " l l ' I•• ~ ,· ;,r,; t !ic 
1•r,·-i1!t·?1t col ' !Ji ,; ?.an~. .\! r. ( ·:,r : ,· r \\·:1 ,; a 
qi:i,·t :nan a:i<i ahray" 11111kr c'e•i1lr .. 1. ill' 
1v:1• ! l·q,p,;in•ly. lw the111ght dn·1·!1-, Ji,· l"l.1 -

,.., .ll l"d 1·ard11lly. loi,; Sl"ll;-l' , ·i \ l; l· :· i;~ ht ._,.:l s 
kn11. a nd hi,; npi11iu11..; ,.., 1 irn· i ;·, : 11 i J1:1 , tl 1at 
11 i1l 11•\il <jllt'~tinn hL' w;i ,. 1'11· l'"lll t" ll ill;.: i11 -
tl1 :,·11l',. i11r g•J'•<i i :1 tlw ,-. .lldlll·t ni lilc· :it(.1ir,.. 
,,j tht h:lnk . .\Ir. t .. :trkr \\' :1..; 11:i: :1l <'lll' :l 
1111,..i 1ll"-" man . l lis hl·:1r1y t'11 :1gr:tt!1!:!111111 s 
11·lit·:1 ion1111t· :'miled \l}'· 11 a11• •lh,·r . li:.: q11it·t 
l\C>J"d,; ui ,;ympa thy :rnd l'!H'•lll J':l;.!l' ilH'!1t \l" lll' ll 
t r.i11! ,fl- \\'a :- in ,;ight. and iii·, :!l'I - n f gt ·111·r-
11-i11· i nr tht: t1lli\>rt1111all'. wliidi lit· rnu\ii not 
:1 h1·;1_r- n •11r,·al. ,;h1o11·t·d tlw .Jq ith • . j l;i.: ;:i-
1c-rc'.·t i:1 Jii, idl .. 11"-llll'll . \\"lllk Iii-. n ·1·:1rt t' 1' 
:rn .J -: .. n-. \\'\i,·n tla· care·.: ,, ; h.i-ii:c·,;- 1•:1·"1? 
laid ;: ,.id~-. 111a.k him :1 lllll ,.. I ,-11 i11·;:1lol, ,-. n11-
1•a11i 0 ·11 •ir iriclld . J ll' \\·:1 ,.. a ":i-~-. a11 lh >!l
"r:liih· :!:td a g"lll >d man. :incl !11 ... d1·;1th ! 1r i1 ~ ;.: ' a 
j,,, , Joo ti1i .: hank. to !J j, :1 ~ S<'l i:1t,· ,; :ind \11 thi s 
,., •11 !1 11u;::t \'. that i- imrn,·:b;irailk. ·· 

l k m:1rr icd. :!t U1 i,·11pn'. .\ I :!.\" 12. J~lq. 
I lar ri c·t :\lmira I lt1\'l'\". h nr11 at . \ ll1a111-. \ ·n-
111 .. nt. .\lay lj". 1 ~ .. p ." d1,·d ;!t l ·h11 · • ·1·,~-. .\1.1y 

1r._ 1:~;)-: . clau~Jna ui ~i11ll't1 1 1 .~ . I l"\"t'_\ :111.J 
l :i- •l:l"•111 d 11·ifr . . \1111 1:1i-, I l:i. r:..: .·-.: I I ; r ........ 
Ill' m:1rril'.J ( "1..·1·1 11111 i Dt-r, 111IJC". r 1 X. 1 ;--,..:n. 
.\1 r,. .. \rn\· l.111;\·ia (I l:1rn ·; 1 ln11 1t·'~. will• 
-.. 1:r\ :,.,.'"° hl111. l .hildn:11 . 1Jl)r~ 1 a t. t ·h ;l'<•)h.' i.. : ! . 

.\l:1n i-:l!:i. :'lbr.-h <J. 1:-;t\' ,. 11 ::11ri1·cl ;li 1:111 1 
\11, i :tt \l.,r :-:e . ., j L"hj,.,,,,1·•-. 1 >l'•' .\f .. r ,. t._ 
I.\ 1. ' 1:,·!11:. J ::nu:1i'_\· .:.•; . 1.-..1,-.: . ,11 ·1:Til·d 
l\n . _!11d · 1111 I'. .\ la n-111 . -~ · . \ •l ·1 .... 11 ! l11H-_1". 
.\ lard1 l .). l~h:J. died ~q :tl'l~;li,·r !-!. ii-:'111. ~-
1-:dit h I lcw<y . . \11;:n,.1 13. 1!'\/t1. 111:irrie.J \\'. 
:'u 1111wr i::tbrnt"k. ,. ; \\ ·: .ll"rl 11 •1--.- . ! ·· ·:111t·c·1i c" 1:t. 
: i kln1 c ;l·rt1 ucle. Fd1rn:n·1· .!. :". 1:-:; .!. 11. :\ d
~1111 I :r11\\'n. i111w 1. I ~:- ( 1. lll.:1rr;l.cl :-':1r:1 I 111.!all,; 
' ;:tte·•. / . <;r,,rgl' \\'illi :1111 . . \J .;- il .!I•. l~~K 

. Th-:-i :11~ih· 11i ~111·:'l' i..; ., f ;.1Kit:nt 
.\ II ) f\~ I .·: I ~li ... h , .;·igi 11 T11c ,11rn;i11w is 

;,~.11nd frt •111 the ,·arii1"'1 11 ,;l' of 
' 11rna11H' ,.. m E ngland. 

I I ) l{r.lwrt _\f.,rse. nf St nkl' ncq :'\:1yland. 
l·:11;.;la11d. ma·k· his w ill Or t .. l•t-r ~- 1 _;_c;.2. lt 
1r:1,; prc•n·d a t lh1ry St. l·:.tm1111 tk. Sq1tt·111lier 
1_;. 1;;,:;3. her 11h:a ti1 in~ lll .,.,i i,· . \t:"ll'"' and 
d 1ildrc·11 j1tl111 thl' t·l<!est. Th .. 111:1.:. l\irharcl. 
J•1l111 th1:. youngl'r (two ~1111.: t •f 1J;l' ::a111t· 
nailll: ) . . \l ie·e. J an i:. :'darg:1r1·t :! tl I !.-: :l!h:1rinl' . 
l~i.-h:ird n·cci\·e·cl hrn1,t·..; .1:»i h 1:.f..; c: ilh-d 
t ·:1;; .. 11'. The ll" i f1..· . \;.! 11l· =' 111:1.t.- :1 111 \IH'11 -

tJJ:~ 

:•:11:1 1 1·ill !:1 n:1:ir1 13. 1 ,:; ~-' - /• ,1 . !·:· .. ,· ,·.) h·li
r11a1 1 r. 1 :ii·'' ;;·• 1. :it i :ury St. l~.lm11; 1 d '. 111 ,·11 -
1i0,11111;: :1i, •lit th ,· -:11m· li• t oi l a~ir,.: . 

( 11 1 !\ n·h:l!d, :-t 111 prl'~ lll?l:ili l y n !· l·'. 11li,·n 
\! , :r•.-. :::11: t ilt' l\ id1:trcl \\"!111 wa,; :1 11?1 111 .r a t 
thv t111ll · t• i i11 ,; f. !1hc1"s 11<-ath in 1,:;,:;3. 111a r
: 1c·1L i:,.:.1 ;1:t•"\' 1 ;. 1 ;.~i . \l a r;..::1re·t S v111>un. :it 
lh·.Jha! ·l. 1 : 11 ~ ! : 111".1. ·Thl·_I" li:i'd a ~111i ~;~11111d. 
!i!l "11 1 j, l!ll d ,,l:i1 .. ,, .. 

I 111 I :-::1 111111 l, ' " II c1i !\icl i.ir.J :'lillfS<' . w:1 .-; *' 
h:q 0li / 1..: ··~li: 1111. h1;..:l :111rl. _l1il y 2;, . J _:;.'\7, 
\lil·.J .\ ;•d .' · i·1.:;.J. a t l kdha111 . .\l a:-sac!111-
'l"!l". 11· · ' a1 !l· il in1111 l·:11;..:l:111d itr the slrip 
"l:1c"n :1~ · ·." ' .\pni 1:;. 1()_1.;.. I I \' cu11l' to Dl'd
'1:1111 \\" itli t11(' 1ir-.1 :- Ptt k r,.: :1! 11 ! his name \\"<l.S 

1! 1i rd 1111 ti ll· li - t 11f ..:ig11ns ! fl tht· ikd liam 
r11111p:1,·; 11 i,- s1111.: I >:1nil'i. _i q.:q 1ii :m.J ~ 
:ii .:,, '1;;11l·d. Il l' \\'as r11llec1 .. r , ,f ta ~r,; 111 
11131._ 1: w1 .1l .. -r ,,f thL' fir~ : hnard t>i q· le<:t111c11 
:lll.J 1111· 11i t!w .. :·g-anizt·r,.. t •f lil L' lir ~t ,·f 111 rc·I:. 
Iii ,; h• .l!··t' \\·;1- !11i rttl..'d In· t he· l11 cli :111 ~ . F ( J,n;
:11"1" .·1. 111-;. I I•: w:i , · aci111i1 1t"cl a frn 1na11 
1 1 ~1. l1n ~.' '1 <.-1 0 . :111<! btl'r r.-11111v1 ·d t •.1 ihl' 
a.Jj . -: 11 i11 .. 1. 1rn 11f \lt•clliclcl. 1\· h,-~,. hi" 1k 
.,.e·11 l;1 •t • h:11 ,. lie·t·n :i 11 1011~ tht Ill"' ' 11r01 ,1i-
ll t nt e·11i1.l°il'. 11,• 1:1:1 rrivd in l·:nt:!a111 1 l·: ti1:\- :/.: 
l11·t ll.!;, '-y•;:._~rl:" \\:If fc•ll _I' t •igl~t .1-...-a(,; 11!.f 
10":c11 i i,· r:11llt' ;,1 :111 .: e·• .11 11 in· 1·; i!li h l' r h11 ,;
l1;,: .d :1·1· i .-l1iid:\·11. ~Ill' cl i('.J. 11:11(· 2:1. 1(1:,;. 
I I i- ,. 11i \\:t' 11r• 1·l·cl J:11111:t:·:.- 3:1. tll~.1- _;;;. J'i~· 
' !111·:1 tliit ·;..: 1.1 ""i' _l 11hn an.I i h11i..J a11d l<J 
\ 1111. "· i !·,_. ,. f •"11 J• >,•·1•h. tf._·l:1-.cd: l•• da 11 ~h 
ln .\1:t :· .·: !'. 111l t n ( 'hi!drc ·11. h1•rn :11 t·:1w l:111.l: 
I . l •li:!. !i.-111 J( 1li . llll"ll li"lll'tf ln· l11\\.-, 
! \:i 1:i,·I. 11·1 .) . . \ _1 , .,:qd 1. al1••l il 11o1_:; . • \ . \iii- k
g:1il. 11 .:i: • 1• cl I 1;11 1···1 l· i,l wr. 11i IJL .. ih:ll il. ;) · 
.\ l ~n. 1 ~1 < !rri ,·d ~:t111nd i:11Jlt-11 <>. J c·1t·111 i.d1. 
\1t11: .-;t-t. 1 ·nhap~ t•· l·:11gl;i111l. 7. ~a : 11ul'I . 
li r1 ol ;11 i) '1i1: t1 ~1: 111 :.:·ril·ci .\1:11· \· 1:11Jk11. 

I I\" J jcoli n ~•ll ! .,j ~:111lll l" j .\ltll""l'. \\":I S 

1t••rll i 1 ~ I i II . cl1 .·cl :\11\"t'li lht·r 1(1. 1< .. ~;-. lli.: 
ra:11<· It> :\:·11 :-:11g l:1 nd a ftl·r hi ~ iathn. ;,11.J 
wa.: :1d:11 :t !l"cl :i prc 1pril'111r 11f I kdha 111 :t11d h:!d 
:1 J.,t a-=-i;.;nni '" lii111 in 1113/. a11d lwra111e :l 
d 11:rch llll : ~1 l .. ·r in 1(q u. I h t .\llgu,;t t~ . 
111:1/1. h.- h:t· l :i l1<.111 s<· lo t o f \\\' 11 :lcrc•s grantl'l l 
him. ::1 ul 1wd1·,· a<"rl',; 11 111rr fr .,111 l1is iath:.- r. 
Thi~ l:111cl hl' ,;,.i!d ~\11\·1:111ht' r 27. 1r1,:;..i. and re-
111"\":cl :" 1:.1,;1<1n. whl'n· ht: f(lllci\\'Cd the tr:!de 
.,j tait .. r . I ii :' \\'ill wa~ d:Hl'il J kn· 11 ~h~r 18. 
rt•~_:.. :; 1: I pro\·c- tf J ulll· 1)-( . 1(1_:;H . 1 It: married. 
pr• •l1:il1h· ;n lkdha111. .\1111:1 -, or .\!~11•'" Chir k
ni11;.:. \~ho dil'ol ~l'Jll l'; ll l>t·r. 11 •111". :l s1sll r of 
Fr:tnl'i .: ('hida-ri111-!. ("hildr l'll: 1. l\llll ~ . !in rn 
_l11 11 t· _\. 1f i_i;-. lll:1 rrit•d ( li1 ,.t) _1 ..... 1·plt l·:J li .- ; 
I .;,·c .. 11• ! I :\la:·ch _\. 1<17;,. _j.1lrn l\ r:1.-l.;ctt. ?. 

_l11h11. i11n ' ;-:. 1(1.)CJ. 111arricd l·:foal1•: th 1:,,,_ 
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fatbaUie1; Jona.than, Josep_!i, Jeremy, Ellzaibetb, Bridget, and~. 
WI (tho teats.tor's) son Nathaniel, his (the testatoreJ daugbten 
Uines-.Morso (who is to receive £3 withhi two ~ of the decca&8 
1r the testator's wife Rose) and Elizabeth Moree (who iB to receive 
~ within three ~ ot the decease of the said Ri>se), and his sons 
rercmy, Da.niel, John, a.nd Henry. Bia son William was appoint,ed 
:xec:utor, and proved the will. · · 

Childien. recorded at Redgrave: 1
• 

i. Wn.uAar, bapt. 6 Feb. 1574/6Lliving 8 Nov. 1631, when the burial 
of his Wife ls recorded; m. JmANCBS -:. wlio with her hua

' band William, was named in the will of her 1&th;;.\;law, 17 Feb. 
1616/17. . 

Children, recorded at B.cd~ve: 
1. Nathanic~ living 17 Fob.1616/17. 
2. Jonathan, bur. 19 Oct. 1640. 
3. ElUabeth, living 17 Fob. 161J,1'7. · 
4. Joatr>h, bnpt. 26 July 1607; ur. 28 Apr. 16.1. 'ta m. -, 

U and nad Wlllle.m, bap\. 4 Gf leM. 
S. Jeremv, bapt.. 6 Aug. 1600; livmg 17 Peb. 1616,17. SU8A1l 

l.Gnco aliaa .18!f>U WU bapL at. Redpve at Oc • 1060, and 
Mo.ey LG.nee al1CU J~ was bur. at. Rcd~ve 8 Apr. 1661, 
both being daughters or Jeremiah Le.nee trliat J~. 

6. M~, bapt. 30 Oct. 1613; living 17 Feb. 1618/17; perha.JJ8 .· 
the Maria Jasper •ho m. at Redgrave, 26 July 1638, John~ 
Westinge. · 

'I. Bridget~ bapt. 25 Aug.1616; living 17 Feb.1616/17. 
8. LvrJio, oapt. 31 Mar. 1619. 

ii. A.Jm, bapt. 28 Sii>t. 1&'17t Jivinlt 17 Feb. 1618/17; m. at Redgrave, 
2Y Oct. 1605, Jom:m MOBSlll. (Yide OUFG, Mono Pedigree, 4, 

-·-··- -Yi.L~--~-· .... ~-. --- .. - . . .. 
iii. EusADETB, bapt. 8 Oct.1678• ~bably CL~g. . ~ ---- -. -

~ iv. ELIZABETH, bB~t. 30 Jan. t679]80j d. at. Medfield, Masa.1 20 June 
-,\ 1656; m. at Bcdgr~ve, 29 .June 16021.!l~L Moae:m, with whom 

she migrated to_~§W England in two. Bbe waa named in her 
father's will, 17 Felf. 1616/lt ·fVida ni~, Mone Pcdi@ee. 6.} 

v. BENBT, bapt.. 26-May.1181;: lhirig 17 Feb. 1618/17; perhaiie Uie . 
g~ ·J~ who waa bur~. a~. ~grave ~ Jan. 1~/1; . · 
I Children, bapt. at Redgrave: ? ' • ' '. 

~. ·Herl!V; bapt. 7Apr.'1612~ · · · 
§. Bvlh,i"1Jt. 11Nov. 1618. · . . 

vi. Rt~ ba_pt 6 .Aug. 1&83; DQ\ named in her latJier's will of 17, 
!Feb. 1616/17. I ' ' ·, • ' 

vii. SAXUZi., bapt. 2 Feb. 1685/6;· not named In his lather's mn of 11 ;,\ . · 
Feb.1616/1'1; m. atltedgrave, 21Sept..1607, .Alma EDwAJU>1. : 
i Children (J)erbA~· twlll8), ~corded a\ Redgrave: · ~ 
?]. John, hip\. 6July1608. · · · 
·2. Jostp_la. liur. 1A July lOOS~ · · 

vlii.. 3i:Jmrun (Jz~!') -bapt..n-tov. ·u88;} · 
ix. NAm.umn-. bapt,. 2~ May H~;· · UTing 17 teb 1616/17 
s. DAMZ"9 bapl. 23 Apr.1602· · • • 
zi. Jqux, bap~ 2 or 11 Feb. 1693/4; · . . 

. ' ADOENDUM'to pnge 283 (No. 4): llev. Thomae Moree m was Ono.of tho 
eipcn of a lqUcr from Dedham, oo. &sex. da.tcd 19 Apr. 16Sa. to Mr. Thomas 

.. Cartwrigbt.c, pBlllA>r of tho Church of tho En&llsh Merchants al Middclburg, .in 
the LoW COUhtriC!i. UJ1ing him lorward in Ji1s 'vork of crltlcit.ing tho Jcsiiita' 
tnullllo.Uon of •tho ~cw rcatrunont.. lle l\-ns probably tho Mr. Morna wlio took ii..: 
p,M't in tho meetings of tbo·Dcdham CJMJ~ At Doxtcd, 4 Mar. 1052/3,•and nt : : 
• Du!old" lile., EA&\ P.crgholtJt 8 Au". lt'J3. 1Cf •.T.:bc~'a Prti'ib;,..ct~~ ltlc··.?-o 

anent in t.ba Reign of Eliznbotb., • · · · ; .. 
' •• 1· 

.... · ,; 

RECORDS OF THE SOUTH CHUB.CK 
OF PORTSMOUTH,. N. ·H. 

Communicated b7 Rev: Auaao OOODaro, A.D., ~.T.8.~ ~ P~rtanouda, N. ll. 
. . {Continued~ P. i~ :.:: .... ·.·... · .. "': .. 

BA1>TISMA BY Dn. J'.uma Da. ~oaiwm~/ 1862-1883 
Ball, Juli& Sca:borowdi, Mar. 31, 1865 •... :. · · i: ·· ·:~~ .... ·~~~: _: . · 

-:. .?.fartha Bistare, Mat. 31, 1865. . . · .-· . ·· · ·::. . . 
Boardman, Florence, June 7, 1863. · · ' : ·~ · · : · · · · 

Sarah Goodwin, June 7, 1863. 
Susan Rebecca June 'I 1863. 
Willia.m Rico, luno 7, f 863. 

Bradbury, Frances Ste.ckPolo, Oct. 3, 1875. 
Bradfordt ~lding, Apr. 1&, 1863. 
CbambcrJAin, Eliiaibdh Ell~ June 7. 1863. 
De Normandie, .Albert Lunt, _Bept. &, 1885. . . 

Charles Lunt,~.-. 1870. . ··~.. . · ..... :·.. ··;_·(. 
/'llhilip Y:&rd.Je1, July 24, 1868. . 4°. •• • • • • • : ~ ... • , '•. ' 

Ro~.Leurent, &pt. 28, 1877. ~· · · · .i: ........ : : ::" :. 

• William 1f1!1e&, Nov. 'Zl, 1873. " · · ·.. ···· .. : .'· ' · . · · · • 
DDwi~oo~ Williatti Parry Jones, Aug. 25, 1876~: ;·;· : .. · . · · .. · ·.. ·· ~·~ · > · · 

ght, ""° Thompson, June 7, 1883. . ··'. . . · • . . . · · · i 

Emery, ~abetb1 Aug. 3, 1876. . ··~·· .. ..,- · ~ . ·. · 
. Manning, Feo. 2, 1879. :~ :·... . · . . . . 

-- Ruth Lanadon,Mar.13,-1881,at·~dge;;:.;~.. .. . . -,::· · 
Evans, M~ llsley, Apr. 23, 1871. . · .. . . . . .. :· . ·. :,.· j· 

Hackett, Bessie Bell, Mar. fl, 1864. · · '· ·:, ... >. :"" . '· 
Ellen Louise, Jan. 4, 1863. " .. ~:·!. " .. ·::·· '· .~:.- .. 

Ham FAfwiii Par.acer . 9ct. 16, 1871.' ·. : .. : . . ,. · ·: . • 
~ton, ~ i~116, 1866. . . . .. ...... 

: ~:rtr.Jr.t~: 1866. . . " + . ( :. r.: . . 
u:~· ~bert!JAui·. 2'J, 1876. . . . . ' .. . . ' ·' 

ven.l. G~1.0ct. ~~2. • ··" ·' ; ·. 
Ile~, uarolliib E!Jen, ~ 21, 1874. • · ·· _: ·~~.: 

. . : imn Charlotte Alice, Dea. 12, 1875.· 
" f H Kic!eld, ~Alben, Nov. 26, 1863. 

j ttr ShOJ'e81 Aug. 16, 1868. . 
.onne88, Ieal>GlE1oanor,.Dec. 6, 1871. · · 

B&l,ly Natalie, Apr. 8,1877. · 

l
. -v era, luly m, 1873. • 

- Aighton, Emmeline Lincohlo J'une 7, 188.1. 
.&iibert; ·William Bofma~ .Aug. 27, 1866. 
~cM4hon, Ch.arlea Cuahiiig, Aug.18, 1870. 

Ida Cuahink. Aug. 18, 1868. . 
"May, Ro.lP.h-t OCt.10, 1882. 
Mclnher J... Edith ~h, Aug. 22, 1878. 
Mooro vnarlcs Williaril, May 8, 1876. 
l'ruy, Chn.rle& F:irqvh!'.?", Nev. 19, 1871. 
Iln)'DOO, Ruth Kcnilanl, Nov. 6, 1804. 

. '~~tilfo.m Tucker, Nov. 6, 1864. 
PJco, Eau"1 .Jtm3 7, :a:~. . 

..... 
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. Dedham and later of Medfield, Masa., who d. at. i.~odfield 16 JACL. 
1691/2. When and how ahe came to New Enldand ia unbowil. 
Her liuaban4 had been admitted freeman 2 luna 1641, &Del ia 
called deacon in tho record of his death (Med!ielcl Vital Beconla). 

· Children (eurna.me Bulknl: 
t. M4'1/, b. at Dedham 20J'uly1842. 
2. Sam~ b. at Dedham 19 Dec. 1644. 
3. BlizabeiA, b. at Dedham 3·Feb, 1646/7. · 
4. Joat:p'A1 ti. at Med&eld 6 SoP.t. 1631. 
&. Ephraim, b. at Med.Beld 18 July 1053. 
6. .V eldiob, b. at Medfield 16 Sept. 1656, 

, 'I. Eluh4, ti. at Medfield 26 Doc.1657. . 

I . 8. John. ·· . 
9. Elieut, b. at Medfield 26 Apr. 1662; cl. there 8 May 1662. 

10. Bcll&ia, b. at Medfield 1 Aus_. 1664. . 
vill. SAlrO'ltt.. bur. at. Burgato, co. Sulouc, 11 May 1626. ~ 

7. Josus MonsE (Bicl&ard, ! 'l'hotna1, Robert), ot Dedham, co. 
Eeecx, and Ipswich, Mass., planter. baptized at Boxted, co. 
Esliex, 4 Nov. 1578, died in New Eng~d _(probably a.t I~ch) 
beiween 24 Apr. 1646, the date of his will, and 28 ~t. 1646! 
thd date of the inventory of his estate. He IJl&l'licd in Englana 
~i:T 1 who W11S living 24 Apr. 1640, when Bhe wa.e 

ed as a legatee and as executrix in her husband's will. 
illiam Glover of Dedham, co. &sex, clothier, in his will, 

da d 26 Jan. 1608/9, bequeathed 40s. to J~ph Morse of 
De and 208. to the Widow Morse, in the V8lle1. John 
Anger of Dedhadi, clothier, in hia will, dated 19 Jan. 1623/4, 

~ _ bequeat~e_d ~· :~. Jo~ph 'Jdorae the Elder. John Pye of 
. Dellham, cloth:iet, m--mB will, dated 8 Nov.---1624, made a 

gif~ to Joseph Mdrse, Br., of Dedham. Arm Anger, in her will 
da~ed 2 Sept. 1625 and proved at Colohester1 _co. Essex, 16 
~:£ 1625, mentioned J•pll--Morse. Judith Morris or Ded-. 

, widow, in her will, dated. 2S Jan. 1645/6, be<lueathed 
20li. to "Joseph Morse in New1dialand," "it h8 beJivh11z:;" . 
and, "if he be. depd," to ~·williaJD Ston~ in ~ew .E::,::;d.11 · . 

'f.he exact time of.Joseph Moreo's enugration to 1fe;' Eq· 
lantl is unknown;' but he was a proprietor of Jpawi~ in 1637. 
HiS son Joseph 4nd perhaps a1So his son Jolin gone '·to • · · · 
New England ~IGl'& hiin. 1n hia will, dated 2' ~pr •. and ~~,. 

•IA bla 1111 of ahlldraD of Sam~ l\lorlft (l\J. an:ibl~in $Ii~ MamW ol tlao Monei. ID IStJO, 
Rn-. AbDer Mane did nt'I\ bacludo Tb=iu, Elllabatla, Bbd 0....-U.. &wo da'!llhterl, of cwne. 
i:Ud no\ appear In N01r EU(t1ADd noont.; '»Ui tMt ~· •o d~ lmnafcrcl a dauslalm' AldaaD a.ad 
a eoia Jeremiah, who wcro DO\ hil l'obildre:a, allb~tJb he flt.al atlndchUdlea beutzar Uu.. .um•. 
Ut aJao 1•.,e lo the immilru' a 1110A·8Mnuel. whn. ho iA!d, marrltid Mat7 Dallma llDd died 11a\ Iha 
F.&lt.ward."• 2' Sep&.. 1088. Jn bia ..Ote •Uaohe-1 ta th• .-ill ol lleY. Tbam.u Mc:ne' (JlaolftUI 
l'DI. 101 p. 266) Re9. Abner 'Morab 1Lated \Ml t.h!a eon 8amuet 11retateed to EnaJu.t a!Ml ;;.;;f 
11 ColdDd under Cromwell," and In Ul• MorM OenesllJlf (par• t. 1"°8) he la atrl lo.,,..,. ..-wed 
UAde:r Cromw.U. lo ha.,. fled ... &Jae Rei&oratlu~. ua to fin• dlod at Uie Eaatnnl. Now DO ~ 
s.m~ .... named lD I.be will of Sensel Mono (0), nor Ja I.here IDY mdenoe &Jal lie taAd • IOD of 
Iha\ umo u911~ tho Samuel who traa buried at. Burpt.e. eo.. Buftolk. 11 Mav 1020. Amons ' lh• 
deftotmdu&a. ~owner. of &muel Mono (8) "10 &hreo srancbona named &mael Mllhe (cf. 15. W.. 
J, '"· o. and ""· lh and one of lheae rrandaOD1, t.be etdos\ c!alld ot JODC]Pb MDn'I (8, Y), married lD 
fob. ICM/& Eliaabeth Moore aod hAd Samuel, born 8 J'ob. 1006•8, and elab& other chlldren (of.• 
Sauce'• Dlo\lonar"J" and Vital llooord.I of Moclfteld, M .... ). Thll Ju~umod Bamuot. toll of 
Bamoel and EliJaboth (Moore) Mono and l?'tA~&randoon of &mueJ Mone lhe lannlcmnt. (6), 
d1ocl .. au ,.. iwt.nrd" 2' Fob. :<noi M &pt..) 1688 llGSSiDl. aoocm!iD' t.o. lhe Vl1al 1teoorda of 
.Med.Gold. n•. AL 1117 rale, ~ulcl DO\ haft 50n"cicl 1D ClomwoU'• umr. -ED .. rou. . . ,. . . 

.t 

\ 

.iJ ·~ /f &-~ ,. r: ~~\~ .: ... ,, c:;; :; . ~ . • . 

l ~ Reaearcta inB71f1'4nll _y()l. li:3 2' ,,. .(}~ .: 

proved 29 Sept. 1646, h~ beaueathed to hia wif'o Dorothy hia · · .. ··.- /. 1 

•• · : .~}·:. • • 

*?DI ~oeeph and. lolm, an~ hia daughter Hannah, and niade · ·. · · · · ·_ '. · ·.•: 
his wire executrix. The mventory of hia astate taken 28 · · 
Sept. lM~ounted to £83. la. 10d. (The Pro~te Records · ·· 
o~~: Q', voL 1, pp.~· 8alCm, Mu&, 1916.) :. · . : ~· 

L JoaPJS, of Wa~ if~_b.. In ~d, prohab1y &boat 1G10· .-:-_: ~ 
•.'I 

. cl. at Wa&ato1!D, ~CMR .1690 I; m. at Wa~ aboul 
·.. . l636, £nnn ~ ta-of lo Pierce or WatertoV11. Bo . . · . j. 

eamejo New Bnglana ID BU in the Bl~from Ipnich, co. · · · .~ 
Suffolk, aged 2' 1e&!I. ~ to \be thfm> ~ and may t; 
ban been Dtnt OTer bY bla father. Be aettled in ·~ waa · ~ ·· . '• 
admitted freeman 6 Ma1 1635, together with hia eecond coualn · 1 • ~ 
~el ~one, ~ wu a proprietor of Watmown in 1636. Ad! ;.t. 
~Wm on hia astat.e waa granted to bis arm John. .• '-"Wl.dren: , , 

·,.: .. . ·· i: ~~.b;,SV,~e\a~. t. f:!r.' b. '1 Mar.1644/8! .. ~ . 
."i·~ •. :i.· .I. J~ bur. l2Mar181.1. 7. JO'O'J1la>.. • ~ • 

4. JtlltaWm~b. 7 Ncrr.1643. s. l1t11Je. :r 1 
ii. 10?DCc...ofg!IJ!'d"i !~and Oroton, Mam., huabandmAn, b. i•rJ · 

. . . m J2l ; 11&' lv.,• ID.. DnrAll - wlio llU?"riTed mm.~ . . . ~; f . 
/' · Ho may ha""' pJmerto ilew v"."..1 • ...1 Wen~ father. On.& J•• · li. 

1663 (1Gl3/.fl he dd hil ~lot at Ipswich and-... _, .. ~· ~·~ . . ... ... ·. . , .. J ' 

:='J::::1~~:::..S1T""~~-·li'Jr:~ .. >< ~l; 
.. ~cam:'=== ':I~ ~'or12a~1:!~~·: ... ~~· .'. .. ·~ \..:- ~.:.:.·~: l.' ~ 8::V• 1l'hen be apiQ amd u tmm clerk. (Cf. ti. Mone . 

Chil~:pm 1-=!___. <l*-.~- ---- . ·- !;, j . 

t ~ b. a& I~ch 29 Mar. 16&7; d. Ume 7 .Tune 1659. . . · . i~:·~:· .. ~~·.· if :,~ a. fo:f.• b. a\ lpnrlch 16 Jan. 1600/1. 

ill. ~ ..... m. al ·Ipnrieh, ~. 8 lUDO 1665, Tumws Nrnwr. 
J. ' . 

ADDENDVM ,., r i . , 
· ~ Jw~ F.ilm.T ol' RKDmiA.va, co. St1n0LE ·· !~;.; 1· .~~ 

·:. ), ~~~ .eniriea., in the J>8rlsh. .iegfs~rs of ~ve, C:O· 81=11f olk, and . ._ 1 
·. ~tc?Dl ~WlO 1!ill 01 Lance~o\ .. Jasper, J?lmted .in the previous inatalment l.; 

.:.:· of thi~.~cle, tho ~~llOwmg f~ ~regard to Lancelot Jasper the 
I fn.tht.:r-m~w· pf ~uel MQm of New Engla.nd, and his family bve ~!· 
t~ 9,eriv&d. _. . ·~· 
. kNtBWr JA8PEB, of ltedgrave, co •. Suffolk, husbandman born 

. rs~bly tiboµt ~·5.1?0, waa buri~ at Rcdgrav~ 2 (lie, ? 22j Feb. 
616/17. He..mamed RoaE -, who aumvcd him and as 

J~pe!, widow, waa ~uried at Bedgmvo 3 Sept. 162S. ' 
. In-'~ ~--~led 17 Feb. 1618/17 and proved at Bury St. Ed-

munaa, co. ttuuolk, 3 Mar. 1616/17, ho names his wife Rose, his · 
son Willliun, with William'a wife Francia (lie] and their children 

ll?oT,..,. <OeDOl\Joslcal Dla\lonal')') aalp.a to Jdm a wlf• DIDAl and a;i.Tet dae.,.., of Ja1a de.Lb u 
1107. IA t.he Mono 0.aloa (pui 1, 1003) Ida vil1'1 Mme la dTC M Ellsabe\b. and 1Ja IOD lob 
la aatd ~ha.,. married A' WoburD. ldaee., 6 Mar. 1680 lla&Om, X>iAaJl KAf&h&. claa:b,tcr of lolm 
~Dd ll.anaab bfdaL 

'! . .. 
!'• ... 

.:• ... .. 
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Morse Mnry Bullin n.nd Ann Morse, 'the 'Widow oi bis son 
Joseph 11 who with 

1 
my said children 6h.nll ha. v~ · an ; eqUAll 

portio~ upon a just division with them ·for the cbildrens Mke 
of -my beloved Joseph. Therefore my W:ill ~ U~at the above 

"' named Ann . : . • eba.ll IMko an equa.ll di&tnbution of all thAt. 
-· portion upon ;division unto evert child ot my 110nne JO!!Cph 

when they & ·every one of them shall grow ~P to the age of 
one & twenty years."-. He mo.de his ~e E~bcth the ex· 
ecutrix of the Will. (Cf. abstrn.ct of thlB will Ill R.Eailm~, 
vcl. 5, p. 299, nnd the full text in the Mcrae Genealogy, by 
J. Hownrd Morse and Emily W. Leavitt, pa.rt 1, 1903.) The 
inventory of the estate of Samuel Morse of Medfi~ld, takc.n 
5 Dec 1654 was accepted at a. County Court held m Booton, 
ao J~. i6&4;s, and showed a. valuation or £124. 1a. CR:oo1.s
TEJi, vol. 9, p. 141.) 

Children: 
i. THOMAS (probably l!On or 8/lmue!) , or DcdhAm, M~- He 'tU.~ Pf?' 

poecd for member&hip in the church at. DcdbAm at 1t& fortnAUon 111 
1638 waa admitted to the church 28 June 1640, and probably d. 

1 .p. ;oon aft.crwardn, 11.11 no further record of bim has been found. 
·- EuunETB, bllpt.. at Redgrave{ co. Suffolk, 6 Mar. 1605/6; probably 
u. m. - DANIXL, and d. e.ovinp; a dAu~t.cr, BUznhdJi, b. a.bou\ 

1633, who v.-AS probably the ElizalJClh Dll.llicl, aged 2 Yea.i:a. ~~o 
was taken to New England in 1G35 by Samuel Monie and bl!I ...-u,. 

--- JonN of Dedbiun and Hoston, Maas., t.a.ilor, bapt. at R.cdgra\'f, co .• 
w . S~olk, 28 Feb. 1607 /ft d., probably in ~t ~ May 16S!; 

m . about 1636 AmlAD \.;mcx;;;nrno, who l!UT'll\"CO him ~d d. m 
1691 W.bether-he came to New England before or alt.er his fathtt 
is ~certain· but.-,be w1111 admitt.ccf freeman 13 May lMO. He 
moved from

1
.Dedbain to BOf!toD in 16.'">41, and on_ 18 D:c- 1~, 

"now undcrt!lkeing a 'Voyage for ~n~landJ. _made ~ W'l11, tn whkb 
he nnmed his wifo An/WJ-&Dd bl.8 eight. tmn~ children a.nd mad~ 
bi& wife and her-brother, Ftnncill Chickering, c~toni. Fn.nc:s 
Chickerilig, however, renounced the cxeeuU>nhlP. 113 June 1551. 
The inventory of. ' the .estate or John MonK?, tn.1lor.z of Bost~. 
deccnacd, dated 0 June 1.657,. amounted to 1:3%. \15. 5d •. (CL 
abetract or the will in Rr;01sna, vol. 8, p. Z78, And ten 1ll the 
Monie·Gcncalogy1 pm 1, 1903-) 

Children: 
1. Ruth, b. 3 June 1&37; living 18 Dec. 1655. 
2 . John, b. 8 June 1639; -living 18 Dec. IG55. . 
3. Samud (t.~), l, brtpt-.>16: Mar. 163g/40; d . young. 
4. Rudiel (twUl), . li . 18 
5. Jouph, b. a Fe . l.MO/l ~od bapl. 6 July 1641; nag 

Dc1:. Hi!i.~. . b 3 , li . 
6. Erra, b11pt. '4 Fch . (but rc<;-0rdcd All b. 5-Fe .) 164 ; .. ; nng 

IS Dec. lClM. · - - B n~ 
7. .Abigail, b. 2 MM. 1)..1/U hnJit. 8 Mar. JMG/7; livllig 1 •·""·-

Hi55. Ju) t! A O li • 18 n_. 8. Ephraim, b. 10 July and bnpt. 30 Y lv-..wj 1'1Ilg vv... 

1655. li . 8 D l" H fl Bcthia b. 28 Mnr. Md bnpt. 0 J\pr. 1051 ; Vlllg 1 cc . .,.,.,_ 
io: Na1ha:1iel, b. 2 Mny 1653; living 18 Dcc. 165li. · 

iv. D.uni::L, of Watertown, Dcdhnm Medfield , aod Shcrbcro, ~fa'!ll. , d. 
nt Sherborn 5 June 1688; m. LTDIA Frnm:n, l\- !~o d. at 8_hcr,borri 
2fl Jo.n. l(l!JO/ l, aged 70, dnullhtcr of .ADlhonY:} 16?r.r of ~n.o;m 
Doniel Mornc cnrno to N.:w l!::iglc.nd bel.•re lm1 fo.,bcr r.ud. e. tt.•d 
nt Watertown being o.dmitt.cd a. rrccm:\Jl (} ?.1 ny : ;Mi. Er OOC'tl 
:c-:v-::d to'Dcdhnm, ll!lci -r;u !Rte· cf:· ~ .?.t.::I.'. »::·'. ' . ·.~!'~ c f SI-.} 

-.. ... . ' 
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. \ Daniel (an earlier brother Daniel bavin~ died young. it ia 
supposed), an own sister named~, and li~e. b8l! ~rothers, 
Joseph, Jeremiah, Jamca. N&tbamel, ~d Philip. ~" ee~n 
brothera and bis sister were named, with Samuel bim8elf, m 
the will of their father, dated 10 Nov. 15~. Of theattbil:~ 
J'ohn, Daniel, Joseph, and S4ra were gaven to e n 
Samuel and Elizabeth Morse of New England, and they~ 
one grandson named Jeremiah a~d two gran~ns n&mt:U 
Nathe.Diel. Two others or t~eir eight known children were · 
named respectively Thomas (if the Thomaa Morse who ~ 
fa Dedham, Mass., in 1640 was a son or Samuel) ~d Eliia
beth, Thomas bearing the name, presumably, of his fathe.r'a 
father. and Elizabeth the DADlO ef her mo*er. 'Ibe relllAlD
ing children wero Ma.ry and S~µel. Moreover, ~Jel, eon 
of Rev Thomas Moree, was li'bJ (or wu bclienu to be 
living) ~n 2 Sept. 1638, when his .brother, Jam<!a M~rac of 
Barham, co. Suffolk, muned him in his will, ~t.her Mlh ~ 
(the testator's) own brothers, Joeeph, Nat.ha.Diel, and Philip, 
the child of bis half brother Daniel Moree, pro~bty tbai di:; 
ceased·!and his half brother, Mr. John Mone of BWnlordof e. 
'fhe -tor's own brotht!! J~ ia .the only one U>e 

· brothers who was not mentioned ID t.he will - for what reason 
i8 not known as he was then livin$· James Mone also left 
8 

legacy to his "cousin," that ia, his nephew, Joseph Morse, 
Ufiltoubledly the-IJOD of· Samuel. -Tbe teet.ator dC!C6-~~ h?,; 
ever state where his brother Samuel . and hia coum.n 
Joseph were then 'living. Furthermore, the ~uel. Moree 
who embarkcd'in theJncreaae in 1635 bad a ri~ EUsa!>ctb· 
whose age was ~ven ia-48 ~· Now t.be oarinh rcpstm 
of Red~ve, -co. Suffolk;· record the ~ of Samuel Monie · 
and Eli!abeth Jasper on .29 June 1600 and th.at. of Joeepb 
Morse and Ann Jasper on·~ Oct. 1~05; and they show aleo 

that .these two ·brides. .were daughters of w~lot Jasper and I · hat Elizabeth .was .. baptized at Redgrave 30 Jan. 1579l80· 
' Lancelot J~r in Jii8.WiJl, dated 17 Feb. 1616/17, meut1ons · 

his daughters Elimbcth ~MQ.~ and Annea Mo~. Tba~ the 
Samuel Mo~ .and .Ja,mph Morse who manied tbcae two 
uistcrs .at Redgn\ve. were the eons of Bev •• ThCJl!IAB ~lo~ 
appears extremelv likcl}", ~hen the ~phi~ 11tua~ _.· 

· some of the Sutiolk &.~d F.sicx parishes· m~~iioned· ID tb11 
article is studied. Bt.Oko-by·Nnyland, lhe boµio of the l?ro'?-

. able father and pndfathcr .or ltev. ThomM "?P~· hi~ 
southern Suflolk, only two miles north from ~!-y~d, :_ • . 
is on the River Stour, that separates S~ou; from ~ 
Boxted, where Rev. Thomas Morse waa VIC!Lr from 1573 to 
1578 and where he appii.rcntly continued to live for B<?me five 
years more, his fifth child having been bnptirA?d there ID 1583, 
was only a mile or two southeast rrom Nayland, on the ~il 
side of the Stour, nnd Dedham, D.1so in F,eoox. waa a few m ea 
farther down the-river. .In 1583 Rev,. ThoDlllB Morue bectdDC 
rector cf Bindarclay, ~ parish in nortbcru Bu!Jolk, a~t 

~·~I 
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. thirteen miles nortbeut from BUl'J' Bi. FA:hnunds and· ~c..,. 
ocar Redgrave, on the Norfolk tiorder. A short .cfiat.ance 
easterly lrom ~ft wu P~Te. •here J~h Motee a 
eon of Rn. Thoaiu )fone, eetdecL Samuel Mon.e ~ 
fore, must h&ve been taken bf his talhel- to mndercla'1 when 
he was only eeYell )Uh old, end probably iemaiDed ibcre at 
Jeaat until be waa eeTtnteen or eiihlem years of~ tor hMs 
father .. did not leave Bindercla7 Ind become recto1" of Fox· . 
wth m Esa until about 1~ PmlumAbly Samuel became ·· · 
&l~ccruaiuted with &he ~boring ~ ot Bedgrave while his,· 

. ather waa rector ~ B.iiidetday, and in lGO'l married a Red
gra Te youbg 'A'OUWl, Illa brother JCJRl>h marrying a sister 
Of &mud'• wife aome three . )'ea.ti later. · CertAinl thia 

. ~tl Mora, the tiJD of Jin. 1bomi8 :t.lorae, is mudr more 
' ~dy·to be tbt man no nwried Eiabeth J~ of &d· 
grav~ than either ot ~other two Samuels wbO have been 
comidered, the !m belODICina · t4 8traUord St. M.ary1 on the 
/~ ~them border ~ !dolk, and the eecona having 

been bsptiad a& Dedham an ~ in 1587 and being there
. tore too 70!1DI to haw IDanied in lOOZ. Elii;r.beth (Jasper) 
· Mone; to be .nre, woald hue been 55 rean of age when 
~ · '~~ instead d 48, 81 ff:COtded in the shipping 
UM·, .uut . diacrep6aq m&J' be ~. &IS aJrCady 
explaioed, m the face d .the--~ evidence. It. may be 

-~-=·= :~'i:!!~=-~l!= . at ~Te 2 Afay 1813 and 1raa therefore a.bout 22 ye.an 
. old in ~~.or ~w! an age that. C)()JJW>poDda better with ' 
~:!tfi: . .m the shippmg list UWi do t¥ agea or ma father and 

. On hit amml in New Emdand Samuel ldoTBC went first 
.·!ia.J~~taas.,_where he waa admit.ted to th~ church 
t-'!- 1~.L..:... L-..1 ··..i.1~··who had crpiaaed the Atlantic before 
ws 1~wa.T, l.l.IM4 au~y eettled. Daniel Mone and his eecond 
COUSf!l• Jooeph Ho.J11C (7, i), had been admitted aa freemen 

j at ~ n~ on 6 May UW. Samuel Mone retnained only 
, ~ory t.fme lll l'fateriown. fn 1636 he WN'B. proprietor or 

IL~ hm.~, "here he •Aa protniJlezlt ill the early .eettJemeDt or 
~.to~, A ~ber of t'1e ~ Church there &t iu organ

- ii.at.ion, 6 lteem&O a-Oct. 1640, aad a. town officer. Bia wt 
"r~~::wm ·a]>t!n~ .. at .Medfield, )f.Ms.,' which had been set off 

' ~ m 1651 and 1f&8 the home or his daughter . 
M.aty, the wife of Dea. Samuel Bullen. The eon of a. miniater 
of the .Church of England, Samuel MorBe waa a man of fair · 
educat.100 and .. pf ~~le ~portance in the Maasachu· 
a-tte commumt~ m which he liVed. Among his nwnerous 
da-ccD~'°! were eeveml ministers, graduates of Harvard. 

. . In. hia will, datOO 2 Dec. 1654, Samuel Morse bequeathed 
· a.11. hia eata~. whcthcs: moveable or immoveable, to his wile, 
: µimbclh Mone, for lile, and direc~ that af-ter her decease 
it ahould be divided amongst hie children, JQhn Morse, Daniel 
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dfi ld Mass busba.ndman, bapti~ at Boxtcd, ~· ~x. 
M0Ju~c is76, ;hen his ~hcr1;: re~!:6:fd~1~R!~~:!ia1 at Medft.eld, Mass.. 5 c. 8 ~ • 29 June 1002 as will 
He ma.med at Redgrave, co. uuo , . . b.u1 ...... 
be shown below, ELtZABrrR JASPER, baptized at A~ave 
30 Jan.1579/80, died at Med&el~, Mass.,20 June l~daugbte~ 
or Lancelot Jasper of Redgrave, h}lsbandman, an ~& . 

t. sister of the Ann Jasper who roamed at ~grave, • 
1605, Joseph Morse, ·brother of Samue~rs:· Red~\-e from 

Children of Samuel Morse are rcco a 6 d b 
1605/6 to 1613 and at Burgate ~rom 1616to 1 26• an ~J 
have lived at times elsewh~re ~ En~d, as the reco!ound 
the baptisms of some of h18 children have ~ot been wili 
On 7 July 16~ his wife, Eliza8:t~ :fTG,,8~~ i:ther, 
of Anne Copping of Burga.U!. B ff lk ~ ueatbed to him £ 10, 
James Morse of Barham, co. u o • q (Sam l) then 
without indicating, however, where he ue was 

livi0:·15 Apr. 163s, 88 bas been stated in the first~ 
· of this article (~pro,· P· be70)h, aMSamu~!rirr:e·a=1:8 ~ 

aged 50 years, with Eliza t orse, ued d 
Joseph Morse (without doubt their son), ldaui 20 ~~~ 2 
Elizabeth Daniell (proba~lyl their ~:d f~eri;,n~oo for 
vcars, embarked on the ship ncreG8fe, beuli . that. this pa.l!-
~LThe chi~lrcMOJ!S _or C!"lg Rev- __ 

-~ senger, Samuel Morse, was tJie Samuel who was a BOD of · . 

!fh.fh1:8re~~e D~i&iber ~0~b:first inatahnent C?f thi5 ~cJe 
di 1 three SD.muel Morscs :who should be comndercd in any 
o.t~~;t to identify .t6e ~ucl Morse who. ~tjd to 
New En land in 1635. ·The first or. the three: J.B • ~e ' son 
of wnJm :Morse of Suffolk, ~clothier, who hi,, r ~\'ch:, 
dated, but pr0ved 12bnScl!\'Fbcr ~~2, i:i(ncu iu';oc p. 7u. 
Robert, Edward, Jo . 'nuce, an .. am of 8 t'f rd St 
This .testator" is evidently th~ William ·Mo~ t~ o · 
M co. Suffolk the baptisms of four of whose children are 
re:lded in tba.t ~arlsh; ·~1 . Robert, 29 July 1570, Ed~ 
28 Julv 1572, Alice; 8 .Jan. :t:~!3/4 (th':f three ed~bel)e 
nnmcd°'Annc). and John, 7 Apr. 1o76 (by a e nam record 
The eon Samuel, whose baptiAm. docs not appear to ~hlld a.s be 
at Stratford St. ~ti , 

6
'!88- prrohb~ldbly t~ne J:rm!r'e will and 

wo.a named last U1 t c at, o ,: I ron J B • td 
was bom, therefore, between 157tsand 158(~ ~b::Uth~ 
accordingl~! have beN en Enfrom1 53d !ie> l~d ~t well have 
Increase Mlled for ew g an m ' f · · ust be 
been entered in the shipping list a8 agcc! 59, or it·m f 
remembered that the ages gi':c':' in t}ie ahipt>tng= ::c~; 
notoriously inaccu~tc, the.onginal ~ta ..1:fo°fho present day, 
mo.de o.nd only copies bc.Vlllg come o ·. . :. 

~or t.bo JalJPll' romll1 ~Nan/r•~!'_:,!~~ Adp ~':.' BclM::a'O Orialul """'· PP• M-GS· 1' fSe1i Drakc'a Fo!lDdo:e o, cw ~.....,- • • 

19291 .,,, 

so that, when an ~ giTeD in a flbipping list co~nds with 
-'that rt-\~ed by & bipt.iamal rec:ord, it is corrobOrative e'i
deneei bat, wheA it, ia iaot confirmed by a baptimnal or other 
recor<1, It is b7 no means eei1Ain &bat it ia the correct, age •. 

. Since, httweitl; none of the namea found in the family or . i,. -. 

.:·-William ltlome of Suatlord St. ,!4ary, except John, are re-
. ptated in the ~1 of Samuel ltlone of New England, biff 
• . .eon Samuel is DOt liket,. to be the Ne• England immigrant or 

1635.• 
The second Samocl llone to be cob!idered as posgibly the 

New Eogla.o.d ~· . t of l&l5 ia the Samuel (6, iv, or this 
pedigree) who wu · at Dedham, eo. Eeseex, 25 July 
1S87, the son of Ri and )~ (Symso~) Moree. 
Be would ha,-e been ncarfy ~8 ycan of ege when the Iner~ 
ailed in 1635, only a.boat two ~ below the age ~cd 
to Samuel Mor&e iD tbe ibipping list; &lld in the ''Morae 
CkneaJogy'' ~ ia Ul!W2>ed to be tile New EnglaDd 1ettler, 

Atboudi Bev. ~- 1'lorse, in 1865, was of the opinion 
that tile Samuel MOl'l!e or I.he l116'«Ut WBIS & eon o{ Rev .. 
Tbomu Moree (4). Both llichard Mone ·of Dedham (5) 
and Samuel Mon1e of New England (6) had eona named Joseph 
and Daniel; but the namm of the parentAI of the Samuel who 
wu bapt.i&ed at Dedham in 1681 are not found among the 
names of the children_ of SamU'll~.d New England, and this 

u_laet_makes it_alrno&t ce1W1Lthil'.SamueJ ?doJae-_of_Decfham, 
·: co. ~ wu not tho &muel Morae who migra.ted to New 

Eodaod Ul lG.13. 
The third &muel )lone who ·may have been the paMeJlg1?r 

in the lna~·-U ~~~nd iron .and eecond chil~ of 
JtE.v. Tbbm.aa. llome · ~B fim wite, Margaret (King) 
M'>~., Thi!. Samuel :-1t1S baptiz.ed ·at Boxted, co ... Essex, 
12 JWiC-1~76, and 'lfOUld have been, therefore, almost 59 
years old wben--the--1~ l&iled, an a£e which would ex
clude IWh fram. ~nsidemtion ~ere i~ not for. the frequent 
errors in the~ given in the ~pping lista, a.s alread7 men-

J tioned, abd for the. foll~ fact.9 that tna.ke it likely that 
· ; he 'wa.rnhe em.igru,t .to. Nh-· ~d. Bamufil, son of Rev. 

; ··T4ot111JA~)rl~, .hJMj two. 0tr11 brother& named John alld .. . 



.; . ~ 

. 8. Jt>M, ba~ at PDJgi-ave 8 Dec. 1820. 
4. B~. bapt.. at. PaJgrave 20 NOT. m 1626. a. Marr, bapt.. &\ P&lgrave 17 Aug. lu.8; bv. then 10 Sept. 1638. . 

vii. Jsuxwr Of Dedham, ~. ~ e!othworker• tho teet&tor of 1' 

!i~~~lm:: 1tr~'D,1.;,~:Slk;"~an1~~ 
)!~·· 14 July 166.1~ m. Ano.m. ~ the testatrix of 8 Jan. 

"1665/6 who IWond Der lmsbuld'e wiD ~May 1664 and d. be-
• tween i Jan. f 065/6 and 23 Feb. 1«565/6, when her will was~. 
Al Jeremy Mone be waa .eaterod. trom Dedham, on the Ema 
Shio ~Roll in 1635 and 1636. 

Child: 
t. Tltorn.al, ~t.. at Dedham a F~b. 1620/1: d. before hia lather. 

viii.. 3~ of BarghiLin (Barbamf, co. Suffolk, t.be testator or 2 ~t. 
1638, b&pt.. at BinderclAy, co. Sufr~ 10 Nov.1500; d. 1.p.; bur. 
M &riWn & Bept.. 1838, his burial being ent.ercd ln the i>e.riab 
~ u t.bat of Jamee Mone, A lm"IAt m Shribland..Jv~ 

. ~buried m the ··no bclonglD~to.'' Bia will waa ~ 
·: ~ · ,. !\J:wle~· =~ ~ \obr.t!m ~f':}P~ i:n~ 

and tenements. with the Nlidue ;f hla estate, eubjecf. to the paY.· 
mmt or numerous~ including t:JIJ to his (the teetatOr'e) 

/'. brother Nathaniel M~ ta to h1a brother Philip, _£5 to the child 
of hla bro1.ht.r Danlol .M~ l6 to his brotbcr,.Mr. John Mone 
d Ru.mforcle. £10 Co his brOtbar Samuel ·Mone, and tOa. io his 
coaain J~h Mone. The tatator waa a man of considerable 
mee..zaat and w.ma to ban· held a hiP ~Uon iD the 41 Hall.'' . He 
~e boqueltl to .. eftl7 een-(anJi in f.hia bowie," and directed 
Ida execator to "gin to tre!10De of m7 leDowm ante {a] payer 
of glava and Ba1>0nd." .. • • 

ix. N~~~~~~erdaf,~·-~~~~Afar.145_9'l~~~nng .. 
s. -PatUP, bapt. at Fcmart.h, co. Emez. U llar.1595/6; living 2 Sept. 

1638. 

5. RICIWlD MonsE (TAoma, Robert), or Bozted and. Dedham, co. ·-Jr-
Essex, Wee.ver, born aboot 1540, waa buried at Dedham 30 , 
June 1600. He married first ; and secondly, aJ; Ded· · 
barn, 15 Feb. 1&86/7, M.&Bomr Sl'KSON"& · 

.He was named, With his brother Uuicelot, in the nuncupativc 
. ~of his ~dmother1. Agnes Mam, decJared 13 Jan. 1578/9; 
and by tht) will of his orother, Bev. Thomaa Morse, dated 10 

· ~~~ 1'&~, ·he Waf! to receive a !egacy of t;Os. Be was occupy· 
l · in·g • In~ 111 Dedham m · 1596 (court record), when 

rhomn; Glover l*lueatbed to him 20s. • · 
· · ChlJdnm b fi?St wife ba~i:.ad at Boxted: · . .• . :y , i-~ 

1,. 1. 'Joritirr, bapt. c Nqv. 1576. . . . . · 
· il. 1'J.Ai'liAm:E.t;, bnpl 10 Ma11879; ~hape the Nat.haniel Morae whose 

. · daughter Bli.i.abdh waa bapt. at DccllUi.m 8 June or a July 1612 and 
··-waa "bur. ·ihcie·9Aug. 1612. 

iil. D.uma, bapL 6 Dec. 1682. . 
children by· second wile, baptized at Dedham: .. 

iv. 8~ bai]t. 26 July 1587. 
"'· B.uu, bapt. 10 Nov. 1500. 
Ti. II.um.&, bapi. 14 June 1594. 

6. SA11uEL MonsE (Rev. Thomal, ? Thoma.a, Robert), of Redgrn.ve 
and Burgaw, co. Sufiolk,· and of Watertown, Dedham, and 

.;.. 
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Children: 
Ronr.nT no.med M living, in tho will or his grnndfothcr, Robert 

i. M~~. 5 Oct.' 1.')51, And in tho will of his uncle, John Mo11So tho 

4. ii. TB~~· 2:0.~~dt; ~7J~ng, in the will or biis nnfdnth~r, t~obe~1i . Morse 5 Oct. 1551 o.nd, as bom • er, m g wi 
or his 'uncle, John &1ossc tho er, 23 Sept •. 16~7, And pro abbr 
idcntieo.1 with the Rev. Thomp.s Morse who ta given I'S No. 4 o 

RI~:di~~~ iif.i~: probo.bly the Richo.rd Mo11Se who 'f9·a 
S. iii. named in tho will of bis bL·other, Re\•, Thoma.a Morse, 10 Nov. 

· LA1;~i,oT living 13 Jan. 1S78/9·, when ho WM lll!.med in the nuncu-
iv. po.tive V:-i!l or his gro.ndmother, Agnes M0880. . . 10 
v • l\IAnoARET, probo.bly the Mnrge.ret _Morse "'.ho wn.s living unm. 

• Nov. 1596, when she was named m the will of her brother, Rev. 

Thomo..s Morse. b N l d 14 Q-t 1567 · TnouAs (posthumous), bo.pt. nt Stoke- y- ny an '"""" · • 
\'1, ~ -1-J~"" . 

3 . . R1cnAnD MonsE (Robert), of Stpke-by-~a.yland, co. Sduffo~l 
husbandman, born after 5 Oct. 1530, su;ice ~c was un _er 
00 5 Oct. 1551, when his father ma.de hIB w}ll1 wa.s buned a.t 
Stoke-by-Naylnnd 8 Aug. 1614. He mamcc1 e.t Sto~e-~yd 
Nayland, 18 Oct. 1562, MA.RoEBIE. Woon, who was une 
there 26 Feb. 1609/10. 

Children baptized at Stoke-by-Nayland: -· 
RoDERT, or Stokc-by-Nnylnnd, yeoman, the tcatntor of 6 May 1619! 

i. ba t '17 Mar. 1505/6 ; bur. at Stoke-by-No.yln.n~ 11 May 1619, 
m.ptbero, 12 Oct. 1595, A.ma: ~DOE, who ~na 4Vlllg 6 Mny 1619. 
Be wllB nnmed in the nuncupat1ve will of hill gr~dRm~1:ir, gn, 
Mossc {Morse), dcclnrcd 13 Jan. 1578/9, as o , son o 
Richard Moase the Elder." 

Children · " • 
1 Richard 'm atStoke-by-NaylaDd, 16 Mnr.1620/i, Ann PorteThr, 
• who~~ bur at Stoke-by-Nnyllllld 14 Jnn. 1620/7. cy 

· · bnd {1) Ann~ bapt. nt Stoke-by-Naylnnd 10 Feb. 1621/21 
h the -;.;;;,.o Mosse ainglo womnn who wn.s bur. a~ 

~~~k~y-Nn la.nd 26 Fet:::l066/6, and (Z) ltli:mbcth, bo.pt. 
nt Stolre-by-~nylnni:i 8 July 1623, who J?tobnhly d. young, 
since another Elizabeth, dnughtcr of Richnrd M<?t00e (by 
anotber-wifel wM bapt. nt. Btoko-by-Naylt\nd 4 Juno 1029 
and wne per ho.pa .tho Eliza both Mosso who WM bur. at 
Stokc-by-No.yllllld 20 JM. 1672/3. . f h :, be 

2 Robert under 21 on .6 May 161~, to who.m hlab ... ~~ er d. 
· uc~lhcd .£20 Md the lnnda given to him Y ulll grnn : 

{ 11tbcr, Pjchll.Td Mot'l!o, dccaD.Bcd, ofter the dcnth o{ hie 
(I\.ol~l'l. '!I hrot.h'?r .lo~pp. b bl 

3. ,\fury, hflpt .• "L N, nyl11.ll;<l, tco. S1!~olkd, ;o pecrcia~~~;.~ !ii) a y 
d. youo~. llA nhe '!1"1111 no mon.ionc Ill 11 N · 1 d 

4. Lvilia6uurr.r' 2l nilnl .O M.f\! 16111; m. at Sto~o-by- nyo.n' 
' 25 Ct 10'.21 w· \lltt\ v.;WC8, ' i ' 0 

S. ilo~'fch, be.pt. ~t. 13Lo"l!"l>y-Nnylnnd 21 June l~\06; I vmg 

6. Jo~n~1,~:~.9~t Stoko-by-Nnylo.nd 2(} Juno 10os; livi~g 6 May 

7. Fr~~~. bn~t. at Stoke-l>y-No.ylo.nd 11 Oct. 1G~2 ; "living (} 
~lay 1Gl9. 

• lo lhe tti\slt:'ll of tho ~n.h of St.. Nicholas. C<Jlchcster. oo. F.ao.01, l1 roeord;ds' lntlc: d11lo of 26 
J.lutb IGJI , \b• aarria.&• ol Jlichard MONO .iid A= I'orlO.r. (Yid• tUJ>"O, p . . ' : 

,Jo 
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ii. MAROEmr:, bnpt. g Dec. 1571 ; m. at Stoko-by-No.yland, 15 Sept. 
1594, TuoMAB GEz..'TntJ:. 

iii. EuzADt:rn, bn_pt. 12 Apr. 157~ ; m. at Stokc-by-Nayland, 0 Sept. 
1604, JonN Cnoll8r:. · 

iv. R1CJJAnD, bapt. 12 Aug. 1576; bur. at Stoke-by-Naylo.nd 30 Sept. 
1576. 

~ 4. REV. 'I'Hor.tAs MonsE (?Thoma.a, Robert), clerk, named in the . 
will of his granclfothcr, Robert Morse, 5 Oct. 1551,* ma.de his 
own will on 10 Nov. 1596 and died between that date s.nd 
10 Ma.r. 1596/7, when John Fermin, his successor as rector 
of Foxea.rth, co. Essex, wna presented by the patron of that 
living, Anne Butta, widow (Whitgift, vol. 2, p. 280, and 
Ncwcourt, Repertorium, vol. 2, p. 80). He married first, at 
Boxted, co. Essex, 26 May 1573, MAnoA.RET Krno, who wa.s 

··· buried at Hinderclay, co. Suffolk, 28 July 1585; anf, secondly, 
.. . at Bo>.-tcd, 24 Nov. 1585, MARGERY BoooA.s, who was living 
:· 10 Nov. 1596, when her husband ma.de his will. 

Rev. Thomaa Morse was presented to the vies.rage of 
Boxtcd, co. Esoox, of which the Bishop of London wa.s pntron, 

/1n 1573, and held this living until 1578, when he resigned, his 
successor, Rev. Philip Silga.te, being presented on 18 Mar. 
1578 (1578/9] (Newcourt'a Rcpertorium, 1710, vol. .2, p. 80). 
Apparently M continued to live a.t Boxted until 1583, for the 
baptisms of his five children by his first wife, down to a.nd 
including the Daniel who wna baptized 2 Ma.y 1583, were 
recorded there. On 14 July 1583 he was inducted as rector 
of Hinderclny, in northern Suffolk (Induction Books, Arch
deaconry of Sudbury, n.t Bury St. Edmunds), and from about 
1594 until his death he was rector of Foxcarth, co. E ssex, his 
son Nathaniel being baptized at Hinderclay 13 Mar. 1592/ 3 
and hie next and youngest child, Philip, being baptized a.t 
F.oxearth 14 Mar. 1595/6. On 28 Aug., 37 Elizabeth. [1595], 
Tho~as Morse, clerk, compounded for the first fruits of the 
rectory of Foxearth (First fruits Composition, book 12, fo. 
36).t ' 

In his will, dated 10 Nov. 1596 and proved 28 Apr. 1597, 
Rev. Thomns Morse bequeathed t9 his "nyne children noew 

t living rlyne -ecorc' pounds," that is, twenty pounds to every 
cl1il<.I, the eight ~ons, who wero named, to receive their legacies 
nt the ag~ of twenty-three, D.nd tbe daughter, Sa.ra1 to receive 
her twcn~y }1oun4s.nt tho age of twcbty-onc. He beguenthed 
lllao to his brother, ·Riche.rd Mosae, 60s., and to hlB sister, 
Mnrg!lret Morse, 20s. To ~ eldest son he gave all the 

. ' . 
~Altbo11gh It Iii not ctrlltfo th11t n~. Thomu Mone waa idenllet.I ...ith the Tbamu •ho, wiLh 

hi1 broLhor nobcirt , WM Domed lo the will or Robm Morao of Btok&-by•NllJ'land (No. I) aa SOD 
of the !.tlltaLor'a aon Thomu, yet a lllJ'eful 1tud7 or the will.t of Robar1. MonM! (No. 1), hla widow, 
i\~nca, and ll1oir eon, Joba· M ooae llie E lder, togelhor wlLh \be montlon by Rl!V. Thom1111 Mon>e, 
ln hia onn ,.·Ill, 11f hia brot.bu Il.icha:d a nd alalO.r Marga.rel, nakca thla idenUJica!.lon accm moot 
l ikely. Tboml\I J\lorn (No. 2), non of Robert, wM lalbor aot only ol llio Robm AOd Thomaa who 
"cro ni.tnc<l in lhoir itrAndf&thar'a will but alro of a P.J8t.b11111oua son Tbomaa; and it ahould ba 
noted u .... 1 .lohn ~l o."1110 t.ho E lder. brother or Th.on:aa (No. 2), mDDl.iona in hia 1l'ill hil aephow, 
Thoma.A llloooe tho Elder. (For th- will& "'11 rupro, p. 71.) 

f :loo lu~t of p . ~U4, Addonuuw. ' 
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Children: · 
i. RonEaT, named, as living,.in ... ~hcwill!fill 1°~un~!n~~i~~!:~.: Mono, 5 Oct. 15517 o.nd m WIG o , , Ta=· 2.!:'fd: !:7 u~g, in th~ will of hia andfnthcr, Robert • 

4. ii. Morse s Oct. l&Sl a.nd, as om 'dbi:theb wab'~ 
ar hie macle Johll Mosao tho er, 23 t. ·1 7 , an Pro a Y.. 
identical wilh the Rev. Thompa Moreo w o la glVOA as Ro.' of 
his pcdi (uido infra) · 

s. iii. 1t1!:nAnn, .~bou~ 1540: pbrobabbly Revthe RiTh"cbardmas~~S:, W,.i0N":. 
named m tho will of his rot. er, • o • 

iv J::wT living _13. Jan. 1S78/9, when he was named in tho nuncu-
• pat.ivo ~ill of bis grandmother, A~es Mossa. ll • to 

v. • MARGARET, probablyhthe Margareedt Jdotrsheewill":hooff:!r b'r!fh:~mRov 
Nov. 159~ "'·hen s e was nam m . • • 

• TnTo~?~~ftft .. =~ous) ba.pt. at. Stoke-by-Nayl~nd '14 Sop\. 1567. 
. vi. ~~ .. ~~ . . 

3 · RlcHAnD MonsE (Robert>Y of Sfd>ke-by-J:tayland, co. Suffolk, 
• husbandman, born aftei: 5 Oct. 1530, su;icewill~e was ubnd~~ 2l 

on 5 Oct. 1551, when his father. made his • I&&! was une a 
Stoke-by-Naylo.nd· 8 Aug. 1614. He mameahat Sto~e-~yd 
Nayland, 18 Oct. 1562, MAl\GEBI& WooD, w o was une 
there 26 Feb. 1609/10. 

Children baptized at Stoke-by-Nayland: .. 

· i. nob1z~~:1~ ~~~~ft61Tu~~ ~0:i:ke::;.~;i;~0lf :I:: I:I:; 
U::Ptherc, 12 Oct. 1595, A.Nm: ~aE, wlio was 4vm.g 6 Mhe~Y 161~ 

- -~- - --- --Be wan1a.med in-the-mmcupative-willothis grandmot ., .t\gll_ r 
, . Mosso (Morse) declared 13 Jan. 1578/9, as "Robert, son o 

.. 
.• 

Richard Moaae the Elder." · 
Children· .. • 

1 Richard m at.Stoke-by-Nayland, t&Mar.1620/l,AnnPorteThr, 
• who .;,a8 bur at 8toke-ijy-Na11and 14 Jan. 1626n. 1. 

bad (1) Ami~ bapt. at. Btoke-by-Naylo.nd 10 Fob. 1621/ ·1 
erba. the lmie·Mosse, Binglo woman1 wh9 was bur. a~ 

~tok~y-NayJD.nd 26 Fell. 1665/6, and (;.:) Elib b1
1
abed.tb, bapt. 

at StokC-by·N@y•ana 8 July 1623, who P.toharnd 1 ~ yo":tg, 
since another Elisabeth, daughter or Ric M~reae \UY 
auot.ber-wife) wna bapL at. Bf,oko-)>y-Nayland 4 June 1629 
and wna pcrL1ipa_f.h8 ElilaboUi Mosae who was bur. at. 

... SLoke-by-NaylADd 20 Jan. 1672/3. • f h ·» bo 
2 'Robcrf under 21 on ,6 May 161~, to who.m his ~t. or d. 

• uc~thed £20 and the lands given to him by his ~ • • 
~t.bcr, Richatd Motile, doeenacd, after the acath of his 
(ltol>"rt.11tl hrother Jo11apfl·. · t 02· b bl 

3 M h1\pt. ~t Nnylnud;·co. Suffolk, 10 Dec. 6 , pro a. "I 

4~ iv~0~~~·~~ ;f ~:·ng"~~;1i~~:r0!~ a'\0~f:~c:b~-N~;1and, · 
· 25 Oct. •. 1fJ21, William Lewes. . · '· ll • 6 

&. Joai"• bapt. at SLQkC?""by'."NayJand 21 Juno 1~00; vmg 

G. Jo~n~t,::f.9~tatok~by·Nayland 26 June 1608~ li~g 6 May 

1. Fr=. ba~t. at Bt-oke-by:.Naylan~ ll Oct. 16~2; • uvms 6 
Mar 1619. · . . 

26 
•lo \be ftSbtm of &be p&riah ~f SL Nlehotaa. Co1oheat.er. oo. Eeotl. II ncord~SJucler date of 

Marcia 1621, ~ manilP ol 1Uclwd MOIOO ~ADD Por&or· (Yfcl• ·~· P. . 

.! 
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li. MAnoEmE, bapt. 9 Doc. 1571; m. at SLoko-by-Nayland, 15 Sept.. 
1694, Tuor.rAS G~NTBIL 

Iii. EuzADETB, b~t..· 12 Apr. 1574; m. at Stok•by·Nayland, 9 Sept. 
1604, JonN Cnosez. · · · 

iv. RICHARD, bapt. 12 Aug. 1576; bur. at S'4>ko-by·Nayland 30 Sept. 
I Ui76. . 

·; ~ 4. Bzv. TaoMAS Monsz (? t'i&omaa; · Robm), clerk,· no.med bl the . 
: 7:' will or his grandfather, Robert Morse, 5 Oct. 1551, • made his 
: · . own will on 10 Nov. 1596 and died between that date and 
· 10 Mar. 1596/7, when John Fermin, his successor as rector 

of Foxearth, co. Essex, was presen~d by the patron of that 
living, Anne Butts! widow {Whitgift, vol. 2, p. 280, and 
Newcourt, Repertonum; vol. 2, p. 80). He married first, at 
Boxted, co. Essex, 26 May 1573, MARGARET KINo, who was 

·· buried at Hinderclay, co. Suffolk, 28 July 1585; an~ secondly, 
.. , .at Boxted, 24 Nov. 1585, MAnoERY BoooAS, who was living 
:·: 10 Nov. 1596, when her husband ~ade his will. · 

Rev. Thomas Morse was presented to the vicarage of 
Boxted, co. Essex, of which the Bishop of L9ndon was pa~ron, 

/1n 1573, and held this living until 1578, when he resigned, his 
successor, Rev. Philip Silgate, being presented OD 18 Mar. 
1578 (1578/9) (Newcourt's Repertorium, 1710, vol .. 2, p •. 80). 
Apparently h~ continued to live at Boxted until 1583,· for the 
baptisms of his five children by his first wife, down to .and 
including the Daniel who was baptized 2 May 1583, were 
recorded there. On 14 July l&83 he was inducted as rector . 
of Hinderclay.-in-northem-Buffolk· (Induction Books,-Arch· 
deaconry of Sudbury, at Bury St •. Edmunds), and from about 
1594 until his death he was rector of Foxearth, co. Essex, his 
son Nathaniel being baptized at Hinderclay 13 Mar. 1592/3 

· · and hia next and youngest child, Philip, being baptized· at 
. Foxearth 14 Mar. 1595/6. On 28 Aug., 37 EliZabetb. (1595], 
Tho~as Morse, clerk, com~unded for the first fruits of the 

· rectory of f oxearth (First :fruits Composition, book 12; f o. 
86).t . 

In his wilt, dated 10 Nov. 1596 and proved 28 Apr. 1597, 
&v. Thomas Mdrse bequeathed to his 11 nyne children noew 
living nyne ~scQre' VPUnds/' that i.8, twenty poun$ to every . 
c'hitd, t~e eidit ~o~, who w~ named, to receive their legacies 
n.t the &ge of twenty-three, and the daughter, Saro. to receive 
J1cr twen~r poun4s.at tho age of twebty-one. He tx;queaihed 
n.lao to his brother., Richard Mosse, liOs., a.tid to. htS sister, 
Mnrg~ret. Morse~ 20s. To ~ eldest son he. ·gave all the . ' 

... _. 

~; . 

... · 

·."' 

., 

•AJtliouah U b no' etrloin tbn\ Rew. Thomae Mono wu lden&loal wl&b the Tbomu who, wi&b 
hia bros.he: Ro~ wna ~ iD tho will of Rohm llorao or Stoke-~NqlaDd (No. 1) aa eoD 
of &bo ttlltator'1 IOll Thomae. 71\ a Oanlul l\ud7 of tho wilJa of Boben Mono (No. 1). hie widow, ~· 

. Aan ... ud t.ho!r IOD, .loJm-Moeae the Elda'. together with the meAUola b7 an. 'naomu Mona. 

. In Ju. OVD wW, al bia brotber lUcbud ud llaier Marpnl. mabl llm ldtmllfica\lon aeom mon · 
likob-. TbornM Mono (No. 2). 1oa of Boben. wu l1\b1111 DO& OD~ of the Rober& and Tbomaa wlao r ,&i · . 
•ere named ii' tholr pudfa\har'i will bu' allo al a p&!nimou eon Thmau; ud i' ebwld be . · v 

; noteil ilia\· John Moaa Ibo Elder. blo&bor ot Tlmmal (No. 2). &DOD&iou ba lail will !ala mpbew, · '\. ~ 
Thomu !looeo tho Elder. (For tb9I wWI rift .. ,,... p. flJ . · · . . . · .. {) · 

tdeo '~' of p. 2&~. Addmulum. • • • . < ~ \Ju· 
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In the sea.rch, under the auspices of the Committee on English and 
Foreign Research, for the ancestry of Samuel. Morse of Dedham, 
Moss., records pcrta.ining to several Morse families in the cou.ntica 
of Essex and Suffolkz England, have been ·collectcd1 and abstracts of 
these records have Deen presented in the preceding pages of this 
article. Some of them relate to fainilies wliose connection, if there 
was one, with the family to which the .New England immigrant ~ 
longed has not yet been established; but these are helpful, neverthe
less, in showing who were not his ancestors. Many other records, 
however, point unmistakably to a. family that included two clergy
men of the Church of England, namely, Rev. Thomas Morse, vicar 
of Boxtcd, co. Essex, and rector of Hindercla.y1 co. Suffolk, and 
Foxen.rth, co. Essex, in the reign of Queen Elizaocth, and his son, 
Rev. John Morse, M.A., curate of Romfor4, co. Essex, in addition 
to other charg~s, for many yea.rs-in the reigtis of Jn.inea I and Charles 
I; and in the loll owing pedigree, based on some of the f orcgoing Eng- · 
li8h records, on a. few English authorities cited below, a.nd on various 
New England records ana ·authorities, it will be. eh~wn that Samu~l 
Morse• of Dedham, Mn.es., waa a son of Rev. Thomaa .Moree, who, m 
turn, wn.s probo.bly a grandson of a Robert ·Morse, husbandman, 
who lived at Stoke-by-N ayland, co. Suffolk, in the first half of the 
sixteenth eentury. It will also be shown that Joseph Morse, planter, 
who was at Ipswich, Mass., as early as 1637 and died in 1646, leaving 
descendants, belonged to the same family and wae a first cousin of 
Samuel Morse; and several erroneous statements that have been 
maae-m~the-e~Morse-genealogieain regard to. the children of 
Samuel Morse will be corrected. . 

,. . The late Rev. Abner Morse, compiler of the "Memorial of ·the 
Morses," which walj published .in 1850, expressed the opinion, in a 
note attached to the copy of the'willof Rev. Thomas Morse of Fox
e&rth which was printed in the. RE.OI~TEB in July 1865 (vol. 19, 
p. 264), that the testator '' was·no doubt tho father of Samuel of Dcd· 
ham;" but he ha.d not found the-entries in the various parish re~rs 
or Essex and Suffolk nor the other wills that prove.tho truth of his 
conjc.cture, and J. ·Howard ~orse' and th~ Jaie ~ Emill W. 
Lc~v.itt, who, under th~ a':lsp1cea~ of ·the Morse Soc1e~y1 compiled a 
rcV181on of the "Memorial oHhe Morses," und~r the t1t1e of "Morse. 
Genealogy," which was publiehed-m.-.·two parts .m 1903 and 1005, 
identified Sa.mu~l M orsa of Dedham, ·.}\lass., with the Samuel, son 
oC Ric ho.rd and M a.rgery (Sym.sonc) Morse, who wos baptized at 
Dedham in En~nd 2li July 1587 atJd was p. haU brother of Joseph 
Morse of Ipswich Mass. (Cf •. :f.he lollpwmg ~aigree Nos. 5, i; 
6, iv; 8; and 7.) The "Morse Genealogy," it may bo aaded, throws 
no light on the rcln.tionship between Samuel Moree of Dedham and 
Joseph Moree of Ipswich, Mass. · · . * 1. RoBEBT MORSE, or Stoke-by-Nayland, . co. Suifolk, husband· 
man,. the testator of 1551, .died between a Oct. 15511 when hie will 
was dated, and 15 Sept. 1552, when it was _ provca. He married 
AoNEB-, who declared her nuncupative will (9.11.) 13 Jan.1678/9 

. . . ·f 

I 
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and waa buried at St0ke-by-Nayl8.nd 17 Jan. 1578V9 "iEia:t 80 
annorum." . ' . • 
H~ was taxed.at.Stoke-by-Nay~nd la. 6d., OD property. valu~d·at · 

£3, ?D the subsidy of 1524-25, 2a., on goocJs valued at £6, in the · 
1. subsidy or lMa-44, 12d., on~ valued at £6 in a subsidy returned , . t;fs/6.• 1545, and 48., OD goOda valued at £6, ~ a subsidy of 12 Feb. 
1 

· • ~JS father1 whose Christian name ·is unknown · was robabl 

'· 

bvmg at StoJte-lw-Nayland about 1490· a.nd Willliim Mo1:ae wh~ 
~as taxed !-t Btoke-by-Nayland ls. 6d./ on property valued ~t £3, 
m the subsi~y of 1524-25, ~as pc:rhapa hia (lWbert Morse's) brother. 
. . . Children, named m tlieir father's will, 5 Oct. 1551: ·. 

2. z. Tao~1 b. bctore 1520. · 
il. Joim, 1.Dc Elder, or Stoke-by-N&yland yeoman the tcsto.tor of 23 

~t. 15_?!, b. Abou' 1520j .. d. a.p.; ~.at Bloke-by-Naylnnd 25 
~..-t. 101~, mt. 57; m. AAm:zanm -, who, aa l{&thcrino 

. " .. :.) ..... ~~nme, widow, waa bur. &t Stoke.by-Nayla.tid 26 Aug. 1594, mt. 
8. ili. RICJWU>. 

iv. Jo~, the Younger, of Btoke-l>Y-Nayland. husbandman, under 21 
.. ,,.,..... ·lll 1651; bur. at BLob-by-NayJ.and 1'1 May 1621 aged 88· m.-. ' ' 

Children. bapt. at Btob.tiy-Nayhmd• . 
1. John, bapt. 2 Ian. 1659/60; m. &tbCrine ~ who was 

bur. at Btoke-by-NavJana 13 Nov. lant\. ' 
2. M ~ bapt. 18 Oct.:1660. ""

11 
• • •• 

a. R.obe71, of 8toke-by-Na1land, the t.estator of 21 Aug 1000 t:bt 10 May 1662; II;.:>~ ai Btob-by-Nayland 26 Juno 

· 4.. A'fMj7~~t~Yl~li&i;'··:m. at.B~~b7~~a7~d, 9 Oct.. 

a. WfJiam~tul.~ J~J,S,:; m. at Btoke-by-N~rland, 11 
N:;iond 17 Ahr~ 1614 • A. aon was~. at StioU:.by· 

G. Bridoet, bnpt. '9 Ma7 lMs. -
1. Jcmnu b&pt..14JWJe1671. 

· 8. R~ b&ipt. 13 Mar. 1573/4. . · 
v. ~~0. na:,ng 13.EJ'an. 1678J.9; m. ft Stoko-by-Nayland, ·12 Sept. 

• T , mmr i.amaa, WJaower. 
~: 1110AB, ~v.ing.&.Oct..1551. · : 

· ~= tlAnlWl.ZT, living 13 Jan. 1678/9. 
. . vw. ~amz. livbig a Oct. 16.U.!-:....·----------.. 
~- T.l,t~MA& MoHBs (Robert), of· StOk&-by-NayJand co Suffolk 

. · labouref, ~De~ "eldest-~n" ~ hie.fAthcr's villi, 5 Oct. 1551: 
and a~ that tiine ~g ml4 his rather, was born before 
J:f20,-an!1 W88 btll'led .At Stoke-by~ayla~~ 17 Feb: 1566/7. 

o mamcd AoNEB , who SUJ'Vlved .bhn.and as a widow 
was buried-At· Bf<>ie.-by-Nayl&nd. 5 Apr. 1574... ' ' . 

, • Perhaps he waa the Thomas Morse who was taxed at Stoke-
. ~K:~i:md 2d., on goods valued:a.t 20e., in tho subsidy of 

. ;· 
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His will was proved 17 Aug. ~825. 
Children, recorded at Hardwick: · . 

1 MAaTBA • b. 26 Mnr 1776; m. EszJfUBQ a Trrus. ii BSTIDA b. l&Apr •. 1778; m.- DICE· 
ui JoUH b. 16 Mar. 1780. BAT •. · 
1v: ~~· ~~ r:~otts:~a:&-;;;;; 11 months~ 
v. 8.unJBL, \). 6 Apr.1~86. s. · , :h. wiwAM, b. 13 Juno 170:1. dl 

rr~ be continue 

GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH IN ENGLAND: 
. AM LLB F S.A. of Newport, R. I., 

Contributed by .o. Adm>bU""f~ M&!'1;~r~ ~n .'Ensiis~ ud Foreign Research 
and commumc:atc Y wae · . 

){oBSE (CONCLUDED)• 

Fao11 LAT SvBetDJES FOB co. SunoLttf :·. 
· parish of Stoke-by-Nayland ' 

Robert Morse (valuation) £3, (tax) ls. 6d. 
16 Henry VIII (1524-25). William Mors~ {valuation] £3, (tax) le. 6d. :J Henry VIII {1543-44). Ro:.n Mone 'm goods, [v~tionl. £6, (tu) 

__ __ __ __ ___ TliolJlaS -Morse-in p>d&,, (valuation] 20s., 
.... (tax) 2d; (181/225.) al &~ 1 · £6 
Robert Morse in goods, [v ua111on ' 

3; Henry VIII (1545-46].' {tax] l2d. (181/247, retumed 1& Novem· 
'-- 37 u ...... wu Vlll (1545).) . • 1 £6 U\:i'"• MJ · oods' [vAlua.t1on , · 

12 February, 37 Henry VIII no1t:1.u. 0(i81;~6~ . .~ . t· · ' . · 
(1545/6). . . . 

FnoH TBB Som>LK Mvsun RoL~, ·1638 , . 
. Sbadindield. · Henry and John Morse. 

em·ehithe. Th~mas Morse. · South Cove. Edward M~rse, Constrable. 
}"r0&tcnden. Nicholas Morse. J hn Morse · 
~lonk.SObam. · Jbo~~ MorsJ. · ·~:!°tbam. 0 

Thomas Mo?Be. · 
Palgra,·e. Joaep "'"'orsc, .r. . 

FaoM Ees&.'t S•ilP ?vioNE·r, laas ~ 1636 

M 
Romford~ Mr. Mosae, Plerk. Dedham. . Jeremy orse. . . , . 

l4'.no11 SunoLX Saw ~oN&T, 1639/4~ . , • 
· Redgrave. William Jasper, 4ld. 

Hindcrclay. John Morse, 5s. · St to • John Mosse, Ss. td. 
Richard Morse, De. bl us n Robert. MofB!, Gent., 

Palgrave. Joseph Morse, Consta e. £2. 7s. 6d. 

Among tho "~teitters." John Morse, 6d. ,. 
. ..... _,~. PP. '10-86 (JaauarJ 1019). 

•For the earlier part of t.bo Mone recoiu• - IUP,ro, .. 
t~ed iA lb• J'ut.llo ~rd omco. J.oDdoia. . 

.l 
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FaoH CouaT RoLIS OF DEDHAM,. co. Essa• 
19 September, 22 Elizabeth (1580}, Mond~y. Court at Dedham Hall. 

Anthony Morse does fealty as customary tenant for a tenement, 2 acres 
or land called Little Rcades, and one-ho.If a tenement called ugges, next 

· Dedham Bridge which he took to himselr and his heirs whilo he was within 
age, to wit, at t.be court on Wednesday, 21Au~,2 Elizabeth {1560)1 after 
the death of Edward Marso, his father. He also fines w be excU8CCI from 

: suit or coun at 2d. per annum. Heney Mo180 fa mentioned aa .a ~tomary 
tenant. 

12 April 1581, Wedn~ny. Court at Dedham Ball. OD m. 10c:l the sur
render or a tenement hr EdWard Morese to Ralph Starling, at a cowt holden 
on the Sunday after the Fcost of the Ascension, 7 &!ward VI [1553], is 
cited. (Court Rolls, Bundle 60, No. 740.) 

17 April, 29 Elizabeth (1587}, Monday. Court at Dedham Hall. Homage 
present that Anthony Morse, a customary tenant, without the court, sur
rendered into the hands of Nicholas Gillam.-in the presence of Edwd. ThCdam 
and Roger Vaughan, customnry tenants, the tenement called Readcs, which 
the lord rcgrantcd to said Anthony and ·Elizabeth, bis wife, their heirs and 
assiJtDS. . . 

10 April, 30 Elizabeth (1588), Wednesday:. First court or Chas. Seld'ord · 
for Ch·crhall and Nctberhall, Dedham. HCJ;ll'Y Moee attorned tenant. · 
A~thony Morse fined 4d. a year to have respite of suit.· of court. (Court 
Rolls Bundle 60, No. 741.) 

1 October, 38 Elizabeth (1596). Court at Dedham Ball. Ptesentment 
that Stephen Upcher surrendered a tenement in the pre.sence of Anthony 
Morse and John Whitlocke, customary fAmante. . . 

8nme court. Presentment that Thomas Glover, who died before this 
court and had surrendered bis tenements to the use of his will, made his will 
17 No,·cmber 1596 [Biel, beaueatbing,:infet" alia, to his son Edward and his 
heirs, af ier the decease of the testator's wife Mlql'Ct, all the messuap or 

-tenement· wherein one Richard ·Morse uow dwelletb in-nedhatn, adj tuning 
the capital measuage where the testator dwells, which also is bequeathed to 
the testator'a wife Margret. Testator bequeaths "t.cf Ricb&rd Morse 
my Weaver 20s.'' Livery of the sam~ tenements to the widow, Margaret. 
(Court Rolls, ~undle 60, No. 742.) ' 

Faor.r RrNTAUi .AND StraVETB; DuC8T OF L.ulCASTEa 

Dedham, ·co. Eooex 
"Anthony ~1ors~ for a mermuage and lands called Belland 
"I 1601" Tho same for a close called Calendon 
The same for a tenement late Bawdes · · 

. hill& the ~it&dpt~ mid ~il_fir.u U&e half ¥ear 6a.·#.t 
· • Sum t)s. ld.t • 

Ftj>m Rentnl or Dedham ~' Lady D4y, 15941 
Antho~i~ ~1:.c>~e,· a ~t~ag~. g~en, a.nd crot\ Called little read~. i . 

tho m~1Ly. or a ten~eii~ ~led Legges next· De4ha.JD Bndge. 

•Preeeno·l ln &.bo PubUo ~ OBtce, Lo¢oa. 

8s. 61 
91 
8i 

ft'be worda la llaJic. M'O an lnwliriea\1011. · 
1The foreaoina iklma abou' Antho117 Mono are &aken from Ru&all and Sunets, et.o .. 2/22. from 

•b•' ii an undated rental. mdu'b' of Iba muon of Onrhall and Net.borhall Ill Dedham, probabl,y 
for Lad)o Day (2tl Marob), la94. Tho outer wrapper la iDloribed "Rent.al ~ l~M aDd Wela. 
16~." 0 1 1001" zn~y IDe&1'l ''liriag 11501." · 

DeJcnr tho ltcma abou' AD&boDJ' Mono are pftll &ho l&Dda of Bet111 MOJHo 'ril •• 1 acn of Gu-o 
roJdeo &enmneni (5), ft acne ol Ibo Ii.me &eaemosi' (II. 81), aacl • oroh called Seabri&ht.a (8d.). 

· IAu&bu book lo &be aama oon:r. ' .· ... 
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FnoM TllE PAittsH REoisTEns OF WRENTBA.hf, co. Sul"FOLK 

Ba71tisms• 
1605 Mnr:Y dnu~hter of Thos. nod Mo.rgo.ret Morsc.t 
lGOS Anne dnughtcr of Thos. and Mnrgnret Morse. 
1013 Bridget dnughter of Thos. nnd Margaret Mon;e. 

Marria!JCS 
1622 John Allen and Margaret Morse. '· 
1630 Brian Fox and Sara Morse. · · 

.. Burials 
1638 Margaret Morse: 

[Jan. 

1053 Thomns Morse, aged 88. 
rrhe rc~t of tho Morse records, 'l\',ilh o. _pcdigreo showing tho ~onclusio~ 

to be drawn from them, will be published m the U.z:oISTER o( April 1929. 
EDITOU.) 

EARLY BLOCK ISLAND FAMILIES 

Dy G. ANoro:ws MoIUAn.TT, Jn., A.M., LL.B., or Nc~rt, R. I. 

·II. THE PAYNE OR PAINE FAMILYi 

;HE Payne family, which is now vcry .numerollJ? on Block Island, 
does not appear there until the first quarter of the e1gh~enth century. 
The founder of the family appears to have been a certain John Payne 
or Newport, R. I., a saddler, who waa1made a freeman of that to~n 
in 1G86. The late D.r. Henry E. TU!ner of N!!~ort, an au~hority 
upoil the early history of that town, states positively that thLS John 
.Payne wns the brother of ·Ca_pt. Thomas Payne o~ Newport and 
Jamestown, R. I. . 

1 
d · tc t 

This Captain Payne had been -an olcl. privateersma~ o.n . p1ra a 
. the Bahamas, whence he WllB driven to the Carolina. C?ast. Ho 

·appears to have been one of the co~pe.ny of bucco.neers. under 
· L'Olinois who took and Sll.Cked Maracaibo. In 1689 he amvcd at 
· N cw port with an old commission . from Lieutenant .Gi;ivernor. Hunter 

or Jamaica. The Governor or Rlio~o Island COillDllSSlOned ~m to go 
out again11t Cnpt.11in Picqunrt ol" Pcck.nr, n.s Rev. Samuel Niles calls 
him, a. French privl\tocr, who l1nd cnp.tured. Block Island .o.nd W1¥' 
committing many cnormiliC.'l ·t~po,n ihe mhab1tan,ts. ,Captam Payne 
fought a acn battle with tho bench und drove them ofi ~he Ialnn<l, 
and then he returned to Ncwpol't I\ great hero. Ile ll.l ~\lT!~d Mcroy, 
dnu.ghter of Gov. Caleb Carr, ~ncl settled down o~ CC!nan1cut Isl~nd 

· (Jamestown) as a. country gentleman. He was active fu the foundmg . 
of Trinity Church at Newport a.nd was an early war~en t~er~. He 

-O.i\drt!ll of a FNlDW Mol'90 &Ml aU.O rcconlcxl, bo&inllln& in 1GJ7, 
frh1t Mary Mono married Robl. Darby. , 
H 'or all inttoduclio11 lo lhia eorlo1 of .,:11011lo1ioa 1111d lor aD accounl or tho Mit.cboll Family~· 

Rco1rn.a, vol. 82, pp. 46MM. 

.l 

1029] The Payne or Paine Family 

was an old friend of the ·fomous Captain Kidd1 and the latter visited 
him at Jamestown just before his co.pture. . 

, ... 

. Captain Payne <µed in 1717~ without i5:3ue. By his will ho left , 
his estate to certnm nephews, not the children of John Payne of 
Ncwportj and they came to Rhode Island nod settled a.t Jamestown. ' 
The compiler of this article has never found any actual proof that 
Capt. Thomas Payne and John Payne the saddler were brothers; 
but, as John Payne the saddler bought land o.t Jamestown adjoinin'g 
that of Cn.pt. Thomas Payne, such a relationship seems most likely, 
and it is quite probable that Dr. Turner had some evidence for his 
statement that they were brothers. 

1. JoHN1 PAYNE, of Newport1 R. I., saddler, born about '1642, died 
17 May 1704, aged 62, and was buried in the Common Burying 
Ground on Fo.rewell Street, Newport. He probably married twice1 
his first wife, whose name is unknown, being probably the mother 
of his eldest son, Thomas, and his second wife1 MARY ---, being 
perhaps t he daughter of Jeremiah Brown of Newport, a son of Ch.ad 
Brown of Providence (cf. REOJSTER, vol. 80, p. 77) . 

.r~ohn Payne was made a freeman of Newport in July 1686 (Newport 
Town Meeting, vol. 1, p. 20), and on 5 J~ne 1694 was .chosen .con· 
stable of Newport (io., p. 32). On 25 May 1698 Isaac Martindale 
or Newport sold to John Paine of Newport, saddler, 90 acres of land 
::i.t Jamestown, bounded east on the salt water, -north on land of. 
Capt. Thomas Paine, west on the highway, and south on land of John 
Weeden, and also an island call~d Dyer's Island (Rhode Island 
Colonial Deeds, book 2, fo. 72); · imd on 30 -May 1698 John Paine 
and Mary1 his wife, reconveyed this land to Isaac Martindale (ib., 
book 2, fo. 73). On 21 Nov. 1700 Latham Clarke of Newport, 
merchant, sold to John Paine of Newport, saddier, 30 acres in the 
Pcttyquamscott Purchase1 bounded south . on undivided lo.nd or a 
highway and north on the lands of William Gibson, survivor [?] to 
~ ercmia.h Brown of Newport, deceased, 160 rods deep and 30 rods wide. 
This deed was witnessed by William Brown (son of Jeremiah) and 
Daniel Vernon (Rhode Island Colonial Deeds, book 2, fo. 141 (161) ). 
On '-~an. 1701/2 John Paine made of Kingstown in the 
Nilrrngcmsctt country his nttorney regarding these same lands, and 
nclmowllldged ·this act before Isaac Martindale on 2 Jan. 1701/2 
(Nortl1 J(in{tBtown Deeds, boo~ 1, fo. 5); nnd Joh_n Paine of Newport, 
sv.cldlor, sold the nbovc-dcscnbed land to Samuel Brown of Petty. 
qu~m!lcott, the deed being signed by .John nnd Mary Paine and 
nr:kuowfodgcd on 2 Jan. 1701/2 (ib., book 2, fo . H>5). On - May 
1007· ls'.J-bel ·Mora.e1 then of Warwick, quitclaimed land in Kingstown 
to John Paine, D.nd the deed was ·witnessed by-- Paine (ib., 
book 2, fo. 129) .~ On 5 Jan. 1702/3 John and Thomas Paine each 
received shares adjoining each othor in the Newport common lands 
(Newport Miscellaneous Records, p. 6). · ~ 

John Pnine of Newport, saddler, in his will dated 15 May 1704 and 
proved 4 Juno 17o41 leaves his 4'ouso and land in Newport to his 
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Fao:.s TD:& PAruen Ri:oieTEna or Ro".'l"onD, co. E88ll • 
Baplitma · 

1
616 John son of John Morse, 11 Miniatcr of the Word," 2 Much (1616/17). · 
619 Lydin dnughtcr of John Morse 10 June; ,, 
Cl20 ThomM &on of John Mol'llc, "Minister of Romtord, . 10 ~pt.cm~~,_ 

1621 Ann dnu~hter ol John Morse, 11-Minister oC Romtord, 3 M~ 
[1621/2J. . . . 

1624 Thomns son elf John Morse 6 Jun~. · · 
Buriah . . 

1627 Ann dnughtcr of Job~ Morse, "Minister of Rom.ford," 30 May • . 
1627. Thomas &on of John Morse 3 November. . · . 
1621) John eon of John Morse, "Mirustcr of the Word," 16 July. 

FnoM mE PArusB RE01sTEna oF SToKE-nT-NATLAND, co. StTFrot.i.:t 
. Baptitnm · ·. : 

1559 John son of J"obn Morssc, junior, 2 January [155!>/60}. · 
1560 MnrgnriLc dauii;ht.cr of John Morsse, junior, Li.bourcr, 18 October. 
1562 Robert son of John Moresc, jlinior, 10 Mny. 

, 1551 Anne dnughtcr of John Morsse, junior1 hwibMdman, 2 July. 
·!: 1565 Robt. son of llicbnrd Morsse, husbnncurum, 17 March 1156.5/61~· 

-W 1566 William son of John Morssc, junior, 2 June. 
41567 ThoqiM son of Agnes Morssc, wi~o~, I4· Septcmbc~. 

1568 Brigct dnughtcr of John Mo~,_Juruor, 9 May. 
1571 Jeremie son of John Morese, 1un1or, 14 June. 
1571 Mnrgerie daughter of llieha~ M~rsse 9 IX:ccmbcr. 
1573 Richnro son of John Mors..<ie, Juruor, 13 March [1573/4}. 

~ 1574 Elizabeth daughter of Richard Morsee 12 April. 
.. 1.f 1576 Richard son of Richard Morsse 12 August. 
· -, 1593 Elizh. daughter of George Morsse 7 Ma~ch [1503/4]. 

1596 ----of GCQrge Morsse 25 Apnl. . 
1600 Frnncis [sic] dauehtcr'"t:if George Morasc 20 April. . 
1602 John son of George Mofis~ 17 Nov~mbcr. . · . , : 

. , (Entries from September ·1605. to Apnl 1606, mclUSlve, ~ wa.ntmg.1 
' 1606 Joseph son of Robt. Mossc 21 June. 

~. C 1606 George son of George .Mosse 21 June. 
1608 John son of Robe.rd Mose 26 June. 
1609 William and Grnce .childrcµ of Geor~e Mosse 7 Nov~ber. 
1612 Richard son of George Mosso 5 April. 
1612 Francis son ofRobcrt Morse 11 October. 
1621 Anne daughter of Richard Morssc 10 Fcb.runry [1621/2}. \..,, 
1623 Elizh. [altered from Marv] d~ughtcr of Rich.a.rd Mossc 8 July •. .( 
1628 Ann dnu"hf.cr or J'lhn ·Mf11ue 7 Dccrm~r. 
1629 Elizh. dnugh_ter of R~r.lmrd Mowm 4 June. 
1630 Mnrie dnughtt-..r of John .M~ --{1630/1}. 
1632 Elizh. dnughtcr o{ Joh~ Mon!lo 4 August. • 

Marriagc3 
•i: 1502 Richn.rd Morsse and Mn.rgerio Wood 18 October. 1 . 

1570 Robert Elsiogc, widower, and Katherine Morese 12 Sclptcm_ocr. 
1593 William Morsse and Anne Kirkham 11 November. 
1504 Thomna Gentrie and M(U'gerie Morsso 15 September· + 

I J. . 

... 

.. .. 

llTa.kaD lrom a. E . c. I :taaes Eltraat.. . . 
~ , frba niir;!al.en ol Bt.ok~li1·N1yla11d be~11 i11 16SS, and have bean ecatcbed from 1668 to lW, 
· • lnol\l.llve for bapllama and mani&ie-. and from 1658 &o 1600 lor buri&la. . 

• ,I 

) 

--- -- - --

.:.".· .. .. : ,, .. , .. .. , 
\ I ~ ·~ :},: .. :, I ,.._, ' 
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1595 Robert Momso and Anne Hedge 12 October. · 
1507 ThomM Bull and Anne MOll!llc g Oetobcr 
1004 John Crosoo and Elizabeth Moeac g Soptcinbcr 
f m Philip Morise s.nd Jane Houltcn of Naylruld lo' MAy 

16 9 An
Tbdroos. StanAlllyo And Francis (tie} Moeeo 22 July. .··,. •. 

1 . wo en and Anne Moeso 28 October. 1 : .: • • • • •· 

1620 IUc~Ard !tlooo a.od Ann Porter 15 March [1520/1}. · . : : , · 
IG21 WilliAm ~ Md Lcedyo Mo~ 25 OctoOO?". . . · · : - ' ·· 
[The pago contain.in~ the entries Crom Febr.wy 162n/30 to April 1631 inciu- · 

mvc, bu been cu~ out of the rcgister.j . . '. · 
. B 1.C1'iah . . . . .. 

.c:>Ql566 'fho!IlM Morooe, labourer 17 February [1506/11 ·. ·.. . · 
=-:1574 A~ee Mmimc, widow, 5 April.. · ·: · · 

1576 Richard son of Ric.hn.rd Moraae 30 8cpf.€mber ' 
1577 f.ohn Mo.raso, 5CD.l'.! 11'.!t. 57, 25 September. • . 
1578 Moth!!1" Morasc vid; ..!Et.at 80 11.nnorum" 17 JanUAry [1578/01 · 
1591 .Kathcnne Mo?'llSC, widow, ict. 63, 26 August. , • 

.1002 Robertt Moose, sinlde m1Ul 26 June ' . 
1W9 Kal.hcrin wife of John M~e 13 No~cm~. 
1609 Gr:iu:e cLrnghter of Geo. MOS3C 22 November, . 

_/.009 WilliAm son of Geo. Moooo 29 November 
116C-091 l M~z:y Tiifo ~r Ric.hn.rd M05SC 26 Feb~ {1600/lOJ 

M[1BtJrui Momff, widow, 11 April. • 
2614 ~o !OD of William Morse 17 April. 
161-1 Rich&rd Morse, widower, 8 August. 
1619 Robert M098C 11 Mny. · 
1621 John Morsse, a~ 88, 11 MJ>.1. . · 
1626 ·Anne wife of Rich. Mosse 14 llfllU!lr;r [1626/71 
1637 Anno wife of John 21-iorse 4 ~her. ' 

165-{ Muy Morse 20 Juno. (Gap, l64S-l6S2.] 

{Gap, 1658/7-1663.] . 
1665 Anne ~OS!le, single WOIDAOl 20 February [1665/6] 
1667 John MOl!lle mdowcr 2 Ju1y ·• 
16iZ:. -1;!:1.iz.abcth ~{0030 20 J:muary he121a1. 

Churchwar~ . 
:~~g·} Robert Mome aigna !.'! churchwarden. 
IM6 John Morso mgns ~churchwarden. ~ :,. · 

Fitou mi: 1>.uusu lp:al8TZIL8 bl' B~Tronn ST. }r~y1 co. Stm'o~ · 
. lJapt~ 

t~zo 1!.obt. ""'°qr Wm. and Anne MoMe 2U July.~ 
1o12· .Ec!r1, oon or ·wm. and Arine Mol'Me 28 July. 

· I .5~73 ... Alice daughter of Wm. and Anne Morn:Jo 8 JanllAl'1 {1573/4] 
I 75· -l{nth'l !'On·of-Nath'l Morsoo 14 August. ' 
167Cl Jphn llOtl of ,Wm. 11.nd Rachell Morss 7 April. 
1582 S.ara dAugh~r of :Eciw. and Marye Morss, gent. rncJ 10 October 
1008 MAry d.o.tJ&htcr of Aaabcll [lie, 1 ABahcllJ Morse g O~tobcr. ' 

Burial 
1580 Wm. Morse 16 April. 

,. 0 L. i.xxnn. 6 
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1626 

l~ 
1635 
1637 

. 1639 
(or 

1610] 
1641 
1643 

1614 
1645 
l646 
1646 
1650 
1650 
1050 

1639 
[or 

1610] 
1647 

1585 
1633 
1637 
1657 

1602 
1621 

l 1610 
1620 

. 1626 
l62S 

1619 
1638 
1643 

GeMalcgirol RucarM in.England 

l\for" .. t 11fossc daughter of Robte. MOOiro Z'1 .Ma.rcli. 
Anne Mo&Se daughter of John Mosse 19 September. 
John Mosse son of John Mossc 5 May. · 

[JM.. 

Margnrct. Moose daughter of John Moose 5 April. 
Robtc Mossc son of John Mossc 11.nd Anne his wife 17 September. 

Susan Mossc daughter of RichA?d ll.lld Susan M~ --. 

John Mo~r. son of RichAtd Masse llbd Susll his wile 6 Janua.ry [1641/7}. 
Margnrct Mossc daughter of Richard ·Moose a.nd Sll81!. his wife 21 

February [1643/4] •. 
Mary Mossc daughter.~£ John Mosse and Anne his wife 23 August. 
Robert Mosse son of Robert Mosse 25 July. · 
Richard Mossc son of Richnrd Mosse and Suan.n his wife 21 June. 
John Mosse son of Robert Mos.se 24 November. 
Mary Mosse daughter of Robert Mosse r.nd Mary bi,, 'l'ri!e 25 March. 
Jenmcl! .Mossc son of Jn.mca nnd Margaret his wifo 30 September. 
William Mossc son of Richard Mossc and SUMll hi.a wilo 25 Novtmbcr. 

},[ arriaou 
Richard MO$c nnd Susan TilJett - Oust previous to tho hi.p

t.ism of their daughter Susan}. 

James Mosse and Mn.rgarct. Tillett 22 October. 
Burials 

Margaret Morse wife of Thomns Morse, Clk., 28 July. 
Robert :Mosse 7 January [1633/4). 
Judith Mosse, widow, 14 January (1637/8). 
John .Mosse 28 September. 

FnQll THE P AIUsn IU:ownn.s OF Nu.LAND, · co. Son ot.X 
, Bapti&m8 

Marie daughter of Rohm Morse 10 December. 
.Susan daughter of Charl~~orsse 25 Dcccm~ •. 

Fno:i.t Tru: PArusJI.-fummna ,or PALO.Mn, ~·. Bt77rou 
Baptum4 

John More son of Josephc Mors·3 October.• 
John Mora son of Joscphe Moni 8 December.• 
Benjamin .Masse Bon of.Josephe Mossc 20 November [7].• 
Mary Mosse dau~ter of Jo!icphc Mosse F August.• 

ll,w:i<JU . . . 

John Mani son of Joocphc Mora,3.Ji'cbruary (1619/20].• 
.Mary Mcm!C dau.l!hLcr of Jc'!JP.plic Morse 10 8cptcmbcr:1 

Josr.ph Mo~ eon of Junep~~ Morse 13 November.• 

...... . 
~ 
r . 

Jt'noM nu; PAR.len .Rz:o11m:1w-or Rxoan,\Vz:, co. SunoL~ 1570-1074 
. -Bdpti~m4 

1574 William Jasper oon of. LnnceJct Jnapcr 6 February (1574/5].• 
1577 .Anna Jnspcr daughter of Lo.ncclot JMpcr 28 Bcptcmbc.r.• 
1578 Eliza.beth Ja.spcr Ciaughter of Lancclct Jn.aper 8 October.• " 

-1579 Elizabeth Jasper daughter of Lancelot Jasper ao January [1679/80}.' 

•na.nWt9d and abrid1ed frcm U.e oripnal tnlry, whlcb la 11T1lton 1n t.tlD. 

1929J 
'· ·. 

155! Hrnrie JAIS'{)cr eon of J.e.iioclct JMpcr 26 May.• 
15'~1 Rachel J11apc-r dAught<?r of Lcmcclct J415pcr 6 August • 

. ~ ; :~ 

11~ 8amu~I JMpcr ron of .La.ncclct. Ja.spc:r 2 Febru~'i' [1Sss/6J • 
,,..")() Jt?TemiAh Jupcr ron of Lancclct 2 November• · 

1590 J\At~Anicl J~~r l5Qtl o( Lancclet Ja_,pcr 24 Ji.fny. • 
1592 DaOJcll J!.3J>Cl' SOD of Ltineclct JMper 23 April• " · · · 
1593 John Jasper aon of Le.ncelct J~ 2 February (1~93/4).•t ... ~ · , · · 
1593 Jo~ Ja.-pcr son of Lancclct J~ II February (1593/4J.•t " • , · . 

- 1605 ElUa.beth Mol'l5C dauditcr of Samuell Morre 6 MArCh fl005/6J • · : · · " " 
lOOi J~h JMpcr 800 of William JMper 26 July · 

'¥1607 John Mol"l.'e eon of Samuell Morre 28 Feb~ [1607/8] 
1605 Johne 1upcr .eon of Samucll Jll&per 5 July. . ' 
1009 Jeremy Ja.'ff>Cr son of Willi[AlllJ Ja.spcr 6 Aui;ust.• 
1612 . .Henry Jaqx:r son of Henry JMpcr 7 April. 

,,,... IIH3 J~ph Mom;: eon of"&un~el orae 2 Mav.• 
1613 .M~ry J11..orper daughter of ill ' Jasper 3o October• 
1616 .Bndi;et dAughter or Wj uun JMper 25 August• ' 

· ~ I •, 

\ .. ·. 

1~18 R.ut~ JMpCT dAught.er of Hr.nry Jo.spcr I l Nm;Cinbcr.• · 
Hl19 L~:Jrl:Ja J,._c-pcr dauitbkr of WilliAm Jn..'5pCr 31 March.• 
la.14 '' illi4m J11...-p[t'r) daughter fticl or Joseph Jasp[ct) 4 MAy. 
l&S.I ~ohn 1'i!e fric) ~r Tho{mM) M~ born 3 February [lnM/ 5}. 

_).a.GO Su~~.cc aluu JMper daughter 0£ Jeremiah Lance aliaa J11.B~r a1 
16il MAry MOMC d&ughtt-r o! John Mosse and Ruth hi! wile 16 Docembcr . 
lGH Jot~~OSIC .ron ol John Mosao of Bot..es<We and Ruth his wife lZ · 

-1002 
]U().j 

1007 
1631) 
15.38 
1639 
1639 
1656 

Marriaici . · 
&mucl Mom? aod Eliuibeth JAl!per 29 June;• 
Joocph Mo1'!5e and Ann Ja.wer.~ October. 
Samuell J~pcr and Anne Edwlltds 21 September 
John K)'ll~ and Mary Peper 29 Bcptcm&cr. • 
John Wcirunge a.od .MariA JMpfcrJ 25 July. 
~v;ard 8hrlre and Jane JMper 23 July. 
8amuc1 Slwirc.and Jane JAErper 25 July. . . 
Robertd· - Fedl, lll1lgl~ man, and .MArgnrett Morss, si.nglo woman [day 

an month· not. pven]. · 
Btl1"iaU • 

100.S Joseph Jx..itpcr ron of &i.mycl Jo..'l}JC?' 15 July. · 
-1516 -·L:mncclett. Jasper 2 February (1616/17].• 

- 1025 Rose Ja!pcr, widow, a Scptcmbcf.• . 
16.11 . .!......._ tjf e of Wil&m Jasper 3 N ovcmber. • 

j . 1637 ' ~~epb_Ja,sper !On o{ William JMpct 28 April.• 
· l<HO:-· Jo~t.hlui Jatrper roh-o! Willliim Jas-per 19 Oct.nbcr.• 

1 1640 1 JiClJl'y d/1."fX!T Z'i January f I 640/ J ] .~ -.,. 
1~7 ' 'John :iiot.1 ·ron of.John MOS!! .28 September. 
Jf\S'J A111yc .i\foooe-wife of John MOO!! 19 October. 
1061 i.:~~~cc.-alia.r Jupcr dAughtcr of Jeremiah 4ncc aliaa Ja:spc:r 

1671 El.W.bcth Moeac wife o( Richard Moose 1 JAnuary [1671/2). 4 

·-· Ii 
'I'nn~'-1 and~ frcnn I.be origlD.&l entry, •hlch b wrll~D ln t.tin. 
fAceortl.in1 tot~ pui.1.h rodatar lheeo lwo rotriet &1'9 U. U.o u.mo you, 1~3. WbotbcT ~ • 

.f!t'<'1Dd entry ....... int~ u'" oorrec:tion ot \be precodin1 entry or whe1bar ' L should ha '--
l>i&Cll'd undn bur.ale. AOL clear. I YO ...... o 

'· . 
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J~ 
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· .. ... :1s 

· l 1582 
...J.1583 

1535 
1587 
1589 

. 1590 

. 1591 
1594 
1614 
1616 

Genealogical R~earc:A in England 

ThomM Kyngo BOO of ThomM Kynize_ l~ Februe.;.r [I582/3J. 
Daniell Mors son of Thomas Mora, mi.-tlstcr, 2 l\~ay. 
John l{vngc !!OO o! TbomM Kyngr. 1 November. 
Ann Boggl\3 daughter or John Bogga.s 7 M&reh (1587 /S}. 
Elli:nbcth l{yngc dAughtcr of Thomna Kynge 27 Jul7. 
Margret. Boi;n.s dnught.cr of John Bo~ 7 April. 
Robert Bogn.a son of John Bogl!.!I H MIU'Ch [1591/2} • 
Wm. Boge.s son of John Dopia 17 October. 
Suznn Kinge daughter of Tbom.ns 'ti November. 
Alice Kinge dnughter of Thome.a 12 DCCf'.mbcr. 

[Gap in baptism.is rrom 1616 to 1M4.J 
MaTringea, 167S-1618 . 

Thomn.s l\Iol":l nnd Matgo.rctt King 26 l.\iay. 
Thomn.s King and Joane Cullpcck 26 Dccembcr. 

[Ja.n.. 

-1573 
1578 
1582 

,,,,...1585 
Sydrncke Barnes and Eli:i:abeth King-. ,. · . 
Mr. Thomas Mors, "Myniatcr of HyndcrclAyet and M~ )3ogp.a 

24 Novmnbcr. 
BurioU, 156[}-1816 < 

1565 Edward Bo~ 27 Ap_ril. · 
1577 The wife or Thomn.e Kingo 16 Jan\W)' (1577/8}. .. · : · 1602 Tbomns Kynge the elder 12 May. · 
1605 Rebecka. Kyr.g, widow, 1 January [1605/6}. · .. , . (' · ' · ·" 

· (Gap.from 1616 to 1662.l. . i. • · • · · • 

],[ iucllanccua Recorih 
Thomas Gleason eigns a.s vicar, evidently signin~ the COPY or· lhe 

entries from 1559 on. The bnpti.'!lll or Alice Kingc, 12 Deocmbez 
1616, is among the last cntr:ics in Gl~n's bAridwriting. • . 

1643 ~vcna.o_t siJ,~ncd. by ~ath. Kirkl4Ild, vt1:;4r, and by tho pariahioncn, 
including Da.o1cll King and Tbomna Kingc, bu.t no Moree. · 

Fnolll mx PARIBB iqo1s~ or BunoA~ co. St1170U, 1500-1076 
. °\{Japli8mB . . . . '. . 

~1616 Sara Morse daughter of Samuel Morse 25 August.• . . 
~ 1620 Mary Morse dnughter of Samuel Mon!e 13 Augwt.0 

· . . • . 

1663 Susan daughter o1 John nnd Mnrthn Moss 20 April. · 
. Burials . 

1626 Samuel Morse, Junior, 11 Mii.y.• ' 
1665 Ann d~ughtcr .of John and Mru-tha Moos 16 July. . . 
1667 Henry son of John tl?ld·M11.rtlm MoP.'\ 18 March (1667/8}. 
1676 Mnrtha wile o[ John Moos 2 $eptcmbcr. 

FnoM THt. REGJOTf.111'1 or rttit PAnr1:1;1 or S,T. Nrcnot..Aa, CoLCII'C8TEa, 
!..\). g~AEX 

1621 llichard Mosse dnd Anµ 1'orl~r mn.rric<l 25 Mp.ich. '. 

Fnou TIIE PArusn fii;dmTT.M OP' DF.J>llAM, c<>. Enoi:x I . 

Bqptiama · \' . ', .. 
1583 Michaell Morse son of Nathaniel 13 August. ·" 
1585 John Morse non of Nathaniel 11 May. • 
1586 William M orse son or Natho.nicl 11 October. 

--=-1587 Srunucl Monie son of Richard 25 July. 

• Trnu1lal<X'. &Dd 0Lrid1:od /ram~ Lria.l::ul cnl17, wb.lcb !.! 'll'ri~lGn In L-.ilil. I 
(' 

j , 
.I 

' ·1! .. ~ 
! ,. 

'.~ .. ": . : 

1929! 

-1500 
159[ 

-ISM 
. 1612 
1612 

· 1620 

1573 
--1586 

.:> 1603 Richard Mon!C 30 1~. 
. {llip from. April 1005 to April 1610.J 

1612 E1izAbeth dal!Pitcr of N&Uwtlel .Moree 9 Augu.rt. 
[Gr.p from 17 April 1613 oo MAy lMl.} 

1651 Wm. MOWIC 23 Msy. 
1003 Goodman Jm!my MO'S.'I l ( July. 

. IMl Ann Moes 2 Navan.her. 
1666 Widow Maas and G.rim MOWIC 12 Janu.a.:711006/71: 

FJtOx ma Pilm! .R.tamba <W r~. co.· Elza: ., 

:. ·. 

. D~, 160~1~11'! . . 
~1$5 Phili P ~fora aon. ?f' 'IOOm.aa. rector ri thizJ Pariah, 14 March {l 595 /6]. t · 

154-4 
Js.19 

. JMI 
. 15&4 

. 15-.Q/J 
1583 
15.."4 
1$0_ 

Fu.ox Tl1lt P.l.lll!a IUarsnma 01 HiolLU(1 oo. 8tl11'0LE 

.Baptiniu . . . . 
A!llle ~tcr o( Wm. MOt:B a JUluuy [1M-4/ 5J. . . 
Marpmda.uditcr of Wm;.. .~ " IM\ of" Much. 
lohn 110t1 of Wm. Mone 5 J&tfttisry {1551/2] .. 
1tJ.1Je da ugh ta of Wm. Mort 27. Scpt.cmbe:r. 

... 

J011n d.ausbtcr of DriAD and Anoe M Of1!:C 'l7 N m·emlm · 
.MA?y ~ttt or Dria.n and Ami1l Mor&e rn Much {1Ssa/4J 
8yiv4 &.ugh t.cr of Briatl a.od Anne Morse 16 Odober. ' 
Tuom.aa aon oC John and Anlle Moree 6 September. 

' . !Ju:riaJ... 
15ro Na.th'l ron of Nath1 Mom 27 2i1Ay • 
1557· A~e1 ..nrc a( Wm. MO'OO 8 June. 

· 16;9-l Al~ ricl wile of John M~ 8 August. 

Faoat 7(11: P AJUd fuamn:na or !LrxnJ:llCLA 'r, co. Sunoi.i 
, L . · JJ~plunu, 1668-1650 

-;- 11'>-'lf; J~.remi11.h :?rfori!-c rob of Thomu Mor!C Clcriew, 11 August. 
-lS~ ·'~·tbon M~ ~of ·n1om.M Mo111C, Cl.cricus, 10 November. 
-1602 1\.a~111nlcl Mom ·90n ot 'Ibom.11.11 Morn!, Clcticua, 13 :MArCh [1592/ 3] . 

ftH 1 . J1~d.ith dt.u~hth of Robert M~ 17 April. . 
1013 llichtt~d Moooc 800 of RobtA:. Mo:ine 1 November. 
i61.5 llobcrl M'.~ aon of Robte. MOS'!C 7 February (1615/16]. 
lli18 'Thomas Mcxw.: 110n of RoLte M~ 19 Augullt. 
l<l20 Jnmadfoooc oon of Rnbtc. Moooo 24 Much [l02o/ IJ. 
Hl23 \Vilfu.m M05!3C ron o[ Robt. :Moose 10 Jo.nunry [1623/4]. 

I 
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The Will 01 :Anro.a.IL Mosai;: of Dedham, co. Essc:t, widow, being sick, 
dntcd 8 Jnnuary, 17 Charles II [l6<l5/6J. To Cousin Henry Robinson ann 
his heirs my me:1Suago nnd tenement in Dedham, upon Prensn.ll G~n, and. 
nil moYcnl>lcs, "to this intent and purpose her Dnughtcr mentioned.'' 
[tic in rci:lstcr.) To Mnrynn Groene £5; if she then be dead, to Henry, 
Snml., nnd John Robin~on, her grnndchildrcn; pnyablc to Marya.a Greene· 
or her grnndchlldrcn six months after my decease. To Sister R.cbccCA 
Hall £5, my red undercoat with l"\."Cl golden Ince nnd ~ suit of "tinning,"' 
t.nd e. white apron. To Sister DorCASe, wife of Henry Cracknell, £S. To 
Cousin Thomas Greene 40~. · to his son ThomM Greene 20s. To Sister 
Rebeccn Olestcr 4-0s. To Wiilirun Hall 4.0s. apiece [.ric]. To Rebecca Olcstcr 
and Abis;ail Hnll, daughters of my sister Rebecca Hall a suit of "liuning" 
a.nd a white apron each. To Sister Dorcase Crackneh the like. To Na
thaniel Flouerd Ss. for.gloves.· To Mr. Richard Culferwell and his wife · 
Mary gloves. My loving kinsman Henry Robin.son, executor, is to sell my· 
house and gooda and to discharge d_ebt., and legacies. The mark of Abigail 
Mosse. Witnesses: William Bnrker, Jonns Lawrell, Eli.znbeth Picks. Proved: 
by the executor 23 February 1665 [1665/6). (Commfasary Court of London: 
for Essex and Hert.s [Somerset House, London], W nller, 276.) 

Administrntion of the goods of ANTHONY LrsT of Sproughton (co. Suffolkt 
was granted 3 June 1677 to his wife Elizabeth1 Daniel Mo..<1Se1 Sr., and Daniel' 
Mosse, Jr., of lps~ich, being sureties. (IpsWicb, Act Books, 29, fo. 62.) 

' The Will of SAMUEL Mon.a [calendared n.s or "foreign parts"), date<t 
14 June 1677. My mother, Rebecca Butcher, and my brothers Joseph 
Mors, Daniel Mora, Nathnniel Mora, Robert Mora, and Thomas :Mors. 
My friends Justice William Wood and Mrs. Jane Wood, his wife. My 
brother John Mors. All my wages that shall bccpmP. due " from i;hipp new 

. London" and all my clothes sold after my decease by my commander, Capt. 
George Erwin, and my trunk or clot.hes at Justice Wood's in Wappiog
(? to whom]. E?'ecutor: my brother John Mors. Witnesses: Robert 
Chester, Benjamin Frnnklin, Charles Price. Proved 15 August 1678 by 
tho executor. (P. C. C., Reeve, 8G.) 

"\, 

Administration or the good.ci ~!-BusAN M[onsE] of Ipswich was g'rnntcd. 
8 July 1682 to Mary, wife-of. Robert Morse, and Sarah Morse, wife of Ben
jamin Hornigold, niece. ·ez jral.rtt .o! tho deceased. (Ipswich, Act Books,. 
34, fo. 56.) . ' 

The Will of DANI?:LL Mons or London, gent., dated 20 October 1688 • . 
Sole legatee and executor~ ·my. brother Robert Mora, citizen and bnrbcr•· 
eurgeon of London. Witnesses: Jnne..Eownsett, John Mora, Wm. Pownsctt. 
Proved 8 June 1695 by Robert ¥ors. (P. C. C., Irby, 99.) [The probntc
nct book describc:i rum as Daniel Mors, late deceased in pnrts beyond the
scas; nnd the CAl.cndar dcscrihcs him· as-'' or Irelnnd."] 

Tho Will of N1.1'11ANU!L i\1"011.%~ of Ipsmch, co. Suffolk, rnnriner, bound 
out to sea, dntc<l 7 May .168p. To.my loving cousin ·Benjamin M(orse) lsJ 
in full of whnt he m11y cln.iru. 'l'o my b'rothcr-in-lnw Benjamin Homigol 
of Ipswich, mariner, 20s. for n ring. HcsidunrY lcgntcca: my siHtern Snrnh, 
wife of snid Benjamin IIornigold, and Susan Moree of. St. Paul's, Shndwcll, 
co. Middlesex, widow; and their children arc to benefit should they be dend. 
Executor: my brothcr-in-ln\v Benjn. Hornigold. Witnesses: Geo. Curling,. 
Robt. Recd, Jr., John Cosin, Ser. Proved 6 May 1690 by the executor. 
(P. C. C., Dyke, 75.) 

10291 G~ Ru~rcii, fo .England 

Administmtion or the gooda of Bu M 
folk! WM ~tOO 12 December 109! ~hi: ~~r?~~W8hA1J (co. 8u1• 
.Boou, 36, 10. 15.) ... ......... CIJX'Wlch, Act. 

· Admini..1tration or the gooda or W M 
lrM grnntod [7 in 1691 or lAtcr) to x~w thoM~_ofbcBoutbolt [co. Bu/Tolk) 
Act Books, 36, lo. a9.} ro er ~w rt .Morse. (Ipswich, 

The Will of J OSJ:Ptt M08Blt of Dn.nbu . 
December 1693. To bo buried in Danh..!Y• co. F.a.-rex, yeoman, dated 11 
Joseph Moose, stock on WickhMl.8 F ..,.,,,,, church,rard. To my eldest son, 
fo_r my wife Mary, in discharge of my b;:d .h~ hny\~5 £00 to ~Y exccu tors 
'rife :hla.ry the Darby mnre. for her "d' er ore mama~. To my 
broadGpiecc of gold, the ma~ alwaVR ~ucl h!~· an~o£~6 daTughtcr Mary a. 
son, ervai;e Masse £5 The rcsfd- (" • . . · o my youngest 
fi,·c children, "Charie8 :hrary Robt uF 18 1-? be ~(!cdl equnlly among my 
t-Ora: my !!OM Charles 'and F~cis .. , W~~ll_D Th rvn.se M.osse." Execu. 
John H?nden. Proved 6 July 1694 by Chaa · M OS. S~urgion, R. Coker, 
rcnounc1og. (CommiASnry Court of Lood f · 'f:'_o_s_se, t e other ·executor 

. ~ouoo, London], Lowing, 2S7.) on or .c.o:>e:t and Hert.s [Somerset 

Administration of the ~11 of B.um M "d . 
4_ April 16!)8 to her son John. (!n.nxMch ~B oksn.s~3•5mr o

84
w, was gr.!l.Ilted 

,.,..,.-- . .~... , 00 , , o. .) 
The Will of SAlrtl:CL Mos.~?: or London h . 

l(i!)8. To my honoured father Mr Roi 'rt~'f ant,hda~ 28 December 
nod after his death to my honow'.cd m'otb X! • osse, t e mtcrest on £500, 
f.5<:J9, to.my brother, Mr. Robert llfossecr, TdtCtcr her d~th the principal, 
of 1'i oTWJch, 'lre.A\-er, £5 per annum, And. to her llt.'.nnnc, wife or Robt. Abell 
annum, a.no on their deaths the principal £4.00 l!lmr'u Sarah Knap, £5 per 
'Ym. 1'10580 £200, and to my brother Cb Ni 4! 0 OWB: to my brother 
Edwards caahicr at His M · ty' · E has. osse £200. To Mr. Sa.ml 
"ith ~ £100. £60 for 0:~~8g ~~~ ri;ue]' ld h/a6~istcr. ~ow living 

fc~~~;;~~~ie; BEY and Mr. fuw~~dohis 1!.u':.~2i~~ 
Sarni. Edward.ii. Witn~cs· x~rs: my brother Robert M[~e) and said 
Chris: Barry. Pro'·cd 18 january' 1~~/~· ?ralli,btD~~h, Joh? Kettle, 
~n'ed for the other executor. (P.-C. q, Pct[, IO.) · osse, with power 

Fno:1ir 'I1ll: P..uwm n-- B . 
.u.r.v~SjEltB 01' AilIIAll, co. Sunou• 

16.38 !~mCI! Morac-, A servant in Sbri\..I d ( 'J llil.J . . 
: bclqnging thereunto" 5 Septcnfbe~ nc , buncd m the "Ile 

I . Fno~·nu::-EAnfsn 'REorsn:na ,or Bornn, co. EasE:c 
-.fJapti~, 1559-1616 

r-- Ig74 . :.Toh.n .Mors eon of Thom.il3 !l{b~. minister ,. , 
-- l.i76.- ]:8runueU Moi:s son of"Tliorrui.s Mora minurt.e '20 f_2~ruary (1574/5). 

1157(1 Jooeplr Mora son of Richnrd 4 Nov~mbcr r, une. 
- 578 _Sarac-Mom cLnightcr of Th M -. . 

1570 Joilne Kin~ daughter of ThlllM.Il ors, nu1uatcr, 11 June. 
1579 N at~aniell Mors son of Ric~ ,fo~0 ioiic:: 

-1580 D~~~~?i~~~.'~n ol ThoinM Mors, minia~r: 29 June, "beiog St. 

l582 Daruell Morse son of Richard Mora 6 De~mber. 
*Tho ro&Ut.cra of thU Pc.riJh bc::in rogularl • l I SUJ L 

eArlior rcara. Tho rooonta or bapu:ua, 1677-l~Hln '. ~t 1.boro arc "' f.,r ac~tt<>n>d lteina In 
Mo"'° l.e th• olll,y Mon. ant:y prior Lo IGiO. • &re IllUllL.11&. Tho rocord of I.be bW'i&.J or Ja mca 

" ' • , : . 
• • : #~ 
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Tho Will 01 fuCIIARD MonsE of the parish or Duddingburst, co. Essex, : .. . . ' 

yconinn, being "w'.enk in body," dn~ 16 August 163~. TC? my brother · · , .• . 
Edward Morse all ;movenblcs, be paying £70· to. mr loving wif'o M.argare~. . ·. 
To my wife Mnrgnrct £5 ycnrly, towards t~e bnngmg up of her child until . · 
it be fourteen ycnrs of age. My execu~or 18 to pi_iy tho whole fino f~r my . 
lnnd, so thnt my wife may enjoy her thlI'd pnrt mthout fine;, othCl'WlSc ho .. · 
shall pay her £10. To my cider daughter Margerc~. £100, vu;., £50 at her . ·_.:· : 
age of eighteen and £50 at her age of .twcn~y..:ino, if 11he mnrry and html . . -,.. .. 
issue before her age of twenty-one her .lll!ue JB to havo the mother's .porUon ". ·. ·::.. · 

. [it is not expressly stilted th~t th~ Portion is~ go to tho issue on the mother's : ::'_·,. 
den th)· if she die" without lBBUO m the menntune, the latter pllrl of the por- ·. · 
tion sl~SU go to her younger Bister;~ iI she ~e under eighteen YC!U'8 of l\,ge, 
the whole portion shall go to the younger S1Ster. My e~ecutor .18 ~ bnng .. . . 
up my elder daughter or to put her forth to some auffic1ent mnn, with her .' .. . 
portion. To my younger dau~tc~ [not nnm.cdj £~00, pnyabl~ at the samo . 
agcsj but, if she die, [her portion] 1B to remain 1n my executor.a hands. To 
my wife the_bed [manuscript torn}. To the poor of Dudclingburat 20s. 
The mark of ·nceherd Morse. Witnesses: Snmuel Pctchey, tho mark of .. 
Snmuel Merdcn, tho mark of Nicholns OuernU. 

Aclministrntion with tho will annexed Wl18 granted l N~vembcr 1632 to . 
Edward Morse brother of the dccenscd, no ·executor having been named 
in the will. {k-chdeaconry of Essex [Somerset House, London], filed copy.) . 

The nuncupntiv<! Will of RonT. MoneB of Hinderclny, [co: Sufi'ol1!:)1 hufl:" ·: . .. 
ba.ndman declared Cl January 1633/4, makes the test~tor a wife1 _Juclitn, tho _._ .. 
sole lega~, and she is to bring up his children. W1tnc:ises~ ~ary Locko, . 
Kath. Scarphe. Proved 13 January 1833/4 by the relict, Judith. {Con-
sistory Court of Norwich, 1633, fo. 398.) 

The Will of Jz:...uras MoME of .Bargham, co. Suffolk, being "wenk of 
body but of p'foct memorie " dated 2 September 1638. To my brother 
Joseph Morse and his heirs ~my lands and tenements, both free and COJJ1· 
holdi and my said brothcr..J0sepb shall make sale of so m!IDY of th~ Mld 
lands and tenemcntn aa ,hall tniae these sums of monc:y followmg, and clispooc 
of the said monev in the Jcghl(iea hercnfter mentioned: To mr brother 
Nathaniell Marso· £20. To myi,brother Phillip £5. To the child of my 
brother Daniell Morse . .LL. To my-brother Mr. John M~rnc of RumJorcle 
£5 To my brother ·Samuell Morac £10. To my cousm Joaeph Moree 
4o:i. To Mr. Cntlin and Mr. Co.ndler and Mr. Swnync, to eneh of them 40a. .. .. 
b.nd n pnir of gloves nnd the like pair to Mr. Fowle. To Edward Incn, · ··· 
Andrew Willa Ed\m~c Sacker, nnd Elisabeth Snckerl.. ~each of them 20a. 
To Richard Aldridge 2Cffl. To Richnrd Bnlewc and .Margery q<>~nc, to · · 
cnch 10s. To Willm. Stu?d~, Danell _Dnle, and S~ven Blomfeild, to ench . 
of them 5s. To e·vnry 11erv[nnJt in-.t hJ&houec, berudcs these b~fore nll.mcd, 
to each of them 2.sdkl. "And iny·will-. ih-yt my Ex.ecuto~1doe give to every-
one of my Ccllowr.s l!cnrt.e. {n) p11yCriJf glovcn nnd Ribond. To Mrs. Wa.rdd, 
Goodman Mnpci! · Goodmnn Ht11'\.'jn, nntl Goodman Tayler, to each or th~m 
20s. To my goo(f Mr~. T311con 10R, for-n pnir of gloves, and to Mrn_. Nntho.mell 
Dncon and Mrs. Ji'Illncia Dncon to ench of them 2011. for a ptur of glCJVr.11, ,. 
and the like legney to Mra. Phillip l3ncon . To Mr. J,yonell Bacon 40s. dTo 
Robert Daker, Mr. Arthur, Mr. Burgh, Mr. I~owlc nnd Goodman Fou1 gcr . 
of Dissc, to cnch ~ oi them 40s.: To J{nthenn 'Vcstbrowne £5. To Mr. 
N athanicll Bacon ilnd Mr. I•'ranc1e Bncon, to each o{ them lia. T<? Goodmnn 
Aldridge, Goodman Turner, nnd Goodmnn Wnrde, to each of t~em 20s. To . 
the poor of Codehhall 40s., and to the ·poo~ of Barghrun [Slc] 10s. SoJe 
executor: my brother J oseph Mom~. Immedintely after my .dent.1 my im1d 
brother Jo9eph shnll mnko proffer of the sale ~f all my lands in Stowmnkett 

·; 
. ; 

' 
' . 
.i..: • • . ; 

,, _ . 1,· •• : • 

; .: .·; 
. . . .. : .. : . 

·· to Mr. Yem,;,, of whom I bought th~, at the ~o price that I had them of .. ... · : . 
:him; and, if lie ahlll.l tcl'ooe to porchMO them upon the offer, after the r11t<t : · · . 
aforesnid, then my will is thai they .be imlnediatcly 110!d to My other bod7, 

, at the bait value, by my1t11lid exocutor. I give to my snid executor Ail the . · · : 
<>Yctpl~ of my wnofo cstateJ my deb{tl!J and Jcgncice being discharged. Wit.- · , • • ... 
ncoocs: Fr. lbcon (evidently the writer of .the wiIJJ,.John Swaine, ThomA5 ' ';. .,_ 

· Fowle. [Signed} Jamen MonMl . . ~J>rtrrod at Ipgwich 8 September 1638 by : ·: · ·. · · ....... 
: . the e:xecut~ named in the 1'.'ill.~ ·. (I~cb, un~endAred wills. 1638, I Ola.}.. -: ' ·;~ .~ : : :-. ::· 

·. ···~=~~~~6«ntot~~ =~ot·f.lu1~!:,:·ff~1:~~A~tB~~J~21~rc;:o~ - : ·:· '. . .. 

The Will ~{ Jotm Mo~ITT:. Mm. ri.~ .. ··~rJ, Of ROm!ortl fco. &sex) . . ' . ,: 
dat.ed 14 July.JM~ .. To Dorothe, my younger dnugh~1 £100, to be paid . -. :···. :{!.~ 
by my executnx Within two ycnns After my deccMC or nt tne day of her mnr- · · · . {I': 
riage. To Eliza.beth, my elder daughter, £5, to be p!\id within one year · )i~ 

. .after my deccn.so. To my brothet11 or brottim' children £a0, to bo pnid within · ~ ~·· 
. . two years niter my deccnJ1e at mr dwelling hou_,c in Rom!ord and to bo . !1: '. 

dh-id;d among them at the discretion or my executrix . . To my beloved wife ' .~~ 
._ ·Dorothc .all my lMds and t-Oncmcnta, fO: lifo, and ehe ~to be role exccutriic · . m: 

110? to dispose ~bat c~ she si:c meet fnc] to the poor. (Signed} John Mcrae .,: . ·.-. ~ -
\v.1th .seal). W.rt.n. CS!!eS: Daniel . Crnmphorn(:, .the mllrk of Mr.ry CrnmJr. · · ! .~- . ~·. :: ·. ·. ;.\ 

~ome .. Proved nt_Brentwood 25 May 1618 by Dorothy MOTl!C, widow ancf ' · -.:::.· .. >:·. jJ; 
cxccutnx. Y~luat10.n, £Iaa .. 1&... (Archdeaconry of &sax (Somerset Ho\Wc, ....... . · • , . . ~" · . ~IJ1 
London}, ongmaJ W:Jl. . Cf • .Archdeneonry of .Eaacx, .Act Boo.ke, 19, fo. 31b). · · . :. : . ....... - · • ~ 

· The Will of JUDmi. Mo~a of Dedham co. E&cit :wid~w. dated 25 Jan- " '. . '. :· · :- " '. ,[\
1
' 

trnry 1645 (1645/61, contains A bequest ol 20s. to 'lJooeph Morse in Now • · · ;'i~~: 
England," "ii ho be living;" Md "if be be dcnd," to "WilliAm Stone in lM~ 
New Engl.nnd.". ProYcd 17.Mo.rch .. .,J_615 [l61.5/6J. {P. C. C., TwiBse 33.) 1(-iK 
lA lengthy abntract of thin mil m~]''. be found . m tho R:totann, vol. 48, · . :~r1.J.. 
"PP· 118-11!>, and in Wo.tcra'a "Genealogical Glcrulings in England," YoL 1, ·' .:." · ~- . ft; 
pp. BIS-819.} . .: . . . . X:~ 

The Will cl SAMUELL Mosi or Littell Walden in the parinh of a ·rcat Walden, .. f~ 
co. ~x, labourer, bcinit '~-week in body," dnted 11 November 1(}47. To • Ji...; 
Robnrt Mooy, my llccond .son, a hutch, D. kncedin,; trough, nnd one-half M;..·Ji;; 
()f my working too la. To .my daughter M!\rge_!.t

1 
now wife of Henry Bech- · / ; 

-Phop,. my little tenement, pa.Yin~-. To Mwnrd Mosy, my eldest non ".;1 
12a., To .Jn.mes Mooy, .. my ·fOU!JgcBt son, .a tnble and form in the parlour'. :•, 
ll.cru~uary lcgntcc .and cxocutnx! my wife Alec. The mark of Samuell · .'. 'i~ /: 
M~. ' Witncnsca: Thoo. Wenham, Francis Bcllcham. Proved at Dunmowo .. . . · ' ;"'J~ 
Mil J [ ) il1i t . . 'p-'.: 

I ·'- .lii~/eon:r'.L;lJ.~~~o~61~~8~Wan~11t:W°1s~:~tcH~~xi.-O~~aj: · · ·• '· : · :~(~; 
. lilcd cxrpy, .TnnUAry ·1G47, ClAtkc, 71.) · I . · ~:U; 
. . . ' > 1'A{ .. 

·' 1• Adfl/lhi.atrntion . of .the .goods ol.Joaz:rrt Mona:t or Pnlgravc [co. Su.!Iolk] ·~~;-k ·f 
~ruq~rnntct! in HH8 to E.lizabet.b, relict. of"thc dccctl.Scd. (Bury St. Edmunds, k.~!-! 
·act Books, 3, fo. 122.) .fr,..; 

. '-Tho wm ol J~m:.ary Mo151ll'! or t:>dhrun, co. F.t111ex, clothworkcr, dntcd 14 . f~fi:l 
Mny 1663. · To bo decently buried, With a eermon. To my wife AbignU ·1 '- • 

nnd to her licirs for ever the house "·here I dwell in Dcdham
1 

with rcsitlue ;°V~ 
<>! household stulY ~d shop otuff. Executrix: my wife Abigael. Super- . »i~~ 
~ors: Thea. I.uffkin, gent., nnd Joseph Gleason, grocer, both of Dcdbrun. ~··~~_:.)• 
W1tncssCi:l: Jeremiah llow nnd Jeremiah f3?,ngcr. Proved at Colchester [ 
20 Mr.y 16(Jt1 br the oath or the executrix. 1 (Commis:iary Court ol London {!i'1 

for I;;.c;scx .nnd hert.s [Somernet llouee, London), .Aldc.rton, 320.) ).-,f:'tf; 
\f ,, ,. 
{·J~i 
~·;\'\ •; 
l°'-" :« 
/~ - ~ ... ' 
\. . 



. ; " . : ... . ... · ·~,,_ ;.~./ .. ·.;·~,·'.·:_:·:" . , ' . ·· ' :· . . · ~ '',.·, : 
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' .:; ·.•: · 1· . ..:· ." ;,.·:If.',+ :·'*' . ·' ~~· . . .. 
. · : ~;: '. ! 72 ~aica;l"R~ea~ch in Er.glani!. . .. ::-.:·: ·{Jan. : ... :·:·": 

.: ·-~ ' .. · m brother Richard Mosao 50s. ·, To my sister Mnrgaret Mol"l!e 205. To fl?Y·;: .. ~;: . · 
..... ci:bt youngcat children eight "ByblC3." To my eidC!lt son ru[!i ~ooks m ·: · . 

"· ·!e. my "6tuddye." To the poor of Foxenrth 1<?8. Residue of g. , money, · 
plate, bonds, mortgages, enttI~t hous~hold st~ff,-~~· · to m~r ~ MD.~rclit; . . 
And she ls to bring up my chudrcn m. tearrung. If JD~ ~,o r

20
argnfto J ... .-_.~ 

unmarried she is to givo ~tho four children by my ~b~ w~o-. •. _v ·: ... 
· .· .. 28 April 1S07. (P. C. C., Cobhnm, 26.1.·· · . : ·" · . · · · · ;~ '. 

Tho Will ot RommT .MossE of S~ke by Naylnnd {co. SiiffolkJ, singlo : :\ 
man dated 21 August 1600.'~ Testator bequeathes his houso nnd othe~ proi; · · 

· erty' in Stoke to Gillinn Bacon, his . executrix. Proved nt the Ilishop s .· 
Court, Norwich, in 1602. . 

The Will of M"THO'N'Y MonsE• of Hindcrclay [co. Suffolk!, dA~ 4 Augu.Bt : 
1603. To my wife Eliznbeth lnnds in Stoke by Nayland for life, 8:nd then .: . 
to my nephew Azaell, son of my brother E4ward M?rse. ·To my wife _lands . · 
in Do>..icd , co. Essex, for life, and then to srud A_zell, if he pay to the c~l~ren . ,. 
of my brother Nathnniel Morse £20. To the children of.my br~~her Wi.J.linm, 
j,e., Edwnrd, John, and Samuel, to cach .£40. 1:0 Robert Snow.of Strat-
ford £20. To John Pigott £20 per annum for life. ·To poor ~dents or 
Crunbridge £4. To the poor of Stratford £40. To the poor of Hindcrcla.y 
.£40. To Cousin Bond nnd wife n ring. To Sister Mary Morsa of Stratford ... 
a ring and the furniture in my house nt Stratford. Jo. Mr. Dowb a krcacJkr 

. of God's word nt Strntford. To Mr. Smyth of Rtckinghall a oho .
1 

• t 
bequests to Mr. Ravens, Mr. Wallye, Mr. HnJ!, and Mr. Ch~m er 11.lll .o 
'Hunson. To .Nnthsniel Hollingston of Crunbndge. ·Executnx: · my wife 
Elizabeth. Supenisor: Henry Fnrr. Proved 20September160·1. (P. C. Q., 

: "· Ho.rte, 77.) . . .... 

.· . The Will of WILLIAM GLOVER of Dedham, co. Essex, clothier, dated 
20 Janunry, 6 J1:UDea {1608/ {)), .bequeaths to Joseph Morse of Dedham 
·405 and to the Widow .Mbrse, m the Valley, 20s. · Proved 6 May 1609. 
(P.C.C., Dorsett, 39.) {An A):>~act of-this will ma_y be foun~ in tl.1e REOIBTE~l 
vol. 4.6, pp. 31~313, and-in .. W~1t.c.l'U 

11 Genenlo~cnl Glcamngs m England, 
.voL 1, pp. 582-583..] .· . . · · 

The Will of l.ANCLET'l' J~rEn of Redgrave {co. Suffolk),· hus.b~ndm.an, 
being "sick of body," ~nf.c? 17 Feb~n~ 1616 [1010/17):: To WµJUlm, my ... 

• 800, nnd Frnncis·[ric] his wife,.for thell' hvea,. the tenement wherem I dwell, 
: which I purcb.Bscd of Gregurye Fyober, with the hemp !and nod croft tberot-0 . 

belonging on condition that -they pay to Rose, my wife, for her llfo~~O~. A 
year, qun.rlerly; othcnv1:ie.:my ·tmn· Henrie is to enter thereon. ~f ill1nm 
and Fro.nccs pny thP. nnnuity, thr.n tli.e· tenement shn.TI!i!tcr. tbcll' e<:enu~, 
be equally divi<loo among-the children of tny snid son W nud :t:Ynnccs, his. 
wife, viz. Nnthnnicll Jone.t.hlln, ,fotJr.ph, ·Je~e1 EUznbethJ. pridgett, and 
Marye. To my son Nnth~iliell·Jni;por nnd Ins hclr8 £~. 68. ts<l., pnyablo by 

. my son Willliim within one year of the den.th of my w1ro noeo,. To my f!On 
-Willirun and hia heirs 1 ncre of lnnd wlJJch 1 purcl1~9ed of ~hznbeth Shep .. 
·po.rd he to plough and sow it with hcmpoecd dunng the life of my ~o 
· Rose' and tho hemp to bo cquo.lly divided between himnelf r.nd my-~ 
Rose'. My Gon Willirun is to pay to. Anncs Mors

1
0, my ~1111g4tcr, £3 mt 

two e:m of the decease of my 'l\ife Rose, nnu to Ehz~beth Moree, my 
daughter, £3 within three yenrs of the deccnse of. my '(l•O ~oao. To my 
oou Jcrcmyc nnd his heirs if it plcn:ie God he overhve mo, a ri1eco cf ln::id. (2 
acren) which I purchru:cd

1 

of Edmond Fowle, ho paying ~o _tone, my. ·mfo, 

t-rnia Aulhooy ?.!urt1e, r. pron1incnL I'ro:byt::rilio minia! cr, ..,,.. lb~ aon 111 ~t.:h·~-J ~111l •lf ?'"" 
(:orlh) Mo,..., o{ l!ia Elra:.!ord Bl. lh.ry hn111~h of tlia f1..1ni!)-, . . . \ ./ . 
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. I3s. 4d. a y~r. for her lifo. My i crn Jorcmye ahnli pay to my non Dn~ioll ·· . · ·;· . · j 
JMpcr £5 withm o_no .w~olo ycnr of the dcceMa of Rose, m1 wifo, and to my : · ",• 
son John JMpcr ~ mth1n twoyclll'S of tho docca:so of said Rose.·· II Jorcmyo . : ~- · . · 
die 9;foro his mothcri. "'!Ch~ dcfcndo," .and "before ho bath. tnken.yt . : : : . . . !: : 
upp, then my ~on Honno .Yaspcr.8hall ha-Ve tho two &C1'Cft, pa,Ylng to .Illa • · " : . . 

1 
.,. .. ! 

'· mother her annu1t1 And.to bia two biothmi, Daniell arid John, tho portio123 ·. : :· · ·· · · . 
!Mt.-namcd; and m .defoult·ot.pnymerit Daniell &nd John nro to cot.er on . · · " 
the lnnd. My wifo ' Rose ahnU have. those room:s nnd fruit trees which I . 
have .rcacrv?<l a_nd which are now in my.tenure out of ~ho bcfore..bcquenthcd · · · · 
prenuscs, mth ingress nnd egress nod to tho fire, for life. To my wi!o Roso : . 
one bed complete, 118 it stnndeth in my chm~bor, with one cupboard, a curr'.. ~' .. ; ". · · · . . 
board table,_ two coffers, n cheat a kettle, a. little bl'MS PQt, a. warming pan "·: 
two ale fi rkina, one mortnr with the pestle, and a candlcatick. Executor~ -. ' 
my son W.i.lliam. Witnesses: Robcrtc Debenham, Edmond Fowle, Robert · 

., .,· Fyaher. Proved nt Bury St. Edmunds,:· 3 March 1(316 (16Ia/l 7J, by tho ', 
. ". executor. (Archd~nry of . Sudbury [Bury. St .. &:lmunds], book 46, Co: 

.. ·:·;:185.) . . . -: .. ; .. :. · .. .. :., . .. 

The Will of Ron~nT Mons_E of Stoke. by NnyLmd {~. Suffolk]; y~oman, 
~a.ted 6 May 1619. To my wife Ann.& . per annum for life and her dwelling 

"' 

" " 

·' 
' . ' 

I 

. -~: . . . , . .' ~,...-,n the houac where I now dwell and her bonrd, etc. at the cbnrgo of her 
aon Richard. To my eon Richnrd all my. freehold lknd in Stoke. To my 
s~n Robert £ 20, a~ .twcnty--one y~a1"8 of age, and the funds given to him by 
hia grandfather Richnrd Mon1e1 deceased, Aftcr1 the death of bia brother 

' .... ~ . . . . ·~ · 

:: " .. :;; .... ~ '. . '•l::i 

. Joseph. To my daughter Lydin, at 'twonty .. two yci.irs of~· · To my son 
John, at twenty-aix ycal"I! of age. · .To my son Fmncia nt eighteen yea.rs of 
ngc. (Tcs~tor's son Josep~ waa _nol yct·eightcen ycn:.S of age.] Executor; 
f~2~on Richard . . Proved m thc~!:8.hdp's Court, Norwich, 19 September ,.,. 
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T he Will of Jorur AN~i;:n ·or Dedham,. co.·Esaex clothier dated rn Jo.n- .... · ; : : : ,NJ 
uary 1623 [1023/ 4), contiuns a. bcq uest df 20s. to Joseph Morse the Elder ". . .. · -·- I 
Proved 18 · F~bru~ry 1623'.(1623/ 41: CP: C.: C., Byrde, rn.) [A lengthy . .;<· ,; ':,' ; ,:, 
abstract of ,t.hJS will msy be found m the·REoroTEn

1 
vol..50 pp. 400-402 .:" '..: f.' , 

nnd in Waters's "Cknealogict\1 Gleanings_in.England,' vol..2
1

pp,1187-118.9.J ·- :' ' ; ,~ .: 
The Will .or Jomi'P.r.t .of Dedh.nm, co. Essex, clothict, dated 8 November · · · ~ ; ; .: 

1624, .contnmn n bequest of Joncph Morse, Sr., of Dedham, n.nd mentions . · •;f.~ 
Jeremie Morse. Proved 24 F ebruary 1024 [1021/5). (P. C. C., · Clnrkc, , . ·:~~·: 
13.) IA lengthy abstract of this will IDJly be found in tho REOIBTER vol.po; ~: :. 

· PP: -386-~7 L'o.nclin.W.Atcrs'~ "Gtlncalogionl Gleanings in England,~' ·vor.i./ 4
1
: : 

pp. 1173-11'14.J . . ' . ' . . . . ti.•f,: 
~h~-Will of A:xN_ Anar.tt,,. chtcd .2.Scptmnber 162~ mentions Joseph Morse. ; ~fl . I • i·I· 

Jcrun.1~ Morse Cl ·A· "Witncs.'l. Pro.-cd, at Colchester 16 December 1625. . !J~ 
(C<>mrnJP.ary Court ·of London for F...ssoic and Herta (Somerset Hou6o Lon- · 1·1 ''.,,ll{ 
dou), .. 1025-26, no. 177.) [A lcn~thy 4batrnct of thjn will may ho fo~d in . · · . ·. ,) ·,: 

• ~he Rr.orsun, vol. 50, pp. 402-403, and in Waters's "Ocncnlogicnl Gleanings 
m England," vol. 2, pp. 1180-1100.) . · · . +~~ 

. T~e Will of ANNE 'Cci>Pmo 'of Burzate [co. Suffolk), dated 7 July rn26, :, . . . ~/l 
18 'IVltncsscd by Elizabeth Morse, wife of Samuel Morse. (Archdeaconry of ~l~,.\·I, 
Sudbury (Dury St. Edmunds], book 49, Io. 5ii0.) . •c, 

11rn nuncupntivc Will of MAnY Mosos oi Dedham; co. &sex, single· 
drcl!Hcd !J .r.fn:-;· !031. To my i.hrco un:n:irriccl si!ltcru npoarcl er. ~ tho ~ 
~~ctir.!'~ cf .Fnm:::J GibbCJ. Witnc.."'.sc.s : ,:ercmy .Mosse,· Mntf{i, :?lfossc:. 
-~··wen 25 Jn.n;.rn.ry l631/ ?. by Fru'>. Gi!.lbCD. (P. C. C., k1dloy, !!.) 
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